DNA 3 FHs

Family Strings U2, U3, 3H, M3, M12 

DNA 3 Kits

28449
Thomas, Sr. b 1776 Spartanburg, SC d 1866 York, SC

13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 13, 13, 13, 29  

15811
Benjamin c1807




13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 14, 13, 13, 29  

17346
Benjamin 1734-1832 Justice, Fh110 U3


13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 14, 13, 13, 29  

15236
Biven Gaines Bowling w/Catherine Ballard


13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 14, 13, 13, 29  

1287
Benjamin Franklin c1760 Fh151 same as Fh110 U3

13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29  
1711
Bivin Fh152, son of Joel Fh353 M3 Fh152 


13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
4597
Delaney Fh163 son of Benjamin 1734-1832 Fh110 U3

13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29
6155
Elijah b 1812 NC




13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29  
1896
James 1773-1838 Fh280 3H



13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
1324
James 1773-1838 Fh280 3H



13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29
5171
James  1773-1838 Fh280 3H 



13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29
1495
James 1788-1841 N? Fh295 



13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29  
1309
Jeremiah Fh325 son of Benjamin 1734-1832 Fh110 U3
 
13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29  
1475
Jeremiah Fh325 son of Benjamin 1734-1832 Fh110 U3
 
13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29  
1656
Jeremiah Fh325 son of Benjamin 1734-1832 Fh110 U3
 
13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
1804
Jeremiah Fh325 son of Benjamin 1734-1832 Fh110 U3
 
13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
2958
Jeremiah Fh325 son of Benjamin 1734-1832 Fh110 U3
 
13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
569
Jesse Fh350 son/brother of Benjamin 1734-1832 Fh110 U3
13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
1646
Jesse Fh350 son/brother of Benjamin 1734-1832 Fh110 U3
13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29  
4080
John, Sr. c1754-c1867 (? too old) 


13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
1947
John Fh419 3M12




13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
3746
John bc 1762-d1814, w/ M. Mangum Fh419 Fh419 M12 
13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29
3851
John 1769-1827 & Sarah Attaway Fh4476
 

13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29
3852
John 1769-1827 & Sarah Attaway Fh4476


13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29
5903
John b c1840 VA 




13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29  
4179
Manning b1777? Fh4631 



13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
895
Garth                William Wallace Bowling 1834-1904 

13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
1926
Garth's cousin  William Wallace Bowling 1834-1904 

13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29  
3303
Wiley  1802 




13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29 
2207
Willis  Fh940 M12, son of John Fh419 M12
 

13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 15, 13, 13, 29  
23413  
Thomas 1584 Swan, Fh665    



13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 14, 13, 13, 29 

26085
Joshua  b1773 Fh459




13, 24, 14, 11, 11, 12, 12, 12, 14, 13, 13, 29 

3U2 85.
Barnett 1785->1850/1/w ----- ----- 2/w Eleanor ----- (bc1807-d>1850)--His father was Justice #460



1 Son



1 Daughter



2 Daughter

3U2 
Fh
085  
Barnett Bolling was born 1785 the son of Justus and Pattie (Baker) Bolling (Fh460). He was in the War of 1812. He married first ----- ----- and second Eleanor -----. He had one son and two daughters. (117)(134) Barnett Bowling was in the War of 1812. (194) Barnard Bolin was in the 1820 Census of Wilkes County. North Carolina (page 494) with 3 male under 10; 2 males between 10 & 15; 2 females under 10. Also in that Census was Andrew Bolin (Fh040)(page 494) and Solomon Bolin (Fh645)(page 535). (839) "Barnett Bowlin, it is said that he was an outlaw, he was a famous fighter in his day and had had a thousand fights but was never whipped until he got too old to fight. Barnett was a famous fighter and was in the war of 1812. He was mustered out at Norfolk, Virginia. He had drawn his wages and then became, as usual, embrawled in a fight - and was robbed. Those old times. Barnett was a strongly built man - not tall, but stocky - my grandmother said, big like uncle Hiram Callaway, big and strong, but not tall." (968) Barnet Bolen was in the 1850 Census of Iredell County, North Carolina, age 65 (i.e. bc1785), born North Carolina. In the household was a Female Elenor Bolen, age 43 (i.e. bc1807), born in North Carolina. (2089)
3U3 109. Benjamin bc1709/Charlotte Ward--His father was perhaps Benjamin Bolling from England


a
Benjamin 1734/36 or b1740-50-1832/1/w m1753 Patsy "Pattie" or Mary "Molly" Phelps 1737-



1767--See Family Group #110


a
Justice 1751/m1782 Martha "Pattie" Baker--Lived at Shelby Gap, Pike County, Ky--See Family 



Group #460


a
Jesse--possibly served in Rev. War & was Baptist preacher in Clay Co., Ky.--Could be Fh350


a
Barger--possibly a nickname (maybe Baxter, brother of Jeremiah Fh328 below)


a
Jeremiah--Maybe Fh328


a
Barnett



7 Male  (Could be Jared Fh310)


a
Mary "Polly" bc1722/mc1753 Andrew Baker (progenitor of all the Bakers in SE KY )--she 



might be sister of Benjamin Fh109, not daughter



2 Female



3 Female


a
Hosea Bolling's (325d) 1904 letter (source #254), and comments by source #382 (David Risner).

3U3 
Fh109  
Benjamin Bolling was probably born before 1720 whereabouts unknown. He was possibly the Benjamin Bolling who immigrated from Ireland in 1732 to South Carolina and could also be the same Benjamin Bolling who died about 1803 in Orangeburg, South Carolina. (382) Benjamin Bolling had a land grant of 200 acres according to an Act of the Colonial Council 1745. The grant was in Bladen County, North Carolina, which was then a western frontier county which extended from the Virginia to the South Carolina border.  (339)(341) Acquired the land on both sides of Bolin Creek (now Chapel Hill, North Carolina), which took its name from Benjamin Bolling (Bolling spelling per Survey). Land claimed 1745, surveyed 1750 and granted 1755. (339) June 1753: Court Minutes, Orange County, North Carolina: Michael Synnot against Benjamin Boling: Benjamin Bolin  found guilty of fource and injury and ordered to pay damages of 5 pds, 3 shillings, 10 pence Proclamation money besides costs. (1414)(1571) Benjamin Bolling, along with James, John, and William Bolling, was on the muster roll of Capt. Andrew Hampton's Company, Granville County, North Carolina, October 8, 1754. (724) The muster roll of Capt. Andrew Hampton's Company, Granville County, North Carolina, October 8, 1754 contain the names of Benjamin Bolling, James Bolling, John Bolling and William Bolling. (1553, http://www.ibiblio.org/dig/html/split/report47b.html) Benjamin Bolling received a grant of land in Orange County, North Carolina, in 1755.  He had to be at least 21 years old to receive land so he had to have been born before 1734. (7) North Carolina Militia, 1754, on the Muster Roll of Col. William Eaton, Pvt. James Bolling (Fh268,M1), Pvt. William Bolling (Fh864), Pvt. Benjamin Bolling and Pvt. John Bolling (UK or 864a) were listed. (249)(536) Benjamin Bolen had a land deed, September 9, 1755, in Orange County, North Carolina. The transaction was for 300 acres and was with Henry Webb and/or David Nelson. (1522)  This Benjamin is believed to have been the father of Benjamin Bolling (Fh110,U3,3) d1832 and buried at the Flat Gap Cemetery in Wise County, Virginia. We are told that the elder Benjamin had seven sons and three daughters. (339) Hosea Bolling's (325d) 1904 letter names the following children: Benjamin, Justice, Barger, Jeremiah, and Barnett. (382)  Benjamin Bolling was the son of Benjamin Bolling from England.  Benjamin Bolling was of old Virginia.  Benjamin Bolling married Charlotte Ward (?, hard to read).  They had a son Justice Bolling (Fh460).  (194) How would you react to my considering the family group of Benjamin (Fh109) and Charlotte Ward Bolling to include their seven sons and three daughters?  I can with some confidence include the name of Mary ("Polly") as an older daughter who married Andrew Baker and tie it in with Harley Bowling (Source #1155) well-research material.  For now I will only pencil in three of the sons: John (perhaps Fh419), William and James, as good solid leads.  Of course, Benjamin 1734-1832 (Fh110) is a sure bet.  I will not consider the project a failure if some of the 10 children go unidentified. (339)

Proven as false
Benjamin Bolling's father was Edward or Edmon Bolling and his grandfather was Col.  Robert Bolling 1645-1729. (794) A Melba Young of Virginia (c<1960), in her several years of Virginia research, reportedly came upon information that young Edward Bolling (Fh201,R), son of Col. Robert Bolling (Fh480) and Anne Stith, married a Miss Slaughter and had son Benjamin.  Since Slaughter land records are found in Stafford County, Virginia, there is a possibility this son Benjamin may be the Benjamin (Fh090) who married Mary Latham, 1725 and also could be the Benjamin of Ky., Tenn., and Wise County, Virginia.  William Burns of Phoeniz, Ariz., also thought the Benjamin of those states probably was not the son of Major John Bolling (Fh380). (51)(957) But descendants of Benjamin Fh109,U3 (DNA Group 3) and Robert Fh480,R (DNA Group 1) have different DNA. Also the DNA of Benjamin Fh120,S (Group 6) is different.   

3U3 110. Benjamin 1734-1832/1/w m1753 Patsy "Pattie" or Mary "Molly" Phelps 1737-1767--His 
father could be Benjamin #109-His father was not John Fh380 (DNA 1)

 b def ij

John b1755/57/59-To Clay Co. Ky—See Family Group 447

 b def ij

William “Blackwater Bill” 1755-d>1830<1840/------ -------- -To Clay Co. Ky --





See Family Group #744


    d    

Robert b1755-6


    d    

Joel b1756


    d    

David


 b   ef  j

Jesse 1758-1841-To Clay Co., Ky/Polly Green & Mary Pennington-See Family Group 




#350





Descendants Kit 569, 1646, 74207 tested into DNA 3

          j

Barnett b1755-twin of William


    d     j

Isham  (?) b1760 old man in 1830 Census of Russell Co., KY


 b   ef ij

Hannah 1763-d1850/60/m      Solomon Osborne


 bc e  

Justice 1751/60/84/m1782 Martha "Pattie" Baker--Lived at Shelby Gap, Pike County, 




Ky--See Family Group #460





Descendant Kit 17346 tested into DNA 3
ab   f  j

Elizabeth "Bettsy" 1767-dc1805 or d1819/m1784 Britton Williams Jr. and/or m<1794 




William Short 




2/w m1768 (?) Charity Larrimore b1768


ab  ef ij

Delaney "Laney" 1774/75-c1853/m Four (4) wifes--See Family Group #163




Descendant Kit 4597 tested into DNA 3


abc e gij

Jeremiah 1781-1870/mc1806 Sarah "Sally" Ward--See Family Group #325





Descendant kit 1309, 1475, 1656, 1804, 2858 tested into DNA 3

    c e   j

Isaac b1788/m      ----- Baker


 bcdef  ij

Levi b1790--To Hawkins Co., Tenn--See Family Group #4615


        f 

Charity (?)


 bc e  

Barnette (?) bc1782/4--This looks like 460c or Fh080.


 bc e  

James B. (?) bc1792


a
Boyd J. Bolling's 1936 letter mentions these children.  Source #794.


b
Children per materials from Source 874 (Jill McKinley, 1992)


c
Children by Larimore per Source 885 (LDS Ancestrial File)


d
Children from Source 914 (Marion Adams, 1992) 


e
Children per Source 117 (Hattie Bolling, c1976)


f
Nine children by Pelps per Source 432 (Helen McKnight, 1970)


g
One child by Larrimore per Source 432 (Helen McKnight, 1970)


i
Children per Source 45 (Edward "Watson" Bolling, 1974)


j
Children per Source 320 (William G. O'Connor, 1987(?)) 

The following children were listed by some. While some below were real people, most researchers agree that they do not belong to this family. 


 b def ij

Benjamin 1754-1819/m1775 Sarah Tabitha Hancock (c1759-1805)--See Family Group 




#120. A descendant kit 22608 tested into DNA 6


j
James b1756/mc1776 Sarah "Sally" or Mary "Polly" Blevens-To Clay Co., Ky --See 




Family Group #270. (DNA 5)

3U3 
Fh110  
Benjamin Bolling's ancestry at this point is still an open question.  One possibility or probability not to be overlooked is that he may have been a son of John Bolling and Elizabeth Lewis and not John Bolling, Gent. and Elizabeth Blair.  In that day and age it was customary to name a first born male in a set of twins Benjamin. Judge Zelma Price says that Benjamin had a twin sister Dorothy/Doretha.  He could also be a son of a Benjamin Bolling, Sr.  (7) Benjamin Bolling was born a twin to Dorothy Bolling.  (276) Benjamin Bolling (Fh109) is believed to have been the father of Benjamin Bolling (Fh110) 1734-1832 and buried at the Flat Gap Cemetery in Wise County, Virginia.  We are told that the elder Benjamin had seven sons and three daughters.  (339) The 1830 Census of Russell County, Virginia gives his age as 80 to 90 which would place his birth between 1740-1750.  If born that late this would certainly eliminate some of the older children attributed to him.  (382) Benjamin Bolling was born in 1734.  (30)(31)(64)(104)(180)(276)(700)(841) Benjamin Bolling was born in 1736 (according to tombstone inscription died 1834, age 98).  (45)(873) Benjamin Bolling was born in Dinwiddie County, Virginia.  (30) Benjamin Bolling was born in Henrico, Virginia.  (31)(276)(700)(841) Benjamin Bowling some believe was born in Goochland County, Virginia and some say Albemarble. (7) While single he went to live on his father's estate in Albermarle County, Virginia, the part that later became Amherst County.  (841) Hosea Bolling (325d), son of Jeremiah (Fh325), said that his grandfather was Benjamin Bolling (Fh110) and that Benjamin Bolling had a brother Justice (Fh460). (254) Benjamin Bolin (Fh110) may have had a brother James (See Fh268).  Benjamin Bowling served with James Bowling in the militia of Granville County, North Carolina, in the French Indian War. Also they both bought land in Orange County, North Carolina. Benjamin Bolin lived in many locations i.e. North Carolina, Tennessee and Virginia.  (7)(77)(85)  Benjamin Bolling received a grant of land in Orange County, North Carolina, in 1755.  He had to be at least 21 years old to receive land so he had to have been born before 1734.  (7) Benjamin Bolen had a land deed, September 9, 1755, in Orange County, North Carolina. The transaction was for 300 acres and was with Henry Webb and/or David Nelson. (1522)  A land deed of Henry Key in 1761 (sic) is for 450 acres in Orange County, North Carolina, on both sides of Bens Creek joining Benjamin Bolin. Also a land deed of William Kennedy in 1757 was for 382 acres in Orange County, North Carolina, in the Parish of St Matthew on Wilkinson's Creek, joining Bolin's line.  The deed shows a relationship between the Bolling family and the Wilkinson family.  It seems Wilkerson had some trouble with Mr. Byrd and Bolling offered to pay 6000 lbs of Tobacco for him.  (1068)  

Military Service

I was never convinced that a Benjamin (Fh110) had a Revolutionary War record.  The oral history in the area where Benjamin was buried and spent about the last twenty years of his life was specific as to Benjamin's being on the field of battle with George Washington.  However, that would have been during the French and Indian War, 1755, when Gen. Edward Braddock met his untimely end.  Benjamin, along with other Bolling boys, was mustered into the Granville County,  North Carolina militia in 1754. (339) I simply do not know what Benjamin (1734-1832)(Fh110) did during the Revolutionary War period.  I seem to recall that an account of his early life, compiled by one of his descendants, suggested that he was with Washington at Valley Forge.  I would be inclined to doubt that without more documentation. (339) I read with interest about  what Guy wrote about not being able to verify that a Benjamin Bolling fought in the Revolutionary War.  I ran into that stumbling block myself, but after many letters (to National Archives, DAR Archives, N.C. State Archives) I found it (just this year, 2000).  N.C. Archives sent me the confirmation/copes that he did indeed fight in the Rev. War. The records were from the Treasurers and Comptrollers Rev. War Accts. and from the Colonial and State Records of N.C. and were not in the National Archives. (249)

The Bollings came into Granville County, North Carolina, in the late 1740s.  (7)  There is a John Bolling, Sr.  who appears on the records of Granville County, North Carolina, with Benjamin Bolling who may well have been the father of Benjamin.  This John Bolling, Sr.  was evidently old enough to be the father of Benjamin Bolling because he had a son John Bolling, Jr. about Benjamin Bolling's age. (7) Benjamin Bolling was twice married.  (873) 

Benjamin Bolling married first Molly Phelps. (45)  Benjamin Bolling married first Patsy Phelps. (64)  Benjamin Boling married Pattie Felts. (104) Patty (Phelps) Bolling was born 1737 and died March 8, 1767 in Rowan County, North Carolina. (700)  Benjamin Bolling married first Patsy Felts.  (180) Benjamin Bowling first married June 20, 1753 in Albermarle County, Virginia to Mary Patsy Phelps who was born in 1737. (841) Benjamin Bolling married 20 June 1756 (sic) in Albemarle County, Virginia, Martha "Patsy" Phelps/Pelps, who was born 1736 and who died 8 March 1767 in Rowan County, North Carolina. (1272) Benjamin Bolling married Pattie or Molly Felts (Phelps) 20 June 1753, in Albemarle County, Virginia. (1216) Benjamin Bowling married first Pattie Phelps.  (320)  About 1760 they moved to Rowan County, North Carolina and later Randolph County, North Carolina.  Patsy died in child birth of Elizabeth about March 8, 1767. Benjamin and Patsy Phelps had 8 children. Jesse was their 3rd child born June 1, 1758. (841) Benjamin Bolling married first 1753 Albmarle County, Virginia, Patsy "Pattie" Felps, Felts, Phelps.  About 1768 Benjamin married second Charity Larrimore.  (276) Benjamin Bolling second wife was Charity Larmore.  (45) Benjamin Bolling married second Charity Larrimore.  (64)(180)(873)  Benjamin Bowling married second Charity Larrimore.  (320) Benjamin Bolling married second Charity Larimore. (249)  Benjamin and Charity had 5 children. (841) 

He had children:


a.  Delaney (Fh163) born 1764. (45) Delaney 1764-1819.  (320) Delaney born 1774/75 (1382) Delaney Bolling was in the 1790 U.S. Census of Rutherford County, North Carolina.  Living next to Delaney was his sister, Bettsy, who had married Britian Williams. (700)


b.  Benjamin (Fh120) born 1764. (45)  Benjamin (Fh120) (1754-1819) who married about 1776 Sally Tabitha Hancock. (320)—See below Proven untrue items--
c.  Levi.  (45)


d.  Hannah. (45)  Hannah born 1763 in North Carolina who married Soloman Osborne. (320)


e.  John. (45) John born 1756 in North Carolina.  (320) He may have had a son John (Fh438)(836)


f.  William (Fh744)(45) William born 1755 in North Carolina who married Sarah "Sally" -----. (320)


g.  Barnett twin of William. (320)


h.  Jesse (Fh350). (320) Jesse was 3rd child born, June 1, 1758.  (841)

   
i.  Elizabeth born 1767 married Brittain Williams. (320) Hattie Bolling (source #117) lists Elizabeth as having been married to Briton Williams. If this is so, the marriage was of extremely short duration probably as a result of his death, and no children resulted. William Short (c1766-1858) married first Elizabeth Bolling, daughter of Benjamin and Patsy (Phelps) Bolling. Their first child was born in 1794 and the last born in 1805. Elizabeth (Bolling) Short died shortly after the birth of their last child i.e. c1805. (1272) As to Elizabeth Bolling, Benjamin's daughter, it is odd that different sources have her married to a Williams and others to a Short. Could we be dealing with 2 different Elizabeth Bollings possibly 1st cousins or aunt and niece? I just don't know. I know that Elizabeth Bolling Short is buried either next to or very near, as tradition states, to her father, Benjamin Bolling, in the Flat Gap, Virginia, Bolling Cemetery. (382) Delaney Bolling was in the 1790 U.S. Census of Rutherford County, North Carolina.  Living next to Delaney was his sister, Bettsy, who had married Britian Williams. (700)


j.  Jeremiah (Fh325) 1782-1852 who married Sally Ward. (320) Jereemian. (45) Jeremiah. (249) Son Jeremiah Bolling in 1853 writes "I, Jerrimah Bolling Sr., was borne in Southern Carolina on the Editso River Dec 18, 1786 (the six was handwritten while the other was typed in the transcription).  My father was John Benjamine Bolling he was borned in ol Virginy June 30, 1752.  My father met my mother Elizabeth Christy Bolling on the Editso River and married her there.  She was much younger being borned Junuary 17, 1768.  I can remember her father Squire Lariman." (1206)


k. Justice (Fh460) who married 1784 Patty Baker. (320) Justice.  (249)


l.   Isaac who married a Baker. (320)  Issac born about 1786.  (249)


m. Levi (320)  Levi born 1788 later to Hawkins County, Tennessee.  (249)


n.  James B. (320)


o.  Charity (249)


p.  Barnette born about 1782. (249)


q.  Joel (?) (249)


r.   David (?) (249)


s.  Robert (?) (249)

   
t.  Isham (?) (249) 

All are descendants of Pocahontas.  (45) He had seven sons.  The descendants of Benjamin spelled their name Bolin. (64) Benjamin Bolling's first wife died 1767 giving birth to daughter Elizabeth. (249) 

Benjamin Bolling first appears in public records in Granville County, North Carolina where he was a soldier in the French Indian War. Benjamin Bolling was next in Orange County, North Carolina. (7) There is a Revolutionary War service record in North Carolina that evidently belongs to him.  From North Carolina he went to Hawkins County, Tennessee to live near his daughters Hannah and Elizabeth. (7) Benjamin Bolling/Bowling is on the 1782 tax list of Wilkes County, North Carolina.  (117)(134)(693) Benjamin Bolling was in Wilkes County, North Carolina in 1790; tradition is that he was in South Carolina before that. (873) A Jesse Bolling was living in Wilkes County, North Carolina in 1790 and he moved to Perry County, Kentucky.  They spell their name Bowling.  I think this Jesse was a younger brother of Benjamin of Wise County, Virginia, possibly a son of Benjamin. (873) Benjamin Bolling came to Wise County, Virginia from Wilkes County, North Carolina about 1790.  He settled on the Guest River not far from the present Esserville.  After a while Benjamin and his wife returned to North Carolina.  But still dissatisfied with North Carolina they returned to Virginia bringing with him his wife, his son, Jeremiah and his daughter-in-law, Sallie Ward.  They made their second settlement on the "Pound Fork" of the Big Sandy. (185) Benjamin and Charity settled near Esserville near Flat Gap, Virginia.  In 1791 they lived in Russell County, Virginia, and Lee County, Virginia.  They went to North Carolina because of Indian trouble but returned in 1806 with Daniel Boone as their guide to the "wilderness area" of Virginia, in the Flat Gap area.  The nearest post office was 60 miles away. (841) Benjamin Bolin was on the 1810 Tax list of Russell County, Virginia.  Also on that list was Jeremiah Bolin (Fh325) and two William Bolins. (7) Benjamin Bolen was on the 1810 tax list of Russell County, Virginia. (380) Benjamin Bolling is the 1820 Census of Russell County, Virginia, on page 133a.  Also in that Census was Jerremiah Bolling (Fh325).  (348) Benjamin Bolling went to Russell County, Virginia (that part now Lee County, Virginia) to be near his son Jeremiah (Fh325). (7) Benjamin Bolling, the first settler on "The Pound", was born in Wilkes County, North Carolina, of Virginia ancestry.  He first came into what is now Wise County, Virginia, about 1789.  Benjamin Bolling had several sons.  (355) The first Bolling at Pound was Bennie (sic) Bolling.  Two of his sons were Jerry (sic) Bolling (Fh325) and Dulaney (sic) Bolling (Fh163).  "Grandaddy Jerry Bolling, as we all called him, told me that his father (Benjamin) moved there (Pound) in the Revolutionary War.  The Bollings were Irish." (793) The History of Wise County, Virginia, someone is quoted as saying that the Bolling's were Irish. (382)  Benjamin Bolling lived to be 98 years old, and the rude stone marking his final resting place bears the simple inscription "B. Bolling 1734-1832". (185)  The dates of his birth and death are taken from his gravestone in Flat Gap cemetery, Russell County, Virginia, now Wise County, Virginia.  (7) Benjamin Boling died 1832. (45)(64)(104)  Benjamin Bowling died in 1832, age 98, and was the 1st person buried in the Flat Gap cemetery.  Charity is buried beside him.  His tombstone is inscribed "B. Bolling, b.  1734, d.1832".  His tombstone was made by his son, Jeremiah. (841) Son Jeremiah Bolling (Fh325) in 1853 writes "My father was John Benjamine Bolling, (known as Ben),  he was borned in ol Virginy June 30, 1752.  His father was Issam (sic) Randaloph whom he never seed (sic).  His mother was Polly Bolling who died at his birth.  He was reared by his grandmother Betsey Bland.  She first married his grandfather John Bolling who had died. Ben Bolling said that his grandmother Bland's husband turned him out when he was 15 and his grandmother gave him enough money to buy a farm in North Carolina on the Yakin River. He lost it to the rebels during the war. He returned to Virginy to see his grandmother but she was dead.  He found work at his sister Jane Jeffersons farm helping to build a new house.  He earned enough to recover his farm on the Yakin River.  My father met my mother Elizabeth Christy Bolling on the Editso River and married her there.  She was much younger being borned January 17, 1768.  I can remember her father Squire Lariman. I, Jerrimah Bolling Sr., was borne in Southern Carolina on the Editso River Dec 18, 1786 (the six was handwritten while the other was typed in the transcription).  My father brought us to Guests River in the 1790s before I was grown.  Mother did not like it here and after a panther attacked her we returned to South Carolina.  We did not return to Virginy until I took a wife" (1206) I grew up in Wise County and knew Emory L. Hamilton (Source #1058).  From memory I seem to recall that Emory considered the William Bolling (Fh744) who wintered at Castlewood (aka Castle's Woods) with the Boone party to be the brother of Benjamin Bolling (1734-1832)(Fh110). (339)

Proven untrue items

Benjamin Bolling (Fh110,3U3) was born to John (Fh380,1R) and Elizabeth (Blair) Bolling. (30)(45)(64)(276) Benjamin Bolling's father was Edward or Edmon Bolling and his grandfather was Col.  Robert Bolling 1645-1729.  (794) Benjamin and Charity Bolling (Fh110,3U3) had Benjamin Bolling (Fh120,6S) born 1764. Benjamin (Fh120) (1754-1819) who married about 1776 Sally Tabitha Hancock. Descendants have different DNA. (45)(320) But descendants of Benjamin Fh110,U3 (DNA Group 3) and John Fh380,R (DNA Group 1) have different DNA. Also the DNA of Benjamin Fh120,S (Group 6) is different. Benjamin moved from Virginia to North Carolina before 1760; afterward to Tennessee and then to eastern Kentucky.  He had sons John, Jesse and William who came to the Red Bird section of Clay County, Kentucky. (104)    

3U3 
110a (See Fh447) 
John Bowling was born 1734 (sic) the son of Benjamin and Patsy (Phelps) Bowling.  He went to Clay County, Kentucky.  John Bowling was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 1 male over 45 (sic), 1 male 16-26, 1 male 16- 18, 2 male under 10. (this looks more like John Fh442 or Fh362) Other Bowlings on the same page were William (over 45), Jesse Sr.  (over 45), Justus (age 26- 45), John (age 26-45), Elijah (age 16-26), Jesse Jr. (age 16-26), and Christopher (age 26-45). (7) John Bolling was born about 1755/59 the son of Benjamin and Pattie, Patsy, or Molly (Phelps, Felts, or Phillips) Bolling.  John Bolling was in Clay County, Kentucky and also lived in Tennessee. (249)  John Bowling was on the 1808-10 tax list of Clay County, Kentucky. (253)

3U3 
110m 
 Isaac Bowling was a son of Benjamin and Charity (Larrimore) Bowling (Fh110).  Isaac Bowling married ----- Baker.  (320)

3U3
110n
Levi Bowling was a brother of Rev. Jesse Bowling (Fh350,3U3). (605)

3M12 130. Benjamin dc1811/Mary -----



Annis 1775->1860/m1790 Nicholas Sandlin

3M12
Fh130  
Benjamin Bowling in 1775 resided in South Carolina. (31)  Benjamin Bowling was married to Mary ----- born in York County, South Carolina. They had a daughter Annis who was born 1775 in South Carolina. She married Nicholas Sandlin 1790 in South Carolina. (48)

3 151.
Benjamin Franklin b1760/----- ------ --This is probably part of Benjamin Fh110




A Descendant kit 1287 tested into DNA Group 3



Son 1



Son 2



Son 3



Son 4



Son 5



Son 6



Son 7



Son 8



Son 9



Son 10-Benjamin Franklin 1808-1874/m1831 Sophia Jane Dodd, m Cooper,Mo--Also see 163a






or


Son 10-Delaney 1764/74-c1853/1/w Hannah Noland 2/w Elizabeth McDaniel--See Family #163



Son 11-Andrew Jackson--had brother Delaney--also see 756h

3
Fh151  

Benjamin Franklin Bowline was born 1760 in Ireland.  He married in Virginia and lived in Kentucky and Tennessee. (190) Benjamin Franklin Bowline was born about 1760 in Ireland.  He arrived in Virginia about 1780.  He married about 1780 perhaps in Virginia and perhaps a woman who was German.  He lived in Virginia, Kentucky and Tennessee and died about 1843.  (148) Benjamin Franklin Bowline came from Ireland in 1780, settled in Virginia, also lived in Kentucky and Tennessee.  He married a German girl, had 11 sons, the 10th being Benjamin Franklin Bowlin (he dropped the "e") born 1808, Barry (sic, probably means Barren) County, Kentucky, who married Sophia Jane Dodd.  (338) Benjamin Franklin Bowline had 11 sons.  10th son was named Benjamin Franklin born 1808 in Barry (sic, probably means Barren) County, Kentucky. 11th son was named Andrew Jackson.  Benjamin Franklin Jr. married Sophia Dodd. (190) Benjamin Franklin Bowlin Sr. had a son Benjamin Franklin Bowlin Jr. who was born 1808 in Kentucky. (148) One son was Benjamin Franklin Bowlin who was born 1808 in Barren County, Kentucky, who married 1831 Sophia Jane Dodd in Cooper County, Missouri, and he died 1874 in Laclede County, Missouri.  (148) "The Bowline Family History" which you cite in your book as source #190, Dr. Ben Franklin Bowline says that Benjamin Frankline Bowlin (1808) who married Sophia Dodd, was the son of a Benjamin Franklin Bowlin (Fh151) who was born about 1760, came to America in about 1780 and married a German girl.  Ben was also supposed to be the 10th son of eleven sons born to this Benjamin (1760). I believe it may have been Delaney (Fh163) who was the 10th son, but haven't proven it yet.  I think my documentation (the Will of Delaney and the subsequent land transaction where Ben sold his inherited land) proves that Ben was the son of Delaney.  Dr. Bowline just skipped over Delaney altogether. (1382) Yes, I believe that Benjamin Fh151 and Benjamin Fh110 are the same person. Author Dr Bowline (source #190) was only ten years old when his grandfather died, and he didn't write the book until he was quite old.  His source would be the memory of a ten year old boy, and I think it is very possible that he may have mixed some stories.  For example he stated that Ben and Sophia were married somewhere in Kentucky or Tennessee, and I found the marriage license in Cooper County, Missouri.  I found it odd, that he wouldn't have known his great-grandmother's name, since he did know his great-grandfather's. He cited in his LDS requirements, the will of a Benjamin Bowlin in Madison County, Kentucky, who died in 1838 and had a son named Benjamin.  I tracked this family and found that the son Benjamin named in the will, never left Kentucky.  He inherited his father's land and spent the rest of his life there.   I believe that he thought that he had found his ancestor, and just took the most likely fact that was available to him at the time.  I think he believed what he was writing, just that his memory was a little faulty. I also believe that he simply assumed that since his grandfather was a Jr. that his great-grandfather would be Ben Sr.  Even though he himself was also a Jr. and was the grandson of his namesake. (1382) 

3M3 152.
Biven Gaines dc1848/m1816 Catherine Ballard (1799-1879)--His father was Joel #353



Descendant kits 1711, 15236 tested in to DNA Group 3


*
John Perry 1817-1850/1842 Nancy Samantha Smith


*
Andrew Jackson d1863


*
Daniel b1821--unmarried


*
Mary Jane/Leeston Gordy


*
James--unmarried


*
Elizabeth d1892/Joseph Perkins


*
Children per source #95 and #1155.

3M3
Fh152  
Biven Boling was the son of Joel and Anne (Gaines) Boling (Fh353). Descendant kits 1711, 15236 tested in to DNA Group 3.  Biven Boling married 1816 Catherine Ballard. Biven and Catherine lived in Kentucky for a time, but about 1848 they moved to Texas where Biven was drowned while crossing the Red River into Bowie County.  His brother-in-law John K. Petties, husband of Sarah Ballard, went to Texas and brought Catherine and some of the younger children back to Owen County, Kentucky. See Family Group for a list of their children. (95)(358)(864) Catherine was in the 1850 Census of Bowie, Texas, Age 52. (7) Beven Bowling married 1816 Catherine Ballard in Madison County, Kentucky. (1212) Bivan Bowling married Catherine Ballard daughter of Larkin Ballard and Elizabeth Rebecca Gaines. Catherine was born in 1799. She died in 1879 in Scott Co., Kentucky. (2106)
3M12 1555.
Britton 1782-1853/m     Margaret Logan --His father was John #422


ab
George R. "Ross" 1810-d>1850/Mary Jane Childers


ab
Jane 1812-d>1850


  b
Guion bc1813-d1847 unmarried


ab
Elizabeth 1814-d>1850/John Farris


ab
Joseph M. 1820/2-1855/ Mary Ann Misheau


ab
John 1825-d>1850


a
Children per source #1175


b
Children named in their brother Guion's 1847 will per source #1175, mother and father also 


mentioned in will.



3M12
Fh1555
Britton Bolin was born 1782 the son of John Bolin (Fh422). (948)(1175)  Britton Bolin was named in a deed from his father John Bolin about 1810.  Britton Bolin fought in the War of 1812 and served in the defense of Charleston.  Britton married Margaret Logan who was born 1782 in North Carolina. (948) Britton Bolin was born 1780 (sic) and died 1853 in York District, South Carolina and left a large family.  (7) Britton Bolan was in York District, South Carolina in 1810 in household 273. (9) Britain Bolin was in the 1820 Census of York County, South Carolina.  (535)  Britton Bolin died 1853, York County, South Carolina and is buried in the Bethany Churchyard.  He left a will naming his children.  I have a copy of his will and also a copy of his obituary. (948) Britton Boling was born 1782 in Virginia and died 1853. See family group record for his children. Britton also spelled his last name Boleyn or Boling. (1175) I have an interesting article on the family.  The article says that John Boling Sr., father of Britton Boling, moved in with Britton about 1812 and lived there until John died.  The article says that John Boling lived to be about 113 years old. That sounds to be exaggeration and I have no information to support this. (1175) Their son, Guion, died in 1847, leaving a will naming no wife, but names his mother and father, and his siblings (3 brothers and 2 sisters). Guion Boleyn is buried at Britten Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Rutherford County, North Carolian. Is it a coincidence that his father was Britton and Buion was buried at the Britten cemetery? (1175) Son G.R. Bolin married Mary Jane Childers per Hart Collection at York Historical Society in York, South Carolina. (1175) 1850 Census:

Name: Britton Bolen

Residence: York, South Carolina

Age: 70 years

Estimated birth year: 1780

Birth place: Virginia

Gender: Male

Race or color (on document): 

Race (Term on Certificate): 

Death month: 

Death date: 

Film number: 444823

Image number: 00366

Reference number: 9

Dwelling: 341

Household id: 341

Marital status: 

Free or slave: 

Collection: 1850 United States Census (2089)
3 1561. Charles d1822/m1798 Elizabeth Merriman


a
Charles 1804-1870/m1834 Ann S. Locke




A Descendant Kit 895 tested into DNA Group 3


a
William Washington/m1824 Mrs. Juliet (Locke) Blackistone


a
Elizabeth/m1825 Bennett Woodward 


a
Children per Source #1372

3  
Fh1561 
Charles Sr mother might have been Lydia--no father's name. (1372) William Bowling (Fh747) of Fairfax County, Virginia, married Lydia -----.   They had a son Charles Bowling (Fh1561). (802) A Descendant Kit 895 tested into DNA Group 3. Charles Bowling of St. Marys County, Maryland, married 1798 Elizabeth Maryman. (780)  Charles Bowling of St. Mary's County, Maryland married 1798 Elizabeth Merryman. (802) Charles Bowling, Sr (Fh1561) and Elizabeth Merryman had a son William Washington Bowling who married Juliet Locke, widow of Kenelm Blackistone. (1372)  Charles Sr and Elizabeth Merryman had daughter Elizabeth Bowling who married Bennett Woodward in 1825. (1372) They had a son Charles Bowling born about 1804 who married Ann Locke and died in 1870. (802)  Son Charles Bowling had a will 1870 St.  Marys County, Maryland. (603) Charles Bowling Jr married Anne S. Locke--their children:  William Wallace m. Frances Ellen Dolman; Mary Jane (no info); Charles Franklin m. Margaret Lydia Slye; Thomas Benton Bowling m.1. Henrietta Love, m2 Margaret Lydia Slye (his brother's widow). (1372) From the Web ----William Wallace Bowling was the oldest of four children born to Anne Locke and Charles Bowling (1561a) of St. Mary's county, Maryland. Wallace, his sister Mary Jane, and his brothers Frank and Ben were raised on the west side of St. Clements Bay in the area known as Milestown. Wallace was raised when Southern Maryland was very much a part of the "Old South." Wallace's great-great-great Grandfather, William, had settled in Glouchester County, Virginia, in the 1600s and had obtained a land grant. Over the years his ancestors had migrated up the Potomac River, and at the time of the American Revolution, were living in Fairfax County, Virginia. Wallace's grandfather, Charles Bowling (Fh1561), moved to St. Mary's County from Fairfax County in the late 1700s. He served in the War of 1812 and became an important and respected member of the community. Wallace's father was the first of his branch of the Bowling family to be born in Maryland. (1414) Hence:


Charles (Fh1561), Wallace's grandfather


Charles Bowling/Anne Locke (1561a)


William Wallace Bowling (1414)
Things that are probably wrong.

Only one source states: William Bowling (Fh747) of Fairfax County, Virginia, married Lydia -----.   They had a son Charles Bowling (Fh1561). (802) Descendants of Charles have DNA Group #3 while William's DNA was probably Group #6. 

3U3 163. Delaney 1774/75-c1853/1/w m<1790 Patsy ----- --His father was Benjamin #110



William 1793/97-1850/m1810 Selah Williams--See Family Group #756



Delaney d>1813



Elizabeth bc1805-d>1852/m1825 David McGee



Benjamin Franklin bc1808-d1874/m1831 Sophia W. Dodd--also see 151j



Campbell (?) d1814



2/w m1848 Hannah Noland 



3/w m1850 Elizabeth McDaniel 



4/w Lizabeth Biggs

3U3 
Fh163  
Delaney Bolling was born about 1764, Rowan County, North Carolina, the son of Benjamin (Fh110) and Pattie, Patsy, or Molly (Phelps, Felts, or Phillips) Bolling.  He married first Hannah Noland and second Elizabeth McDaniel. Delaney Bolling died about 1853 in Missouri. (249) Delaney Bowlin was probably born around 1775 according to census records as follows: 1830, 1 Male 50 & under 60 (bc1770-1780), 1840, 1 Male 60 and under 70 (bc1770-1780), 1850, age 75. (1382) I think Delaney is the son of Charity Larrimore as he was born about 1775 according to census records. If Patsy Phelps died in 1767, then she couldn't possibly be Delaney's mother. (1382) I confess that I have a hard time understanding the difference in the age that the records (census) seem to verify (1830,1840 and 1850 and 1790 (if Delaney was 16 then), and the source that gives his birth as 1764.  I would love to get to the root of that one. (1382) Depending on what time of the year the 1790 census record was taken, Delaney could have been 16 in the Rutherford County Census, which would have made him in the head of household category.  The first column reads "Free white males of 16 years and upward, including heads of families". (1382) Delaney Bolling was in the 1790 U.S. Census of Rutherford County, North Carolina.  Living next to Delaney was his sister, Bettsy, who had married Britian Williams.  Delaney settled in Missouri and later in life came to Upper Pound for a visit.  It is assumed that the visit was during the lifetime of his father, Benjamin.  James "Jim" Bolling (325f), one of Jeremiah Bolling's (Fh325) sons at the time of Delaney's visit was referred to as just a little boy. (339) The 1790 census for Rutherford County, North Carolina, has Delaney Bolling and Brittain Williams  just two names apart.  These two families stay together through the move to Barren County, Kentucky, to Loutre Island in Missouri, and on to Cooper County, Missouri as well.  I think that pretty well proves we are talking about the same families.  Delaney's sister Elizabeth and his nieces the Savage nee Williams girls are both listed in the 1811 Baptist Church charter membership along with Delaney and suspected wife Patsy. (1382) Delaney "Laney" Bolling was born 1765 to Benjamin and Patty (Phelps) Bolling.  He married first Hannah Noland and second Elizabeth McDaniel.  Dalaney Bolling died 1819 (sic) in Platte, Missouri. (700)  Dulaney (sic) Bolling had a brother Jerry (sic) Bolling (Fh325) and their father was Bennie (sic) Bolling (Fh110).  Dulaney Bolling moved to Missouri, where he died.  A town-site was afterwards made on his farm. (793) Delaney Bolling was in the 1790 U.S. Census of Morgan District, Rutherford County, North Carolina.  Living next to Delaney was his sister, Bettsy, who had married Britian Williams. (700) Barren County, Kentucky, 1801, Delaney Boland owned 1 horse. Barren County, Kentucky, 1802, Delaney Bowlin owned 2 horses. Barren County, Kentucky, 1803, Delaney Bowlin owned 2 horses. Barren County, Kentucky, 1804, Delaney Bolin owned 2 horses. Barren County, Kentucky, 1805, Delaney Bolling owned 2 horses. Barren County, Kentucky, 1806, Delaney Boalin owned 1 horse. Barren County, Kentucky, 1807, Delaney Bolin was not there. Barren County, Kentucky, on 10 May 1808, Delaney Bolien is shown with 3 horses.  He also has one male over 21 and one male over 16 in his household.  This is the last tax entry for him in Barren County, Kentucky. (1382) From Draper manuscripts, Vol. 23 S, Pages 109-113, From Capt Joseph Cooper, son of Capt Sarshal Cooper--born in Madison County near Richmond, Kentucky, Oct 30, 1792. Transcript of Capt. Sarshal Cooper's Muster Roll, of April, 1812--names of officers and men who served during the Indian war: Among many, Wm Bolen, Delaney Bolen. The above company was organized for self-defense--furnished themselves--and got no pay during the whole war, except for the expedition under Gen. Dodge and in service some time after, about $100 a piece--full 2 years service without the least pay.  The organization was excellent--and or little complaint or grumbling as any company ever made. (1382)(1411) Delaney Rolin Bolin had a sister Elizabeth Bolling who married Brian Williams.  Delaney Bolin made the first claim and built the first cabin in Barren County, Kentucky about 1808 where they established the first Baptist church in the area.  Members include come with surnames Bolen, Williams, Savage and Jolly.  They were some of the very first settlers in the area.  They were involved in the War of 1812 and were "minuteman" determined to keep Mormans from taking over Jackson County, Missouri.  They disbanded after a peace treaty was announced. (1006)(700) 

	BOLEN, DELANEY 
	War of 1812
	3rd Company 3rd Battalion 3rd Regiment
	
	view details 

	BOLEN, WILLIAM 
	War of 1812
	3rd Company 3rd Battalion 3rd Regiment
	
	view details


The settlements (concerning Montgomery County) of Laney Bowlin at the Big Spring of John Snethen on Dry fork in 1807-08 were probably the first made in the interior of the county. Groom and Stewart set out from Fort Clemson on horseback, taking the trail to the cave by way of the Big Spring.* (The footnote read *It must be borne in mind that this does not refer to the present hamlet and postoffice now called Big Spring, but literally to the spring itself, on section 32-47-5) Previous to this, Groom had lived at the spring, having purchased the claim embracing it from Laney Bowlin, its first settler. LOUTRE TOWNSHIP--Bowlin's Knob, in the lower portion of the township, took its name from Laney Bowlin, who first discovered it and lived near it.  He moved to Clay county, according to the statements of W. B. Snethen and others.  Jacob Groom came to the Big Spring (where he had previously purchased Laney Bowlin's claim: in about 1816.) (1382)(1406) Delaney Bolen  traveled to Boone's Lick in 1811.  At this date he could have been either on Loutre Island, which this boat passed earlier, or in the Boone's Lick settlement.  This will give you an idea of the condition of the settlement as he first saw it. (1412)(1382) "Some time prior to the War of 1812, one Delaney Bowlin, who had settled a locality in Montgomery county known as the Big Spring, and had given his name to a considerable elevation of land in the neighborhood which is known to this day as Bowlin's Knob, left Loutre Island, with four or five companions, two of whom were John Davis and Lewis Jones, for the mouth of the Kans or Kaw river (now in Kansas).  Davis and Jones returned, and old settlers of Montgomery county says that Bowlin and one or two of the others built at least one cabin in what is now Clay county, where they resided some years, engaged in trapping and hunting.  What finally become of Bowlin is not known.  during the War of 1812 he was in Fort Kincaid, Howard County. Jones and Davis died in the southern part of Montgomery county, where many of their descendants yet reside.  The daughter of the man (Jacob Groom) to whom Bowlin sold his claim, yet lives at the Big Spring with her husband, a Mr. Snethen." (1410)(1382) In 1810, the first church north of the Missouri River was organized by a group of Christians, who said that they were baptized members of the United Order.  They met a short distance from Loutre Island, in May, 1810.  They were called the Church on the Loutre.  They were Samuel Brown, Joseph Baker, John Savage, William Savage, Delaney Bolen, John Snethen, Prudence Snethen, Elisha Todd, Benjamin Gammon, Abraham Groom, Susanna Savage, Elizabeth Williams, Frances Brown, Patsey Bolen, Mary Savage, Margaret Jolly, Sally Gammon, Sarah Todd, and Sarah Groom.  In September, 1810, Joseph Baker was elected pastor, Samuel Brown was ordained deacon, and William Savage was made Clerk.  Elder Joseph Baker died in the fall of 1811, but the church grew and held its meetings in an unoccupied log cabin west of Loutre Creek and four miles north of Loutre Island. (1382)(1305) In the year 1809, several Baptist families emigrated from the State of Kentucky, and settled near Loutre Island, in what is now known as Montgomery County.  Among the number were Rev. Joseph Baker (and wife, perhaps), and John Snethen and Prudence, his wife; also one or two families by the name of Brown. The next year a Baptist church was organized a short distance west of Loutre Island, which was the first organization of the kind north of the Missouri River. It was organized after the following form: "District of St. Charles, Upper Louisiana, the first Saturday in May, 1810.  We, the Baptist members of the United Order, whose names shall be hereafter written, do covenant and agree to live together in a church capacity, and endeavor to hold up and be governed by the Old and New Testaments, believing it to be the only true rule of faith and practice. And as we have no opportunity to get helps to constitute, we do therefore form ourselves into a church, believing it to be legal and right, as we do not think it right for any human composition to be binding on the conscience of any, but that it is right to be governed by the Old and New Testaments. Samuel Brown, Joseph Baker, John Savage, Delaney Bolen, William Savage, John Snethen, Elisha Todd, Benj Gammon, Abraham Groom, Susanna Savage, Elizabeth Williams, Prudence Snethen, Frances Brown, Patsey Bolen, Mary Savage, Margaret Jolly, Sally Gammon, Sarah Todd, Sarah Groom. At the church meeting in the following September, Rev. Joseph Baker was elected pastor, Samuel Brown was ordained deacon, and William Savage was made clerk. During the time they had pastoral preaching the church held regular monthly meetings, but in the fall of 1811 these were interrupted by the death of the pastor, Eld Joseph Baker.  Some were added to the church during this period.   This church was organized and held its meetings at an unoccupied log cabin one-half mile west from Loutre Creek, and some four miles north from Loutre Island, owned by Mr. Williams Warden.  This was the pioneer church of North Missouri, it being the first west of St Charles and north of the river. After being greatly harassed for some two years,  the little church near Loutre, with the exception of Benjamin Gammon and his wife Sally Gammon, and Sarah Groom, moved higher up the country into the Boone's Lick region, where the settlements had become much stronger.  Here they united with the former settlers in building forts to protect themselves against the hostile Indians. After the close of the war John Savage, Delaney Bolen, William Savage (clerk of the church on Loutre), Susanna Savage, Elizabeth Williams Patsey Bolen, Mary Savage and Margaret Jolly all moved across the river and settled in Cooper County, not far from the present town of Boonville.  Deacon Samuel Brown, John Snethen, Elisha Todd, Abram Groom, Prudence Snethen, Frances Brown and Sarah Todd remained in the Boone's Lick country, and subsequently Mr. Snethen and his wife, and perhaps a few others, returned to their home on Loutre.  The fact that William Savage was clerk of the church formed on Loutre in 1810, and on the dispersion of the church at the breaking out of the war, having been driven into the "Upper Settlements," and subsequently moving into Cooper County, accounts for the records at the beginning of this chapter being found in the old Concord church book, for it was but natural that the CLERK should hold on to the church-book on the dispersion of the flock; and having taken it into another county, it was but to be expected that on the organization of a new church he would present it to said church, to be used as it had formerly been; just as William Savage did when the Concord Church was organized in 1817." In consequence of the war, no church meetings were held from September, 1812, to January, 1816.  During all this time Elds, McLain and Thorp held meetings and preached in the forts.  Eld. David McLain was chosen pastor in July, 1812, and served in this capacity until April, 1819, when Eld. W. Thorp was chosen...............During the first twenty-five years of its history the Mt. Plesant Church had several divisions.  The first occurred in 1817, on account of slavery. Concord Church, Cooper County,--On the 10th of May, 1817, a meeting was held among these cross-bearing disciples, which was attended by Elders Edward Turner, William Thorp and David McLain, who proceeded to organize the Concord Church of the following members: Luke Williams, Polly Williams, William Savage, Mary Savage, Delaney Bolen, Judith Williams, Absalom Huff, Susanna Savage, Joseph Baze, Lydia Turner, Charles Williams, Patsey Bolen, Sally Baze and Elizabeth Williams, in all 14. (1382)(1404) Delaney Bowlan had a son William Bowlan who married 1810, Selah Williams, daughter of Britton Williams, in St. Charles County, Missouri. (Note: at the time Delaney was living there, Loute Island was part of St. Charles County, Missouri.  Montgomery County had not yet been created). (1382)(1403) During the winter of 1811 and spring of 1812 the Cole settlement (Missouri) was augmented by arrival of the following, most with families:  Joseph Jolly, Joseph Yarnell, Gilliard Roupe, Muke Box, Delaney Bolin, William and John Savage and Walter and David Burress. (1382)(1401) The first court session for Cooper County was March 1, 1819, at William Bartlett's boarding house.....David Todd was judge, R. P. Clark, Clerk, William McFarland, sheriff, and John S. Brickey, prosecuting attorney, all appointed by the territorial governor. Grand jurors reporting were:  Samuel Peters, foreman; Muke Rose, John Savage, James Chambers, Britton Williams, John Roberts, Carroll George, John Davis, James Savage, Clayton Hurt, Joseph Smith, William Gibson, Eli N. Henry, Frederick Houx, Thomas Twentyman, William Noland and Delaney Bolin. They were discharged after their deliberations indicated there was no crime in the county. (1382)(1401) Delany Bolen (Fh163), Campbel Bolen, David Burris, Henry Burris, Adam McCord, Giles Williams, and Britton Williams were a partial list of settlers who bore arms during the war of 1812 and who were associated with Fort Kincaid, (Howard County) Missouri. Connected with Fort Hempstead, which was also located in Franklin Township, were (partial list) Campbell and Delaney Bolan, David and Henry Burris, Adam McCord, Giles and Britton Williams.  The above settlers all came prior to 1812. (1382)(1399) Delaney was the son of Benjamin Bowlin and Patsy Phelps, at least according some researchers.  His sister Elizabeth Bowlin married Britton Williams and both families left Rutherford County, North Carloina where they are listed on the 1790 census and went to Barron County, Kentucky where they resided until about 1808-09. They are both shown on Barron County, Kentucky Tax lists.  Two of Britton's daughters married Savage boys in this county.  They went to the Lutre Island community in current day Montgomery County, Missouri, although it was St Charles County, Missouri at that time.  Delaney was listed as a charter member of the Baptist Church (this can be found in two different Missouri Baptist histories).  In 1811 Delaney and Britton and families went to the Boonslick (sic, Boons' Lick) area (Howard County) and were there in Ft Hempstead during the war of 1812.  Delaney and his son William are listed on Sarshall Coopers muster rolls in volume 23 of the Draper manuscripts.  After the war Delaney moved south of the Missouri River into Cooper County where he and his son farmed 640 acres of land, granted Delaney by the Spanish government according to the Howard county tax list of 1816. This land is now part of current day Boonville, Missouri.  In 1839, Delaney and his children moved to Platte County, Missouri, where he died.  My husband Michael descends from the son mentioned in the will, Benjamin F. Bowlin.  If anyone else is interested in this line, I will post more of my source documents.  I have tax records, marriage records, census records, numerous county histories, will records for both Delaney and his son William, and land transactions in Platte county. This is the same Delaney that on many lists is given the birth date of 1764 and is said to be the son of Patsy Phelps.  However,  the census records for 1830 in Cooper County, 1840 and 1850 in Platte county are all consistent with his stated age on the 1850 census of 74, which would make his date of birth about the year 1774. His state of birth is given as North Carolina.  Could it be possible that he was the son of Charity Larrimore instead of the son of Patsy Phelps? But no matter what his age, he definitely did not die in the state of Mississippi in 1819, as the early records indicate.  His first wife was named Patsy, but I have no idea what her maiden name was.  I have been unable to find a marriage license for them.  Nor have I been able to figure out where Delaney was between the years of 1791-1801 when he appears on the Barren county Tax lists.  Unfortunately, the early Missouri census records before 1830 are no longer in existence, so I have no idea how many children he had. (1382) Delaney Bolan was on the 1816 tax list of Howard County, Missouri. (1382) In 1822, Delaney Bolin (Fh163) and William Bolin (163c) are on the same land, Cooper County, Missouri,   541 acres. Section  6, Township 48, Range 16, 8 slaves, 1 horse, 85 head of cattle. (1382) In 1827, Delaney Bolen, 383 acres, SE Sec 6, Township 48, Range 16, on the Missouri River. Cooper County, Missouri. He was listed as the original claimant. He is also shown in both 1828 and 1829. (1382) In 1830, 1832, and 1834 Delaney Bowlin, Cooper County, Missouri, 64 acres, NE Sec 6, township 48, range 16,  he is shown as the original owner. (1382) Delaney Bowlin (Fh163) is in the Cooper County, Missouri, US Census records (1830), page 213, 1 Male  20 & under 30,1 Male 50 & under 60,1 Female 50 & under 60,1 Male slave under 10 years, 1 Female slave under 10 years (The male in the 20 and under 30 category could be son Benjamin, as he does not marry until 1831.) (1382) The 1840 Census record, from microfilm, for Platte County, Missouri, Page 108, household of Delacey Boland, 1 Male 60 and under 70, 1 Female 60 and under 70. 6 males slaves and 5 female slaves. (1382)  The 1850 U. S. Census, Carroll Township, Platte County, Missouri, page 419, 30 Oct 1850, family number 238, has Bowlin Delaney,  age 75, place of birth NC, Bowlin Elizabeth, age 42, place of birth NC. (1382) I confess that I have a hard time understanding the difference in the age that the records (census) seem to verify (1830,1840 and 1850 are consistent with the 1790 if Delaney is 16,), and the source that gives his birth as 1764.  I would love to get to the root of that one. (1382) The Will of Delaney Bowling filed 29 Oct 1853.Platte County, Missouri, Will Book B, pg 116, I Delana Bowlin of the County of Platte and State of Missouri being of sound and disposing memory and calling to mind the uncertainty of life and the certainty of death, do make and publish this my last will and testament hereby revoking all former wills by me made. First.  It is my will and request that my body be buried in accordance with the circumstances in life by my Executor hereinafter named. Second.  It is my will and wish that my funeral expenses and all my just debts by fully paid out of the proceeds of my personal estate. Third.  I give and bequeath to my beloved wife Elizabeth the farm on which we now live and my negro girl Harriett for and during her natural life or as long as she remains my widow, but if my said wife should marry then the said land and Negro shall descend in the manner herein after mentioned. Fourth.  I give and bequeath to my wife Elizabeth one horse, two cows, and all my hogs and sheep together with one plow, hoe and other farming tools sufficient for the farm aforesaid, together with all my household and kitchen furniture which to be hers to do with as she pleases during her natural life. Fifth.  It is my will and desire that my black boy named George stay with and serve my wife Elizabeth two years after my death at which time I do by this presents set free and authorize my executor at the expiration of said two years service to give him his free papers of emancipation. Sixth.  It is my will and bequest that my daughter Elizabeth McGee have my negro girl Amanda Jane as her own legal and lawful property forever. Seventh.  It is my will and desire that after my funeral expenses and all my just debts be fully paid and the specific legacies herein before named be complied with, all the residue of my property real and personal together with the tract of land, and the girl Harriett herein devised to my wife at her death or marriage as aforesaid all descend to and be divided equally between my daughter Elizabeth McGee and my son Benjamin Bowlin and if either of them should die before my decease, then said property to descend to the children of the one that have died.  And to my other child or children I have done for them heretofore as much as I ought to have done and more than I am now able to do for Elizabeth and Benjamin as aforesaid, by this my last will I therefore leave this to the balance of my children nothing more than what they have already got. Eighth.  I will and bequeath to Thomas and Lydia Biggs, the youngest children of my wife, all the personal estate that I have bequeathed to my wife to be theirs in equal portions at the death of my said wife, except the negro girl Harriett.  And lastly I appoint my friend James Kuykendall to be the Executor of this my last will and testament.  In witness whereof I do hereunto sign my name and affix my seal.  This the 16th day of July in the year AD 1852. Delaney Bowlin (signed with X) Signed sealed and published by the testator as his last will in the presence of the undersigned who have signed as witness in the presence of the testator.  James Kuykendall, Thomas Herndon. Codicil to the above and foregoing last will and testament. I Delaney Bowlin do make and or claim the following codicil as a part of my last will and testament as follows: I give and bequeath to my daughter Elizabeth McGee (in addition to what I have in said will given her my black woman Elvira and her two children, William and Frank, to be heirs at my death. It is further my will that at the death or marriage of my wife Elizabeth that the tract of land that I have willed her be the property of my son Benjamin Bowlin together with all the appurtenances thereunto belonging. And the rest and residue of my property I wish to be disposed of as directed in my will to which this is a Codicil hereby ratyfy my and confirm the same except as changed by this Codicil.  In Testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal This 2nd day of December A. D. 1852. Delaney Bowlin (signed with X) Signed sealed and published in the presence of the undersigned who signed their names as witnesses in the presence of the testator.  James Kuykendall, Elizabeth Bowlin, Washington Ratliff. (1382) Delaney's (Fh163) two children Benjamin and Elizabeth were both married in Cooper County, Missouri, by the minister Jacob Chism.I don't have the page number for Elizabeth. Elizabeth Boolin (Bowlin) to David McGee, 14 July 1825; page 134, Benjamin Boolin (Bowlin) to Sophia Dood (Dodd) 30 Jan 1831. Obviously, Jacob Chism couldn't spell very well. (1382) Platt County, Missouri, Book A Page 344--Delaney Bowlin on 15 Jan 1843 deeded to his daughter, Elizabeth McGee 1 male slave named Henry, aged about 13 years and one female slave named Sally, aged about 11 years for and during her natural life and to her heirs forever, for her own and separate use and benefit in her own right and without being subject to the control or debts of her husband. (1382) "The Bowline Family History" which you cite in your book as source #190, Dr. Ben Franklin Bowline says that Benjamin Frankline Bowlin (b1808) who married Sophia Dodd, was the son of a Benjamin Franklin Bowlin (Fh151) who was born about 1760, came to America in about 1780 and married a German girl.  Ben was also supposed to be the 10th son of eleven sons born to this Benjamin (1760). I believe it may have been Delaney (Fh163) who was the 10th son, but haven't proven it yet.  I think my documentation (the Will of Delaney and the subsequent land transaction where Ben sold his inherited land) proves that Ben was the son of Delaney.  Dr. Bowline just skipped over Delaney altogether. (1382) Delaney was married four times that I know of.  His first wife, shown in the 1790 census, is probably the same Patsy shown in 1811 in the church records. The last three were all in Platte County, Missouri. (2/w) was Hannah Noland (3/w) Elizabeth McDaniel, (4/w) being Lizabeth Biggs, the wife named in the will. As far as I can tell, he had no children by his last three marriages.  He made no provisions in his will for them if he did, and none showed up on census records. (1382)

3U3
163a
Benjamin Bolen was in school in 1813 in Missouri as follows: The first school in the Boone's Lick area within the present limits of Cooper County, Missouri, was taught by John Savage, in the year 1813, about one mile east of Boonville, on Lilly's Branch, about one-half of a mile from it's mouth.  The scholars numbered fifteen children of the settlers living in the neighborhood of Hannah Cole's fort.  The names of the scholars who attended the school, were as follows: Benjamin Bolen (163a), Delaney Bolen (163b) and William Bolen (163c), Hiram and William Savage, Hess and William Warden, John and William Yarnall, John and William Jolly, Joseph and William Scott, and John and William Rupe. (1382)(1400)

3U3
163b
Delaney Bolen was in school in 1813 in Missouri as follows: The first school in the Boone's Lick area within the present limits of Cooper County, Missouri, was taught by John Savage, in the year 1813, about one mile east of Boonville, on Lilly's Branch, about one-half of a mile from it's mouth.  The scholars numbered fifteen children of the settlers living in the neighborhood of Hannah Cole's fort.  The names of the scholars who attended the school, were as follows: Benjamin Bolen (163a), Delaney Bolen (163b) and William Bolen (163c), Hiram and William Savage, Hess and William Warden, John and William Yarnall, John and William Jolly, Joseph and William Scott, and John and William Rupe. (1382)(1400)

3U3
163e
Campbell Bolen, Delany Bolen (Fh163,110n), David Burris, Henry Burris, Adam McCord, Giles Williams, and Britton Williams (probably husband of Elizabeth Bolin, 110m), were a partial list of settlers who bore arms during the war of 1812 and who were associated with Fort Kincaid, (Howard County) Missouri. Connected with Fort Hempstead, which was also located in Franklin Township, were (partial list) Campbell and Delaney Bolan, David and Henry Burris, Adam McCord, Giles and Britton Williams. The above settlers all came prior to 1812. (1382)(1399) The following is concerning the War of 1812, and the Boone's Lick settlement. It was called Boone's Lick, because two of Daniel Boone's sons first came to the area to work a Salt Lick that they had discovered earlier. The Campaign Against the Miamis---At this time there were about 500 Miami Indians encamped near the present site of the town of Miami, in Saline County, Missouri. They had come out from Ohio and Indiana a year or two previously, and were supposed to be friendly.  But when the war broke out many of these rascals embraced the opportunity to steal from and plunder their white neighbors at the forts whenever they could. At last, in July, 1813, a band of them slipped down into the Howard settlements, and four miles northwest of Boonville killed a settler named Campbell Bowlin (Bolen), of Fort Kincaid.  Bowlin and Adam McCord had gone from the fort to Bowlin's cabin and field to care for some flax that had long been neglected. The treacherous Miamis, in ambush, fired on them in the field and Bowlin was killed. Their moccasin tracks in the field were followed to near the Miami village, thirty miles away. Col. Ben Cooper wrote a letter to Gov. Clark, at St. Louis, informing him of the circumstances and of the general conduct of the Miamis, and asking that proper action be taken against them. On receipt of Col. Cooper's letter Gov. Howard at once sent a force of rangers to the Miami village. The Indians surrendered and were escorted out of the country after the stolen property had been restored to the settlers. (1382)(1402) During July, 1813, about 500 Miami Indians were camped near the site of Miami, now Saline County, Missouri. About 100 of them, possibly with some Quapas, slipped across the river and down to the settlement in the bottoms four miles northwest of the site of Boonville.  They were disguised as Sacs and Foxes. Campbell Bowlin and Adam McCord were tying flax at Bowlin's cabin.  The Indians fired on them when they went out into a field to investigate moccasin tracks. Bowlin was killed. McCord escaped to Kincaid. Settlers traced the moccasin tracks to the Miami village and Colonel Benjamin Cooper of Fort Cooper wrote to Governor William Clark in St. Louis, asking that proper action be taken against the Miamis. On receipt of Cooper's letter Governor Clark dispatched General Henry Dodge with 350 mounted rangers to go to relief of the settlers. However, communication and transportation being slow, it was September, before the command arrived in the Boon's Lick country. In the meantime, earlier that month Braxton Cooper, Jr, was killed two miles northeast of the site of New Franklin and within a mile of Fort Cooper. He was alone, cutting logs for a cabin. Young, well armed and fearless, he fought against overwhelming odds. That night, guided by mournful howls of a faithful dog that stayed by his dead master, David Boggs and Jesse Turner, crawled out to where Cooper lay face down, a knife, bloody to the hilt, clutched in his right hand. An Indian's buckskin hunting shirt, bloody and having two bullet holes, lay nearby. Cooper had not been scalped. Evidently he put his assailants to flight before he died. With indignation at fever heat General Dodge's companies from St. Louis, Loutre island and Cape Girardeau appeared, commanded by Captains W. Compton, Isaac Van Bibler and Daugherty respectively. He also had as scouts 40 friendly Delawares and Shawnees from along the Mississippi. Dodge joined Captain Sarshall Cooper's company of Boon's Lick rangers by swimming his cavalry to the south bank at a point near Arrow Rock.  The crossing required two hours. General Dodge, carrying blank commissions, made Benjamin Cooper, elder brother of Sarshall, a major. Nathaniel Cooke and Daniel M. Boone also were majors, coming with the expedition from St. Louis. After the scouts located the Miamis the force surrounded the savages who had thrown up earthworks at Miami Bend. One look at the preponderance of whites, and the Miamis proposed to the Shawnees that they be accepted as prisoners of war. Dodge conferred with his staff.  All agreed to it. But after the surrender the frontiersmen discovered among possessions of the Miamis the rifle of Campbell Bowlin. Major Cooper and the Boon's Lick rangers gathered about General Dodge with cocked guns, demanding the Indian guilty of murdering Bowlin be delivered to them for hanging, or they would kill all the prisoners--31 braves and 122 squaws and children. Without looking at his men, Dodge drew his sword, pointed it close to Major Cooper's breast, reminding him of his pledge to protect the prisoners. He cautioned that if the threat were carried out Cooper would be the first to feel the consequences. Major Boone rode up at that tense moment and, going to Dodge's side, announced he would stand by him to the end. Cooper and his men yielded to their superior officer. The Miamis were herded to St. Louis. (1382)(1401) From Draper manuscripts, Vol. 23 S, The Memoranda of Capt. Joe Cooper. pages 114 through 116---Men of names of persons killed by the Indians during the war of 1812-15 as near the time it was done as possible: made out by Joseph Cooper assisted by Robert Hancock and Robert Brown, many years ago: Campbell Bolen killed July, 1814. (1382)(1411) Draper manuscripts, Vol. 23 S, page 118--CAMPBELL BOLEN, a potter by trade, in July, 1814, was pulling flax with Adam McCord on the river bottom, north side of the Missouri, about two and a half miles above Booneville, Indians slipped up on him and mortally wounded him--he crept into a tree top--Indians didn't find him but whites found him dead the same evening.  He was very useful making pottery ware. $200.00 silver of his was afterwards found in a stump by a little girl. (1382)(1411)

3U3 228. Elijah "Lige" 1798-1883/m1819 1/w Susannah “Sookey” Roberts--His father was Jesse #350


*
Chaney or Chana (female) b1820/Zera Lewis


*
Jesse b1822/1/w Nancy Baker, 2/w America Crawford



William b1823/1/w Matilda Deaton, 2/w Phoebe -----


*
Delaney b1824/Sarah "Sally" Spicer


*
Nancy b1828/Larkin Murrel


*
Elijah b1829/Zilphia or Susan Baker


*
Elisha b1832/Elvira Crawford


*
Elihu b1835/Arminie Armina Bowman




Descendant Kit 74207 tested into DNA 3


2/w America or Mary Ann Cobb or Nancy Bell Cobb or Mary Ann Keene


*
Martha J. b1845-d>1880/m>1880 Hal Brewer


*
America 1847-1937/George Washington Patton


*
Kennus, Keene, Kenny, Kenaz or Kenay F. b1849-d>1880/m<1880 Martha J.  Young



Elizabeth--unmarried


*
John b1855-d>1880/,<1880 Nancy Collier (bc1860-d>1880)



3/w m1859 Nancy Sanders or Mrs. Nancy Ann (Bryant) Centers (bc1824-d>1880)


*
Children per source #104.

3U3 
Fh228  
Elijah Bowling was born 1798 at 3 forks of Powell River, Lee County, Virginia.  His parents were Jessie and Mary (Pennington) Bowling.  Elijah Bolling married ----- Roberts.  (605) One specific child of Jesse Bowling and Mary Pennington (Fh350) was Elijah Bowling, born 22 January 1801, Three Forks of Powell River, Lee County, Virginia; Elijah Bowling died 20 October 1883, Laurel County, Kentucky, Near London, Kentucky. (1438) Elijah Boling or Bowling was born 1798 in Lee County, Virginia, the son of Rev. Jesse Boling and Mary Pennington.  Elijah married Susannah Roberts 1819. (486)(104)  She was the daughter of Jesse and Nancy (Anderson) Roberts.  The children of Elijah were: Elijah, Delaney, Elisha, Jesse, Elihu, Chainey and Nancy.  When his first wife died he married Nancy Bell Cobb.  They had children: America, Martha, John and Kennus. (104) Elijah Bowling was a male child born 1798 to Jesse Sr. and Mary (Pennington) Bowling in Lee County, Virginia.  He had a brother Jesse Jr. who was born in 1796. (30)  Elijah Bowman was born 1791 in Lee County, Virginia.  He had a wife Nancy born in Kentucky.  They had children: Martha, Kenaz, America, Elizabeth and John.  Elijah Bolling was an early settler of what is now Breathitt County, Kentucky. (115) Elijah Bowling was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky, with 1 male 16-26, 1 female 16-26 and 1 female under 10.  Other Bowlings in the Census were William (over 45), John (over 45), Jesse Sr. (over 45), Justus (age 26-45), John (age (26-45), Jesse Jr. (16-26) and Christopher (age 26-45).  (7) Elijah Bowling (Fh228,son of Jesse Fh350) was on the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 0 0 0 1 0 0 - 1 0 1 0 0 - 0 - 0.

0—male under 10

0—male 10 to under 16

0—male between 16 and 18

1—male 16 to under 26

0—male 26 to under 45

0—male 45 and up i.e. b<1775

1—female under 10

0—female 10 to under 16

1—female 16 to under 26

0—female 26 to under 45

0—female 45 and up i.e. b<1775


The oldest male being born 1795-1804. (1474) Lige Bowling was the son of Rev. Jesse and Mary (Pennington) Bowling.  He married Susan Roberts. (94)  Lige Bowling was born 1798.  He married 1819 Clay County, Kentucky, Susannah Roberts.  They had a son Elijah born 1829 who married Susan Baker, daughter of John H. and Lucinda (Amis) Baker.  Lige Bowling died 1883, Laurel County, Kentucky. (286)  Elijah Bowling was born 1801 Lee County, Virginia, the son of Jesse and Mary (Pennington) Bowling (Fh350).  He married 1st 1819 Clay County, Kentucky Susannah Roberts the daughter of Jesse and Nancy (Anderson) Roberts.  They had children: Chaney born 1820 who married Zera Lewis, Jesse born 1822 who married 1st Nancy Baker and married 2nd America Crawford, William born 1823 who married 1st Matilda Deaton and married 2nd Phoebe -----, Delaney born 1824 married Sarah "Sally" Spicer, Nancy born 1828 married Larkin Murrell, Elijah Jr. born 1829 who married Zilph Baker, Elisha born 1832 who married Elvira Crawford and Elihu born 1835 who married Armina Bowman.  Elijah Bowling married 2nd 1843, Perry County, Kentucky, America/Mary Ann Cobb.  They had children: Martha J. born 1845 who married Hal Brewer, America born 1847 who married George W. Patton, Keene/Kenny born 1849 who married Martha J. Young, Elizabeth born 1851 unmarried, and John born 1855 who married Nancy Collier.  Elijah married 3rd Mrs. Nancy Ann (Bryant) Centers.  Elijah died 1883 Laurel County, Kentucky. (320)  Delaney Bowling was age 56 in the 1880 Census of Jackson County, Kentucky.  He said that his father was born Virginia, his mother born Tennessee and himself Kentucky. (395)  Chana (female) Bolling married Zera Lewis. (605) Elijah was the son of Jesse (Fh350).  (104)(395) Elijah Bowling born 1798 in Lee County, Virginia.  (30) Elijah born 1801 in Lee County, Virginia, married 1st Susannah Roberts, 2nd 1843 America or Mary Ann Cobb, and 3rd Mrs.  Nancy Ann (Bryant) Centers (320)  Lige married Susan Roberts.  (94) Elijah 1798-1879 (486) In an interview with J.J. Dickey, 1898, Jason W. Bowling gave Elijah's birth date as Jan 22, 1798. If this is the Elijah who married Susannah Roberts, I have visited his grave and his stone shows Jan 22, 1801, (1277) Elijah Bolling was born at the Three Forks of Powell River in Lee County, Virginia in 1798 and when he was 12 years old his father (Jessee Bolling, Fh350) removed to Perry County, Kentucky. (1289) Would you correct Elijah Bowling (Fh228) born 1801's second wife from Mary Ann Cobb to Mary Ann Keene. I recently obtained her death certificate which definitely confirms her name as Mary Ann Keene. (698)

1880 Census Jackson,KY—created 1858 from Rockcastle,Owsley,Madison,Clay,Estill,Laurel


3U3
Elijah (Fh228,350i) r1880 (with wife Nancy)


3U3
John (228m) r1880 (with wife Nancy)


3U3
Kenus (228k) r1880 (with wife Martha)


3U3
Martha (228i) r1880 (single in her father’s houshold)  

	
	Household:
 Name 
Relation
Marital Status
Gender
Race
Age
Birthplace
Occupation
Father's Birthplace
Mother's Birthplace
 Elijah BOWLING 

 Self 

 M 

 Male 

 W 

 82 

 VA 

  

 NC 

 NC 

 Nancy BOWLING 

 Wife 

 M 

 Female 

 W 

 56 

 KY 

 Keeping House 

 NC 

 NC 

 Martha BOWLING 

 Dau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 33 

 KY 

 At Home 

 VA 

 KY 

 Jefferson D. BOWLING 

 GSon 

 S 

 Male 

 W 

 14 

 KY 

 Laborer 

 KY 

 KY 

 Tanda S. BOWLING 

 GSon 

 S 

 Male 

 W 

 14 

 KY 

 Laborer 

 KY 

 KY 

 George M. BOWLING 

 GSon 

 S 

 Male 

 W 

 10 

 KY 

 Laborer 

 KY 

 KY 

 Ida A. BOWLING 

 GDau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 3 

 KY 

  

 KY 

 KY 

 Lucy CENTERS 

 SDau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 23 

 KY 

 At Home 

 KY 

 KY 

 Franklin J. CENTERS 

 SGSon 

 S 

 Male 

 W 

 1 

 KY 

  

 KY 

 KY 



Source Information:
 

Census Place
E.D. 50, Pond Creek, Jackson, Kentucky

 

Family History Library Film  

1254421
 

NA Film Number  

T9-0421

 

Page Number  

514D   




3U3 2545. Isham bc1780/m1804 Detia or Detion "Betty" Bunch--His father was William #744



William b1812/1/w Rachel Timberlake 2/w Sarah Elizabeth Barnett

3U3 
Fh2545 
Isham Bowling was born about 1780 the son of William and Sarah "Sally" (-----) Bowling (Fh744).  Isham married 1804 Detia Bunch.  One child was William born 1812 who married 1st Rachel Timberlake and married 2rd Sarah Elizabeth Barnett. (320) Isham Boling married Detion Bunch 1804 in Madison County, Kentucky. (16)(28)  Isham Boling married Betty Bunch 1804 in Madison County, Kentucky. (87)  Isham left Virginia for Kentucky about 1790 with several brothers: William, Alexander (went to Ohio), James (went to Missouri), Jesse and perhaps others. (233) Isham Bowling was on the 1803 tax list of Madison County, Kentucky.  Part of Madison County became Clay County in 1807. Isham Bowling was on the 1808-10 tax list of Clay County, Kentucky. (253)  Isham Boling was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky.  (104)(869) Isham Boling  (Fh2545,son of Wm Fh744) was on the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 1 0 0 1 0 - 1 0 1 0 0 - 0, the oldest male b1765-1784. (1473) Isham Bowlin was a Kentucky soldier (private) in the War of 1812. A James Dunbar was in the unit also. (99)  Isham Bowling appointed James Love, Jr., his attorney to draw pay due for service in Capt. Thomas McGitton's Company, Eleventh Kentucky Regiment, War of 1812.  Isham Bowling was in 1815, Clay County, Kentucky, the administrator of the estate of James Dunbar, soldier in McGitton's Company, Eleventh Kentucky Regiment, War of 1812. (972)(955) Early Madison County, Kentucky Tax lists show:1795 William Bolling (Fh744) with 3 horses, 1803 Eli Bowling under 21 years of age with horses,1803 John Bowling (Fh440) with horses, 1803 William Bowling (Fh744) with horses,  Lucy Bowling with horses,1804 William Bowlin (Fh744) over 21 years of age and wife, 1804 Isham Bowlin (Fh2545),1804 Lucy Bowlin, acquired a 100 acre farm in Clay County, 1804  John Bowlin.  All the above mentioned persons settled on the Red Bird Fork in the area that later became Clay County, Kentucky in 1807.  The 1810 Census lists William Boling (Fh744) over 45 years of age, one son age 10 -16, 2 sons under 10, wife age 26 - 45, 1 daughter age 10 - 16, 2 daughters under 10.  His son (sic) John (no this would be Fh436, son of Jesse Fh350) is listed as age 10 -26 years of age, 2 sons under 10, wife age 26 - >45, 1 daughter age 10 - 16, 3 daughters under 10 years of age. William (Fh744), like his brother Jesse (Fh350), had been a constable in early North  Carolina.  Wilkes County Court (North Carolina) 4-26-1787.  Ord. Following Constables and justices be appointedd.  Capt. N. Gordons; William Boling - Benjamin Herndon. (1417)

3H 280.
James Thomas 1773-1838/1/w m1794 Nancy Anne Ellicock (1780-1812)--His father was John #447 and



not James #279. Probably related to James #295 (James Thomas Boling is FAG=18147693)


Descendant Kit 1324 (John M. Boling) tested into DNA Group 3



Descendant Kit 1896 tested into DNA Group 3



Descendant Kit 5171 (Dr. Fred Bowling) tested into DNA Group 3


abc
John 1794-1860/m1814 Achsah or Achsia or Achsaw Matherly--See Family Group #410


abc
William B. 1796-1828/m1814 Elizabeth "Betsy" Sullivan--See Family #918




Descendant Kit 5171 (Dr. Fred Bowling) tested into DNA Group 3


abc
James 1799-1879/m1818 Jane or Jansie or Jincy or Jensie Morrison--See Family Group 




#281 Descendant Kit 1324 (John M. Boling) tested into DNA Group 3


abc
Elizabeth "Betsy" 1800-1848/58/9/m1815 Thomas Voyles


abc
George 1802-1857 (AFN:4F0P-3F) /m1823 Charlotte Colley (1809-1888)




Kit 1896 (Otis Boling, related to Bus Cornelius) tested in to DNA 3


abc
Henry B. 1805->1859/Almira -----  Made his home in Iowa.


abc
Benjamin 1807-1837/m1825/7 Elizabeth Sarah Jarrard (1807-1899)


abc
Jesse Hiram 1809-1897/m1832 Martha Malinda Hedrick or Hendricks


abc
Nancy Alcot 1812-1891/m1834 Delaney Sanders (1811-1874)



2/w m1814 Mrs. Hester (Seals) Voyles (1773-1859) or (1774-1839)


a c
Elijah 1815-1867/m1839 Elizabeth Amos d1887—They had a son Nelson 1855-1877 Rush, IN


a c
Letisha "Letty" 1815-1876/m1844 Jesse Whitmer Cloud (1806-1880)


a c
Hester Jr. 1817-1834


a c
Malissa 1821-1836


   c
C.B. b1823-died infant


a
Children per sources #817 and #885 and #1074 and #1155


b
Children per source #665 

3H
Fh280  
James Bowling (FT=27MF-GLJ) was born 1772 or 1773. (665) Descendant kits 1324, 1896, & 5171 tested into DNA Group 3. I believe James Bowling in the 1810 census of Washington County, Kentucky, was the son of John Bowling (Fh447) also in that 1810 census. (465) James Bowling (Bolin/Boling) (Fh280) was born between 1772 and 1773 in (probably) Virginia. (1597) James Boling was born 1773 in Virginia. (1155)  James or his father earlier lived in Green(e) County. (78) James Boling was born 1773 in Virginia. (7)(78)(817)  Family tradition has James or his father earlier lived in Green(e) County. There are Green(e) counties in Virginia, Pennsylvania, and Kentucky. The one in Virginia was formed in 1838 so would be too late.  The one in Kentucky was formed in 1793 from Lincoln and Nelson Counties. The one in Pennsylvania was formed in 1796 from Washington County, Pennsylvania, which is adjacent to Ohio County, Virginia (now West Virginia). The control of this S/W Pennsylvania area was for many years was disputed between Virginia and Pennsylvania and many residents considered themselves Virginians even after the border was settled.  (78) The James Boling that married Hester Voyles was born 1773 in Virginia. His first marriage was to Anna Nancy Ellicock and second was Hester Voyles a widow in 1814 in Washington, County, Kentucky. James Boling died in 1838, Richland Township, Rush County Indiana. (1741) I think my James Thomas Boling was born in Virginia, but he is in Washington/Mercer Co.,KY area in the late 1790's. He married Anne Nancy Ellicock on Oct.20,1794 in Mercer Co.,KY, and had 9 children. Anne Nancy died about 1813 (just after their last child). James Thomas Boling then married Ester (Seals) Voyles on Aug.23,1814 in Washington Co.,KY. Ester had been married to Benjamin Reese Voyles and they had 5 children. Nothing is ever said about what happened to Benjamin. James Thomas Boling and his wife Ester had 5 children and in 1823, they moved to Rush Co.,IN. Many of the children, from both marriages, came with them. James and Ester are buried in the Hopewell Cemetery, Rush Co.,IN. (817) I have worked for years on whether my James (Fh280), came from Wheeling, Virginia, now West Virginia and down the Ohio River to Kentucky or through the Cumberland Gap. A Marjorie Perrin (Source #665) my kin, early on gave us a statement her grandfather said he came from Wheeling and I have hung my hat on that statement but I now am leaning towards that they came through the Cumberland Gap. If that is so, it opens up new things to search out. I have James (Fh280) married a Hester Seals -Voyles and they all came from North Carolina, and I will be researching that field more so than the Wheeling Area. (1074)

James Bolin married October 29, 1794, Anne Ellicock, bond by Rice. (2013)
Probably Wrong

James Thomas Boling Jr was born in 1773 the son of James Boling (Fh279). (1497) James Thomas Bowling was the son of James Bowling (Fh279). (832) James Thomas Boling was the oldest son born near Wheeling, Ohio County, Virginia (now West Virginia), the son of James Thomas Boling, Sr.  (this could be 009e or Fh279). (665) James Thomas Boling/Bolen was born 1773 in Wheeling, Ohio County, Virginia (now West Virginia).  (817) I have worked for years on whether my James (Fh280), came from Wheeling, Virginia, now West Virginia and down the Ohio River to Kentucky or through the Cumberland Gap. A Marjorie Perrin (Source #665) my kin, early on gave us a statement her grandfather said he came from Wheeling and I have hung my hat on that statement but I now am leaning towards that they came through the gap. If that is so, it opens up new things to search out. I have James (Fh280) married a Hester Seals -Voyles and they all came from North Carolina, and I will be researching that field more so than the Wheeling Area. (1074)   
Marriages and Children

James Bowling (Bolin/Boling) married Nancy Anne ELLICOCK about 19 Oct 1794 in Mercer County, Kentucky. (1597) See Family Group for their children. (1597) James Thomas Boling Jr. married Anne Nancy Ellicock (bc1775-dc1813) Family said she died after childbirth so that would be Jan or Feb 1813. 9 children here. (1814) James Bolin married 1794 Anne Ellicock in Mercer County, Kentucky. (854)(1212) James Bolin married 1794 Anne Ellcock in Mercer County, Kentucky. Bondsman was Thomas Sparrow and testimony by Robert Caldwell and James Caldwell. (855)  James Boling married first 1794 Anne Nancy Ellicock in Mercer County, Kentucky. (7)(78)(817) James Bolin married Anne Ellicock 1794 in Mercer County, Kentucky. (16)(28)  James Thomas Bowling married first wife ----- Alcot (832)(2134) James Thomas Bowling and ----- Alcot (sic) and had the following children: 


a.  John (Fh410) born 1794. (78)  John married Achsia Matherly (665)  John born 1802 (832)(2134)  John Boling, in the 1860 Census, says that he was born in Kentucky and was 64 years old, proving that the Bowlings moved to Kentucky in the 1790’s.  (665)


b.  William (Fh918) born 1796. (78)  William. (665)  William B. born 1796, KY. (832)(2134)


c.  James (see Fh281) born 1799.  (78)(832)(2134) James married Jane Morrison (665) In the marriage consent (required by the state of Kentucky)  James Sr. could not sign his name but marked it with an X. (665) James John Boling (1799-1879) (Fh281) (1497)


d.  Elizabeth “Betsy” born 1800. (78)  Elizabeth. (832)


e.  George born 1802. (78) George. (665)  George (832) 


f.  Henry born about 1805. (78) Henry. (665)(832)  Henry Boling lived in Iowa. (665) 


g.  Benjamin born 1807.  (78) Benjamin. (665)  Benjamin.  (832) 


h.  Jesse Hiram born 1809. (78)  Jesse Hiram who married Malinda Hedrick (665)  Jesse H.  born 1809 (832) Jess born about 1808 in Kentucky, had a wife Malinda and they resided 1860 in Walpello County. Iowa. (1343) Jesse Hiram Boling died 30 April 1897 in Lafayette, Missouri. (FAG=21931887, has many of his siblings linked)

i.  Nancy born about 1812.  (78)  Nancy who married Delany Sanders. (665) Nancy Boling married D.  Sanders 1831 in Hancock County, Kentucky.  (669)  Nancy was born 1812 (832)  Nancy Alcot Bowling married Abraham Sander’s son, Delaney. (665)  Nancy Alcot Boling was born 1812 and died 1891.  She married Delany Sanders in January of 1834 in Kentucky.  A James Boling signed the marriage consent.  I feel that Nancy’s brother James signed the bond for his sister. Nancy was living in Kentucky with two of her brothers, and her father was in Indiana. An early letters states “Betsy and Nancy, the youngest, were taken back to Kentucky to live with her brother on stepmother’s account”. (665) Nancy Alcot Boling was born 1810 in Washington County, Kentucky. She married ------- Sanders. In 1835 they had a daughter born in Hancock County, Kentucky. This daughter Nancy Sanders married 1863 Matthew Wilson Bowling born 1818 in Virginia. Descendants of theirs, Kits 3284 and 5343 tested into DNA Group 6. So maybe husband and wife were from different families. Nancy Alcot Boling who was born in 1812 died 1881 in Hancock County, Kentucky. Nancy (Boling) Sanders, a widow, was in the 1880 Census, in the household of her son:

	
	Household:
 Name 
Relation
Marital Status
Gender
Race
Age
Birthplace
Occupation
Father's Birthplace
Mother's Birthplace
 I. SANDERS 

 Self 

 M 

 Male 

 W 

 23 

 KY 

 Farmer 

 KY 

 KY 

 Artela M. SANDERS 

 Wife 

 M 

 Female 

 W 

 16 

 KY 

 Keeping House 

 KY 

 KY 

 Nancy SANDERS 

 Mother 

 W 

 Female 

 W 

 68 

 KY 

 Keeps House 

 VA 

 VA 

 Elisbeth SANDERS 

 Sister 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 42 

 KY 

 Keeps House 

 KY 

 KY 

 Almeda M. SANDERS 

 Niece 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 6 

 KY 

  

 KY 

 KY 



Source Information:
 

Census Place
Lanes, Hancock, Kentucky

 

Family History Library Film  

1254417
 

NA Film Number  

T9-0417

 

Page Number  

132A




j.  Elijah (665) 

James Bowling (Bolin/Boling) married Hester SEALS on 22 Aug 1814. See Family Group for their children. (1597) James Thomas Boling Jr. married Esther Seales (bc1773-1859) 5 more children here. (1814)

Movement

Kentucky
James Bowling Jr.  and James S Sr Bowling were on the 1799 tax list of Mercer County, Kentucky. (837)  The 1800 tax list of Mercer County, Kentucky, had a James Boling Sr.  and a James Jr..  Also a John Bowlin and William Boling. (7)  James Boling was an early settler (1790) in Mercer County, Kentucky, later Washington County, Kentucky. He and part of his family later moved to Rush County, Indiana. (1155) James Bowling was on the 1810 Census of Washington County, Kentucky. (1155) I believe James Bowling in the 1810 census of Washington County, Kentucky, was the son of John Bowling (Fh447) also in that 1810 census. (465) James Bowling (Bolin/Boling) resided at after 1824 in Cloversport, Hancock County, Kentucky. James Bowling (Bolin/Boling) appeared on the census in 1830 in Washington County, Kentucky. (He was recorded here as "James BOWLING.") James Bowling (Bolin/Boling) resided at about 1830 in Rush County, Indiana. (1597) James Bowling (Bolin/Boling) was unable to sign his name on the marriage covenant of his son James Jr. in Kentucky. (1597) 

Marriage and Children

Mercer County, Kentucky: Marriages (1786-1800) & Wills (1786-1801), 
http://search.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/sse.dll?gskw=bolen&ti=0&prox=1&submit=search&db=merckymarrells&gss=angs


Name: James Bolin  (Fh280)
Spouse: Anne Ellicock 
Marriage Date: 29 Oct 1794
 James Bolen, 1800, Mercer County, Kentucky, swore before John Haggin, J.P. that he saw John Edwards acknowledge the consent of his daughter, Milly Edwards, to marry Peter Sparrow. There was a James Bowling Sparrow in the records also. (855) There might be a Bowling/Sparrow connection as there was a marriage also between a Rebecca Bolin and a Thomas Sparrow about 1798. (7)  On the 2nd. Census of Kentucky 1800 (complied from Tax records.) we have James Boling, Sr., & James Boling, Jr. James Boling, Jr. was probably our James (Fh280,born 1773 died 1838) as he  had a son James born about 1799 so he would have been too young to be on the Tax List. That could mean that James Boling Sr., could have been the father of our James (Fh280). I have a copy of a James Bolling  Will dated 29 Jul 1822 in Mercer County, KY produced in Court 1832. The only heir was a daughter Judah Bolling. I don't know how we could find out how many other children James Sr. had. A Judy Boling married Jesse H. Luster 2 Apr 1832 in Mercer County, KY. We have our James (Fh280) marrying Nancy Ellcock 29 Oct 1794. The Bondsman being Thomas Sparrow. We have Rebecca Boling marrying Thomas Sparrow 9 Aug 1798. (1074) James Bowling lived in Springfield, Washington County, Kentucky in 1810.  According to the census James Bowling was 26- 45 years of age. His wife was also 26-45 years of age. Living with them were five sons under the age of 10 (probably George, Henry, Benjamin, Jesse, and unknown)  Three sons between 10-16 (probably John (Fh410), William (Fh918), and James (Fh281)) There was one daughter under 10 years of age (Elizabeth). (665) James Bowling was in the 1810 census of Washington County, Kentucky, with three males age 10-16 living in the household. Two of these three males could be James (Fh281) and John (Fh410) who moved to Hancock County, Kentucky in 1826. (465) 

James Boling married second Hester Voyles (perhaps a widow) 1814 in Washington County, Kentucky. (78) There were two James Bolins in Hardin County, Kentucky at the same time; one James Bolin (Fh259) married Ester Voyles, the other James Bolin (Fh280) married Hester Voyles. The James Bolin (Fh280) that married Hester Voyles moved to Washington County, Kentucky. (1741) James Boling married second Hester/Ester Seals August 23, 1814 in Washington County, Kentucky, daughter of Benjamin Seals. She was born 1773 in Kentucky, and died January 20, 1859 in Rush County, Indiana, Hopewell Cemetery. (817) They had children:


a.  Elijah born 1815. (78)


b.  Letisha born 1815. (78)


c.  Hester born 1817. (78)


d, Malissa born 1821. (78)

Besides the children of the first marriage there were four “step- children”.  (665)  James Bowling was married twice and had two sets of children and may have had stepchildren by the name of Orr. (832) In the 1820 Census of Washington County, Kentucky, James Bowling gives his age as over 45 and his wife age as 26-45. Their are four sons age 10-16 (probably Henry, Benjamin, Jesse and unknown)  Three girls under 10 (probably Nancy, and some step-children).  One girl 10-16 (probably a step-child)  One girl 16-26 (probably Elizabeth).  All the males in the family were engaged in farming, (665)  In either 1824 or 1826 James Bowling and his family moved to Hancock County, Kentucky, near Cloversport. When they left their home in Washington County, Kentucky, they traveled with Abraham Sanders and the Bowling sons.  Later James Bowling’s daughter Nancy Alcot Bowling married Abraham Sander’s son, Delaney. (665)  James Bowling stayed in Hancock County, Kentucky, for only a short time as he is listed in the Rush County, Indiana, Census of 1830. (665)

Indiana

James Boling and part of his family later moved to Rush County, Indiana. (1155) James Bolling removed to Rush County, Indiana in the mid-1820’s . (78) James Boling was on page 281, along with Benjamin Boling, in the 1830 U.S.  Census of Rush County, Indiana. (7)(1155)  The 1830 Rush County, Indiana, census lists James Boling as being 50-60, with two boys 20-30 (one of these being Jesse H. Boling) and one boy 10-15.  Also in the family are five girls, one under 5, three from 10-15 and one 15-20. (665)  James Bolling died in Rush County, Indiana in 1838.  (78) James Boling died 1838 in Rush County, Indiana.  He was buried at Hopewell Cemetery in Richland Township, Rush County, Indiana.  (7)(78)(817)  James Bowling died May 7, 1838, age 65. (665)  He is buried at the Hopewell Cemetery, northwest Franklin County, Indiana. (665)  Two rows of Bowling graves, containing at least 30 graves, are in the northeast section of the cemetery.  At the end of one row of graves is a brown tombstone with William Bowling (Fh918) written on it.  This William was a son of James Bowling. (665)  James Bowling’s tombstone is white with “James Bolling died May 7, 1838, age 65 written on it.  In the same line with this stone are three or four small markers such as little children had with no names.  After these is a white tombstone marked “Hester, wife of James Bolling, died Jan 20, 1859, age 86”. (665) James Bowlin Sr.  had a will 1838 in Rush County, Indiana, Book 1, page 128. (361) James Bowling is buried in the Hopewell Cemetery in the N.W.  corner of Franklin County, Indiana.  His tombstone is marked “James Bowling” and the next grave is his son William with a tombstone marked “William Bolling”.  Descendant Clem Boling in 1933 had a copy of James Bowling will, “a paper yellow with age”. (832) Hester, the second wife of James Bolling did not pass away until 1859 so that possibly was the reason why the estate of James Bolling was not settled until 1859.  Anyway, I found among his papers a report from Newton Donnell, Administrator of the estate, indicating a balance for distribution on July 27, 1859 to the following legatees:  John Boling, James Boling, George Boling, Benjamin Boling, Jesse Bolin, Nancy Sanders, Henry Boling, Elijah Boling, Letty Cloud, Nancy J. Barrett (late Points) (stepdaughter), William Boling’s heirs and Betsy Voyles’ heirs.  (938)(939) 

Death

James Thomas Boling Jr. died in 1838. (1497) James Bowling (Bolin/Boling) died on 7 May 1838 in Rush County, Indiana. James Bowling (Bolin/Boling) was buried in Hopewell Cemetery, Franklin County, Indiana. (1597)

3H 281.
James John1799-1879/m1818 Jincy Morrison (1800-d>1880)--His father was James #280

Descendant Kit 1324 (John M. Boling) tested into DNA Group 3


*ab
Mary “Polly” 1819-dc1847/m1847 James W. Newton (1827-1902)


*ab
John Farmer 1820-1892/1/w m1845 Joysay Quisenberry (1821-1860), 2/w m1867 Dorothy 



(Quisenberry) McCorley/Corley--they were sisters


*ab
James Jackson "Jack" 1822-1910/1/w m1842 Frances Jane Obenchain, 2/w m1869 Rachel 



Gentry Scales

*ab
Lewis 1824-1889/1/w m1845 Sarah Huff, 2/w (?) Martha ---------


*
Matilda b1826/m1842 James F. Newton


*ab
Jordan 1827-1911/1/w m1851 Nancy Jane Lane, 2/w Katharine Christian


*ab
Martha 1833-1917/m1856 John McFerran or McFerrin (1814-1889)


*a
Julia A. b1835-dc1879/mc1875 Shelby Boling (410d, cousins) 


*ab
Elizabeth "Jane" 1838-1913--never married--E.J. in 1880 Census 


*
Children per Source #1155.


a
Children per Source #465



b
Children per Source #1377.

3H
Fh281
James Bowling was born 1799 in Washington County, Kentucky, the son of James Bowling (Fh280). (669) James Bowling was born 1799 the son of James Bowling (Fh280).  (832) James John Boling was born in 1799 son of James Boling (Fh280). (1497) James John Boling married Nancy Jane Morrison (1799-1881). They had 10 children. one of them was James Jackson "Jack" Boling 1822-1910/m    1/w Frances Jane Obenchain (1842-1867). They had 10 children. He also married 2/w Rachel M Scales (1845-?) and they had 4 children. (1497) James Bowling married 1818 Jansie Morrison in Springfield, Washington County, Kentucky.  They had children: 

John Farmer Bowling 1820-1892 who married first Joysay Quisenberry and married second 1867 Dorothy Quisenberry McCorley, 

Polly Bowling born 1819 who married 1847 James W. Newton, 

Lewis Bowling 1826-1889 who married Sarah Huff, 

Jordan Bowling 1828-1911 who married first Nancy Lane and married second Katherine Christian, 

James Jackson Bowling born 1824 who married first Frances Obenchain and married second -----Gentry Scales, 

Martha Bowling 1833-1907 married 1856 John McFerran, 

Elizabeth Bowling 1838-1913 who never married, and 

Judith Bowling 1839-1875 who married her first cousin Shell Boling (410b).  

James Bowling moved to Hancock County, Kentucky with his brother John Bowling (Fh410) in 1826.  James Boling and John Boling (Fh410) were in the 1830 Census of Hancock County, Kentucky. (669) James Bowling married Jensie Morrison.  They had children: John (known as John Farmer Boling) born 1820, James Jackson, Lewis, Jordon, Mary M.  “Polly” who married J.W. Newton, Martha who married John McFerrin, Julia who married her first cousin Shelby Boling (410b) and Jane who never married. Cloverport, Kentucky was the “old home of the Bolings.” (832) When I inquired about the Bowling family at Hawesville, the county seat of Hancock County, Kentucky, I was told that the Boling Chapel was in the extreme southern part of Hancock County (on Quisenbaerry Road south off highway #144, about 2 ½ miles equally in from both the Ohio and Breackinridge county lines). This chapel was built on land given by the Boling Family, probably James Boling Jr. (Fh281).  Many Bolings attended and still attend services in this chapel.  About one fourth miles from the church we found the Boling Chapel Cemetery were many Bolings are buried.  This land is extremely rough.  The cultivated fields are only two or three acres in size and a large portion of the land is in pasture.  Every mile or so there was an oil well with the pump working. (665) James Boling was born 1799 in Hancock County, Kentucky the son of James Thomas Boling (Fh280) and Anne Nancy Ellock.  (1074)  He married Jensie Morrison 1815 in Springfield, Washington County, Kentucky. (1074) James Bowling was appointed 3 Feb 1845, as Justice of the Peace in Hancock County, Kentucky. (7) James Bowling died 1879 in Hancock County, Kentucky.  (1074)  James Boling was born 1793 and he married Virginia Morrison. (1155) James Bolin (c1796-1879) married 1818 Jane "Jiney" Morrison. See Family Group for their children. (1377) James John Boling died in 1879. (1497)

Widow Jincy Boling is in the 1880 Census:

	
	Household:
 Name 
Relation
Marital Status
Gender
Race
Age
Birthplace
Occupation
Father's Birthplace
Mother's Birthplace
 Jincy BOLING 

 Self 

 W 

 Female 

 W 

 80 

 VA 

 Keeping House 

 VA 

 VA 

 E. J. BOLING 

 Dau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 41 

 KY 

 Keeping House 

 KY 

 VA 



Source Information:
 

Census Place
Lanes, Hancock, Kentucky

 

Family History Library Film  

1254417
 

NA Film Number  

T9-0417

 

Page Number  

132A   




3H 295. James 1788-1841/1/w m<1804 ----- ----- He could be related to William #775 and James #280


*bc
William 1804-1886/8/m1835 Mary "Polly" Duncan (1808-1867)/m     2/w Isaphaenie ----- 


d>1880




A descendant kit 1495 tested in to DNA Group 3


*  c 
Benjamin 1810/12-1855 or>1880/m     Sarah H. Stone (1818-1887)


*b
Wesley 1816-1886


*
Woodson d<1854/m1842 Sarah Owens


*
Amanda d<1854


*
John d<1854/m1840 Elizabeth Gray



2/w m1829 Caroline Matilda Hardisty/Hardesty


*  c 
David W. 1832-1858


*
Children per Source #251 and #1074, Source #1155 6 children b1804-1816, 1 child by 2/w 


b
Together in the 1880 Census of Boyle County, KY 


c
Together in the 1850 Census of Boyle County, KY 

3H Fh295
James Bolling had children: 


a.
David W., (251) 


b.
Benjamin born 1812, (251)  


c.
William born 1804, (251) A descendant kit 1495 tested in to DNA Group 3. William Boling was born in Virginia in 1804. After coming to Kentucky in an early day he spent some time as a resident of Lincoln County, and then, in 1856 moved to Boyle County, where he bought his homestead. William Boling died on his homestead in 1888. (2105) 


d.
Wesley born 1816, (251)  


e.
Woodson, (251)


f.
Amanda (251)  


g.
John. (251) 

Lisa Bolling's husband (he is James Pleasant Bolling, III) (Kit 1495) has taken the DNA test and was DNA Group 3. This test shows that he is descended from the same line as Benjamin Bolling (Fh110,d1832,U3). (1155)(1712) James Boling's second wife was Caroline Matilda Hardisty, but I have not found the name of his first wife. I do not have any record of a birth date for James. My husband (Kit 1495, DNA 3) is descended from his first son, William, born August 18, 1804 in Virginia. I believe James Boling moved to Mercer County, Kentucky, in the early 1800's. From 1804 to 1816 he had 6 children. James Boling married his second wife in Mercer County, Kentucky, in 1829 and they had one child". (1155) James Bolling married last 1829, Mercer, Kentucky, Caroline Matilda Hardisty, the daughter of David and Elizabeth Hardisty. (251) James Bolin married November 19, 1829, C.M. Hardesty. (2013) James Bolin married 1829 in Mercer County, Kentucky, Matilda Hardesty. Bride's father was David Hardesty. (1362) James Bolling married 1829 C.M. Hardesty in Mercer County, Kentucky. (854) Son Benjamin Bowling probably had this 1880 Census record:

1880 United States Census 

Household:
Name , Relation, Marital Status, Gender, Race, Age, Birthplace, Occupation, Father's Birthplace, Mother's Birthplace
Benj. BOWLING
Self
M
Male
W
68
KY
Carpenter
KY  KY 

Sarah H. BOWLING
Wife
M
Female
W
67
KY
House Keeping KY  KY 

Source Information:

Census Place, Danville, Boyle, Kentucky


Family History Library Film  , 1254404

NA Film Number  , T9-0404


Page Number  , 405D
Note that his mother and father were born in KY, but KY was VA then.  

Death

James Bolling died about 1842.  James Bolling owed Jemima Bolling on a note.  Their relationship is unknown.  (251) Letters of Administration for his estate were 6 Sept 1841, naming Benjamin Bolling (295b) as administrator. There were credit notes from William Boling (295a) and John Boling (295f). Signing documents were Woodson Boling (295d) and David W. Boling (295g). There was an estate sale on 1 Oct 1841 and some of the personal property was purchased by William Bolling, Benjamin Bolling, and Caroline M. Boling. In 1842 Benjamin Bolling was named guardian of Davia Bolling. (1375) Will Book 12 - Page 111 Sale  of James Bolling (Fh295) dec'd Oct. 1 1841, Some who bought property: William Bolling, Benjamin Bolling, John Bolling, Caroline Bolling A number of places in these documents there are just X's for name. (1074) James Boling (Fh295), died in 1841, buried in Perryville, Cemetery (Mercer County, Kentucky). (1712) 

3U3 310.  Jared 1732-1780/Maxine Moxley (See Fh230,same wife?)--His father could be Benjamin #109


*
Jessee b1758


*
William b1759


*
Justice 1760/Martha "Pattie" Baker--See Family Group #460


*
Jared Jr. "Jarrett" b1761/m1788 Nancy Watts--See Family Group #311



Benjamin--Father of Jeremiah #325.


*
Children per source #968

3U3
Fh310  
Jared Bolling was born 1731 in Henrico County, Virginia. (31) Jared (Jarrett, Jarrot) Bolling was born 1732, Goochland County, Virginia, according to family tradition.  We believe this to be Jared Bolling, born 3 June 1732 in Goochland County, Virginia, the son of Major John Bolling and Elizabeth Blair. (237)(839)  Jared Bowling was born 1732. (64)  He had sons: Justice born about 1760 and Jared Jr.  "Jarrett" (Fh311). (7)  Jared Bolling was born 1732 in Henrico County, Virginia the son of Major John and Elizabeth (Blair) Bolling.  Jared Bolling came down to the Dan River Country, as a young man. Jared married and had children.  One son was Justus Bolling born about 1751-62. (117)(134) Jared Bowling married Maxine Moxley. They had children: Justice born 1751 who married Pattie Baker (Fh460).  Jared Bowling died 1780 in North Carolina. (320)

Proven not true
Jared Bolling was born 1732 in Petersburg, Dinwiddie County, Virginia, to John and Elizabeth (Blair) Bolling. (30) Jared Bowling was born 1732 the son of John and Elizabeth (Blair) Bowling. (320) Jared Bolling was born 1732 the son of Major John Bolling.  All were descendants of Pocahontas. (45)  

3U3 311.
Jared Jr. "Jarrett" b1761/m1788 Nancy Watts—Father was Jared #310



Justice

3U3
Fh311
Jared Jr. "Jarrett" Bowling, son of Jared, married Nancy Watts 1788 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia.  (7) Jared Bolling married Nancy Watts 1788 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia. (194)  Jarred and Nancy (Watts) Bowling had a son Justice. (7)  Jarrett Bolling married 1788 Nancy Watts in Pittsylvania County, Virginia. (1213)  Also see listing under Jarrett.

3U2
Fh311
Jarrett Bolling married Nancy Watts 1788 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia. (30)(1213)  Jared Jr. "Jarrett" Bowling, son of Jared, married Nancy Watts 1788 in Pittsylvania County, Virginia.  They had a son Justice. (7) (Also see Jared Bolling above, Fh311)

3U3
311a
Justice Bowling was the son of Jarred and Nancy (Watts) Bowling (Fh310). (7)

3U3 325. Jeremiah 1781-1870/mc1806 Sarah "Sallie" Ward (1786-1845)--His father was Benjamin #110




Descendant kit 1309, 1475, 1656, 1804, 2858 tested into DNA 3

abc 
Jonathan 1806/7-1866/Freelove Mullins b1808-d>1880 (Census)


abc 
Jeremiah Gumar 1809-1891/4/1/w Providence Shortt, 2/w m1865 Mrs. Sarah (Riner) Boggs 



(bc1818-1891)


 b
Wesley b1811 d young


 b
Elizabeth "Betsey" b1813 d young


abc
Ezekiel 1815-1907/1/w Nancy Baker, 2/w m1833 Nancy Carr


abc
Hosea 1817-1910/1/w Luvenia Hayes, 2/w ----- Stidham


abc
Amos 1819-1889/94/Polly Hall


abc
James B. or R. b1821-d>1880/mc1844 1/w Mary "Polly" Hammonds 2/w m1869 Mrs. Eleanor 



Dinkins


abc
Sarah 1823-1862/Robert Shanklin Hubbard


abc
Delaney b1824/5/Rebecca Brooks & Matila Wooten


abc
Jesse 1826-1901/Louisa Shortt


 b
Edmund/Edmond 1828/29-1898/m1847 Susannah Craft (1832/3-1912)


abc
Polly 1831-1859/Benjamin Caudill


 b
Wesley bc1833--See above


 b
Elizabeth b1835--See above


a
Children per source #253 and #249


b
Children per source #885


c
Children per source #186, “13 total, 11 reached maturity” but Edmund not mentioned. (W.S. 



Rose)

3U3
Fh325
Jeremiah Bowling died Feb 26, 1870 in Wise County, Virginia of old age, aged 88 years, 2 months, and 8 days born in South Carolina, his parents were Benjamin and Crissy Bowling. Informant Jesse Bowling, son. If he died February 26, 1870, and was 88 years, 2 months, and 8 days then he was born December 18, 1781. (382) "I, Jerrimah Bolling Sr., was borne in Southern Carolina on the Editso (sic., Sdisto) River Dec 18, 1786 (the six was handwritten while the other was typed in the transcription).  My father was John Benjamine Bolling he was borned in ol Virginy June 30, 1752.  My father met my mother Elizabeth Christy Bolling on the Editso River and married her there.  She was much younger being borned January 17, 1768.  I can remember her father Squire Lariman.  My wife Saray Bolling was a daughter of Chadrick Ward.  I think he come from Virginy but he had lived for years in Georgia and Carolina." (1206) Jeremiah Bolling was the son of Benjamin Bolling.  (355) Jeremiah Bolling was born 1782 the son of Benjamin Bolling. (700) Jeremiah Bowling was born 1782 the son of Benjamin and Charity (Larrimore) Bowling (Fh110). (320) Jerry (sic) Bolling had a brother Dulaney (sic) Bolling (Fh163) and their father was Bennie (sic) Bolling (Fh110). (793) Jeremiah Bolling was born 1782, Randolph County, North Carolina, the son of Benjamin and Charity (Larimore) Bolling. (249) Jeremiah Bolling was the son of Benjamin Bolling who came to Wise County, Virginia from Wilkes County, North Carolina about 1790.  Benjamin returned to North Carolina but returned to Wise County, Virginia with his wife, his son Jeremiah and his daughter-in-law Sallie Ward. Jeremiah Bolling became the father of thirteen children, eleven of whom grew to maturity; and, of these, eight bore Bible names. Their settlement was on Pound Fork of the Big Sandy river. (185)(186) Jeremiah Bowling was the son of Benjamin and Charity (Larrimore) Bowling.  Jeremiah Bowling moved from North Carolina to settle in Russell County, Virginia, that part of Russell which became Wise County, Virginia.  Jeremiah was a well known resident in southwest Virginia. (7) Jeremiah Bolling was born 1782 the son of Benjamin and Charity (Larrimore) Bolling (Fh110).  He was probably born in the Hillsboro District of Randolph County, North Carolina.  Jeremiah Bolling married about 1806 "Sally ".  (117) Jeremiah Bowling  married Sally Ward. (320) Jeremiah Bolling and Sally Ward were married about 1806.  (339) Jeremiah Bolling married Sarah "Sally" Ward of South Carolina. (249) Jeremiah Bolling married Sallie Ward. (700)  They had children:


a.  Jonathan born 1807 who married Freelove Mullins (117) Jonathan 1807-1866 who married Freelove Mullins (320)


b.  Jeremiah born 1809 who married Providence Shortt (117) Jeremiah born 1809 who married Providence Shortt (320) Son Jerrimah Bolling had a daughter Polly Bolling who married June 8, 1848, Isacc Back. (1206)


c.  Ezekiel 1815-1907 who married Nancy Carr (117) Ezekiel born 1815 who married Nancy Carr (320)


d.  Hosea 1817-1910 who married first Luvenia Hayes and second ----- Stidham (117) Hosea Bolling, son of Jeremiah, said that his grandfather was Benjamin Bolling and that Benjamin Bolling had a brother Justice. (254) Hosea born 1817 who married Louvena Hays and ----- Stidham (320) Jeremiah Bolling had a son whom he christened Hosea who was born 1817 and died 1910.  (355) One of their sons was Hosea. (185)(186)


e.  Amos 1819-1889 who married Polly Hall (117) Amos 1819-1894 who married Polly Hall (320)


f.  James born 1821 who married Polly Hammonds (117) James B. born 1821 who married Polly Hammonds (320)


g.  Sarah born 1823 who married Robert Shanklin Hubbard. (117)(320)


h.  Delaney born 1825 who married Rebecca Brooks (117)(320)


i.  Jesse 1826-1901 who married Louisa Shortt (117) Jesse born 1826 who married Louisa Shortt (320)


j.  Edmond born 1828 who married Susannah Craft (117) Edmon born 1832 who married Susannah Craft  (320)


k.  Polly 1831-1859 who married Benjamin Caudill (117)(320)


l.  Wesley died young and Elizabeth who died young (117) One source indicates that the children that died young were Wesley born 1811 and Betsey born 1813 and that Wesley was buried in the Flat Gap Cemetery. (339)

In the 1790 Census, father Benjamin,  lived in the area of Randolph County, North Carolina with 3 boys under 16 and 5 females. Jeremiah would be one of those boys under age 16. (117) Stony Creek Baptist Church Minute Books - (1801-1811) and (1811-1814) Fort Blackmore, now in Scott County, Virginia (created 1814) then in either Lee, Russell or Washington counties, has these four entries.

1. 
(No date but must be near 1801) The Brethren collected at Brother Cockses where Brother Jesse Wilson preached his farewell sermon. The 23rd being church meeting day presented Brother Bolling at the above house.  The church was unanimous in consenting to a Constitution.  It is agreed upon that the members of this church put money into the Deacon's hands to defray the expense of preparing the elements for the administration of last Lord's Supper and likewise to prepare for next which is intended next quarterly meeting. (1492)

2.
March the 23 day 1804 Church meeting held at Stony Creek. Received Jeremiah Bolling (Fh325) by experience and baptism. Dismissed in order. (1492)

3.
November the 21, 1808 The church met together and found in love.  A letter from Jessee Bolin (Fh350) to Brother (no name given) to meet him at Brother Wallings to try for fellowship next month.  The church grants his request for Brother to go and beg for peace. The church thinks it good for members to go with Brother Cox, Brother Cock, Brother  Steward, Brother Wells.  Dismissed in order. (1492)

4.
November the 24, 1808 (Probably should be December) The church met together and found in love.  Brother Cox attended to meet Bolin, according to his request, and found him the spirit of war.  The church is satisfied.  Dismissed in order. (1492) Jeremiah Bolen was on the 1810 tax list of Russell County, Virginia. (380) Jeremiah Bolin was on the tax list, 1810, Russell County, Virginia.  Also on that tax list was Benjamin Bolin and two William Bolins. (7)  Jeremiah Bolling was on the 1820 Census of Russell County, Virginia, on page 133A.  Also on that Census was Benjamin Bolling (Fh110). (348) Jeremiah Bolling was on the 1850 Census of Russell County, Virginia, as follows:

1454 1454 Bowlin        Jeremiah Sr. 
67   M         Farmer
S. C.
1454 1454 Bowlin        Sarah

64   F


S. C.                         
The 1860 Census Record for Wise County, Virginia, shows Jeremiah Boling age 77 and Sarah Boling age 72, both having been born in South Carolina. (339) Jeremiah Bolling died 1852. (117) Jeremiah Bolling died 1852 in Flat Gap, Wise County, Virginia. (700) I don’t believe he died in 1852. He has 2 death records in the Wise County, Virginia, Court House. Jeremiah Bowling death record from Wise County, Virginia, court house, Jeremiah Bowling died Feb 26, 1870 in Wise County, Virginia of old age, aged 88 years, 2 months, and 8 days born in South Carolina was farmer and widower, parents Benjamin and Crissy Bowling. Informant Jesse Bowling, son. His death also appears in the year 1871 death listings for some reason. If he died February 26, 1870, and was 88 years, 2 months, and 8 days then he was born December 18, 1781. (382) Jeremiah Bolling died 1870 Wise County, Virginia.  (249) Oven Fork Church (Primitive Baptist): "About 180 years ago when this country was a wilderness, a little band of Baptist settled on the head waters of Cumberland in what is  now Letcher County, Kentucky.  They had come from North Carolina and eastern Virginia in search of a better place to live, and to get away from the persecutions of the established form of religion where they could worship God as they desired".  They organized a church which they called Oven Fork Church after a nearby creek of the same name.  Some of the founding members were residents of the present day Wise County, Virginia living at or near Flat Gap. On this day, October 21, 1820, the members present were: Elder James Webb, Deacons: William Pennington and William Caudill, Deaconesses: Abigail Pennington and Nancy Caudill and members: Jeremiah Bolling (Fh325), Mathias Kelley, Zacariah Morgan, James Caudill, Henry Back, Rebecca Pennington, David Fields, Henry Maggard and David Maggard, Sarah Bolling and Samuel Maggard.  Some of these early settlers came directly from North Carolina  having had their membership in Baptist Churches in that state, that had been established under the preaching of Daniel Marshal, Shubal Sterns and John Gerrard. ---- (1572) From Record Book #1, October 1820-Sept. 1835. Jeremiah Bolling  (Fh325), dismist by letter, Sary Bolling, excluded, Jonathan Bollin (son of Jeremiah and Sarah Bolling) excluded, Jereimiah Bollen, Juner (Jeremiah Bolling, son of Jeremiah and Sarah Ward Bolling), Freelove Bollen, dismist by letter (Freelove Mullins Bolling, dtr. of Joshua and Mary Caudill Mullins, wife of Jonathan Bolling), Sary Bollen (Sarah Ward Bolling, wife of Jeremiah Bolling), Providence Bollen (Providence Short Bolling, wife of Jeremiah Bolling Jr, dtr of William and Mary Birchfield Short), Hosea Bollen. Included in the list were many Maggards, Backs, Caudills, Sturgills and Morgans. (1572)

3U3 349. Jesse b1800 VA-1883 IA/w m1819 Nancy Deweese--His father was Jesse #350


*
Mary b1825/28 KY-d>1850/William Pigg


*a
2/w Winifred "Winnie" Lewis (bc1795 NC-1873 IA)


*a
Nancy b1828/29 KY-d>1850/m      Granville Begley, m       James Cowhick 


*a
Sussannah b1832 KY-d>1850



Lucy b1835/John Johnson


*a
Andrew L. b1836 KY-d>1850


*
In 1850 Census of Nodaway Township, Andrew County, Missouri


a
In 1856 Agricultural Census of Buchanan Twp., Page County, Iowa

3U3
Fh349 The original Bowling settlers located on The Clover Bottoms--Jesse Bowling Jr. was the son of Rev. Jesse Bowling (Fh350). Jesse Bowling Jr. married second Winnie Lewis, daughter of James Lewis. Jesse Jr. was in the "Cattle War". (605) Jesse Bowling married Winifred Lewis the daughter of James and Winnie (Henson) Lewis. (834) Jesse Jr. was the son of Jesse (Fh350). (94)(104)(395)(486)  Jesse Jr. married Winifred Lewis (117) Jesse Bowling was born 1796 in Lee County, Virginia. (30) Jesse was born 1796 Virginia and married 1819 Nancy Deweese and 2nd Winnie Lewis (320)  Jesse Jr. (199) Jesse Bowling Jr. was born 1796 the son of Jesse Bowling Sr. Jesse Bowling Jr. was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 1 male (16-26), 1 male under 10, and 1 female 16-26. (7) Jesse Bowling married 1819, Clay County, Kentucky, Nancy Deweese. (1212) Jesse Bowling Jr. was the son of Rev. Jesse and Mary (Pennington) Bowling. He married a Lewis. (94) Jesse Boling, Abel Pennington, Daniel Duff et al were present, 1823, at the Perry County, Kentucky court. (7) Jesse Bowling was born 1796 in Virginia the son of Rev. Jesse and Mary (Pennington) Bowling (Fh350). Jesse Bowling married 1st 1819, Clay County, Kentucky, Nancy Deweese the daughter of Rev. Peter Deweese. They had a child: Mary born 1825 who married William Pigg. Jesse Bowling married 2nd Winnie Lewis the daughter of James T. and Winnie (Henson) Lewis. They had children: Nancy born 1828 who married Granville Begley and Lucy born 1835 who married John Johnson. (320) Jesse Bolling Jr. was born about 1794 to Jesse and Mary (Pennington) Bolling (Fh350). He was from Lee County, Virginia. He married first 1819 Nancy DeWeese. (486) Jesse Bowling Jr (Fh349,son of Jesse Fh350) was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 1 0 0 1 0 0 - 0 0 1 0 0 - 0 - 0, the oldest male born 1795-1804. (1473) 
1—male under 10

0—male 10 to under 16

0—male between 16 and 18

1—male 16 to under 26

0—male 26 to under 45

0—male 45 and up i.e. b<1775

0—female under 10

0—female 10 to under 16

1—female 16 to under 26

0—female 26 to under 45

0—female 45 and up i.e. b<1775

Jesse Boling (Fh349) in 1851 was a Justice of the Peace as per this: Robert R. Johnson (His X Mark). Sworn to and subscribed the 23rd day of April, 1851, before me Jesse Boling, J.P.B.C. (Justice of the Peace Breathitt County) I certify that the above named affiant is a man of sound mind and a creditable witness. Jesse Boling, J.P.B.C. State of Kentucky County of Breathitt. I, A.B. Patrick, Clerk of the County Court of said County, certify that Jesse Boling, Esqr., before whom the foregoing affidavit was made is and was at the time of the date thereof a Justice of the Peace, duly commissioned and qualified to act as such in said county and that the foregoing signatures perporting to be his are genuine. In testimony I have hereunto set my hand & seal of said county this 23rd day of April, 1851. A.B. Patrick, Clerk Breathitt County Court. (1414)

United States Census, 1850 for Jesse Boling
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	Name:
	Jesse Boling

	Residence:
	Nodaway, Andrew, Missouri

	Age:
	48 years

	Calculated Birth Year:
	1802

	Birthplace:
	Virginia

	Gender:
	Male

	Race (original):
	

	Race (expanded):
	

	Death Month:
	

	Death Year:
	

	Film Number:
	14871

	Digital GS Number:
	4195941

	Image Number:
	00104

	Line Number:
	20

	Dwelling House Number:
	243

	Family Number:
	242

	Marital Status:
	

	Free or Slave:
	

	 
	Household
	Gender
	Age

	  
	Jesse Boling 
	M
	48y

	
	Winney Boling 
	F
	53y

	
	Mary Boling 
	F
	23y

	
	Lucy Boling 
	F
	21y

	
	Susannah Boling 
	F
	18y

	
	Andrew ? Boling 
	M
	14y


3U3 350.
Jesse 1758-1841/1/w m1776 Polly ----- --His father or brother was Benjamin #110




Descendants Kit 569, 1646, 74207 tested into DNA 3


John E. 1777-1838 /m1796 Susan Sizemore--she reportedly a Cherokee Indian--See Family 



Group #436



2/w m1785 Mary Pennington 1765-1842


*ab
Hannah 1786-1837/41/mc1810 Leonard Huff (1788-1824)


*ab
Mary "Polly" 1788-d>1880/m1810 Abraham Barger, (?)m Jesse Begley


*ab
Justice 1790-1880/Hannah Reed--See Family Group #461


  a
Rachael b1792/1/h m1810 Preston Joseph 2/h m1815 Jonathan Pace bc1792


*ab
Elizabeth "Betty" "Betsey" 1794-1884/m1815 Abel Pennington


*  b
John S. or P. 1796-1838/m1816 Mary "Polly" Lewis--See Family Group #437


*ab
Elijah "Lige" b1798-1883/Roberts,Cobb,and Centers--See Family Group #228




Descendant 74207 tested into DNA 3

  
Elizabeth b1798 Lee Co. Va./----- Roberts


*ab
Jesse b1800 VA-d1883 IA/1/w m1819 Nancy Deweese 2/w Winired or Wilfred "Winnie" Lewis--



See Family Group #349


  ab
Margaret "Patsy" 1804-1838/Joseph Maggard or Joseph Spencer


*ab
William "Bill" or "Blue Head Willie" b1806/m<1831 Deborah "Debbie" Duff  b1803



Thomas Murrell b1807/Polly -----


 a
Nancy 1808-1863/Joseph Spencer




or


     c
Nancy b1810-1814/m      Edward "Ned" Begley b1808


    b
Dau. died single


*ab
George 1810-d>1838/m      Phoeby Lewis


*
Justice Bolling mentions his siblings. (604)


a
Children per Source #1233


b
Children per Source #1289


c
This is the Nancy per Source #1155

3U3 
Fh350   Rev. Jesse Boling or Bowling was born 1758. (104) Rev. Jesse Boling of Clay and Perry County, Kentucky was born 1758 in Virginia.  It was said that he was a first cousin of Henry Gay of Clay County, Kentucky, a grandson of John Bolling, born 1700, a great-grandson of the Indian Princess Pocahontas.  (239)(242) Jesse Bolling was born about 1758-59 in Hillsboro, North Carolina. (117) Jesse Besse Boling was born 1759. (530) Jessee Bolling was born 1759 Hillsboro, Wilkes County, North Carolina. (276)  It is believed that Jesse Bolling was the son of Benjamin. (117) Jessee Bolling was born 1758 in Hillsboro, North Carolina. (31) Jesse, was born at Hillsboro, North Carolina, in 1759. (1468) Jesse Bolling was born 1759 in Hillsboro, Wilkes County, North Carolina. (700)  Jesse Bolling born 1765 Hillsboro, Orange County, North Carolina, son of Major John and Elizabeth (Blair) Bolling (sic). (605) Rev.  Jesse Bowling was born June 1, 1758 in Albermarle County, Virginia, to Benjamin Bowling.  (841) Jesse Bolling was born 1758 in Hillsboro, Orange County, North Carolina. (486) 

Marriage and Children

Jessee Bolling married first 1776 Wilkes County, North Carolina, Polly Green. (276) Jesse Bollin married first Polly Green. (249) Jesse Boling married Polly Green.  (530) Rev.  Jesse Boling or Bowling married first Polly Green, Wilkes County, North Carolina.  (117) Jesse Boling was married first to Polly Green in 1776 in North Carolina. (395) He married 1st Polly Green. (320) They had only one child. (320)  Rev. Jesse Bolling married Polly Green, who died when son, John was born in 1777.  (117) They had three children including: 


a.  1 child


b.  2 child

    
c.  John 1777-1838 (Fh436)(117) John E. married Susan Sizemore.  (117) John E. Bowling. (320)  John E. Boling. (395) 

Jessee Bolling married second Mary Pennington in Lee County, Virginia. (276) Jesse Bollin married second Mary Pennington.  (249) Rev.  Jesse Bowling married a 2rd time to Mary Pennington.  Mary Pennington was the daughter of Micajah and Rachel (Jones) Pennington. (180) Jesse Bolling married Mary Pennington (1765-1842). (486) He married 2nd Mary Pennington. (320) Jesse Bolling married second Mary Pennington.  (117) Jesse Bolling married Mary Pennington. (605) Jesse Boling married second to Mary Pennington, 1785, Virginia.  (395) Jessie Bolin married in North Carolina, Mary Pennington, daughter of Micajah Pennington.  Members of this family migrated to Kentucky.  (89) In 1800 (sic), Jesse married Mary Pennington of Lee County, Virginia. (1468)  Jesse Bowling and his wife Mary (Pennington) Bowling had 12 children. (841) Mary Penington was born 1765.  (7)(127)  

They had children:

    
a.  Hannah (94)(104)(395)(486) Hannah who married Huff then a Gay (117) Hannah born 1785 in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  She married Leonard Huff.  She died 1837 in Perry County, Kentucky.  (100) Hanah born 1786 (89) Hanah Bolin born 1785 (7)(127) Hannah born 1785 in North Carolina who married Leonard Huff (320) Hannah Bolling married -----Huff/Duff. (605)  Hannah born 1785 in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  Hannah married 1st Leonard Huff and 2nd a Gay, but not Nelson Gay, son of Henry Gay, Sr. as some books state. (874) Hannah Bolling did not marry 1st Leonard Huff and 2nd Nelse Guy.  It was Hannah's niece, also named Hannah who married Nelson Guy/Gay.  The first Hannah Bolling only married once to Leonard Huff. (1278) Hannah Bolling married about 1810 Leonard Huff probably in Lee County, Virginia. (1343) Hannah Bowling was Mary Pennington and Jesse Bowling's oldest daughter. Hannah Bowling was  born 28 Apr 1786 in Lee County, Virginia. She died in 1841. She married Leonard Huff born 1788, died 1824. If you go to http://members.xoom.com/carmenj/PenningtonPage/PRAGroup7.htm you will see a mention of the Micajah Pennington Bible page...on the second page is the listing for Hannah Bowling. (1414)

    
b.  Polly (104) Mary "Polly" (94)(395) Mary "Polly" married Abram Barger (117) Mary born 1788 (89)(7)(127) Polly born 1785 married Abraham Barger (320) Polly or Mary (486) Mary "Polly" married about 1810 in Lee County, Virginia, Abraham Barger. (1343)

 
c.  Justice (Fh461)(94)(104)(395)(486)  Justic who married Hannah Reed (117) Justice Bowling was their 3rd child. (841) Justice born 1790 in North Carolina married Hannah Reed (320) 


d.  Rachel (486)  Rachael married Preston Jose and Jonathan Pace (117) Rachel born 1792 married 1st 1810 Preston Joseph and 2nd 1815 Jonathan Pace (320)


e.   Jesse Jr. (Fh349)(94)(104)(395)(486)(117)(605) Jesse Bowling born 1796 in Lee County, Virginia.  (30) Jesse born 1796 Virginia. (320)


f.  John (Fh437)(104)(94)(486) John married 1816 Polly Lewis (117) John S. born 1796 in Virginia married 1814 Polly Lewis (320) John (second by that name, each by different wives) (395) Jesse, it seems, had two sons named John.  (605) 


g.  Elijah (Fh228)(104)(395) Elijah Bowling born 1798 in Lee County, Virginia.  (30) Elijah born 1801 in Lee County, Virginia. (320)  Lige who married Susan Roberts.  (94) Elijah 1798-1879 (486) Elijah Bolling was born at the Three Forks of Powell River in Lee County, Virginia in 1798 and when he was 12 years old his father (Jessee Bolling, Fh350) removed to Perry County, Kentucky. (1289) One child of Jesse Bowling and Mary Pennington was Elijah Bowling, born 22 January 1801, Three Forks of Powell River, Lee County, Virginia. (1438) 


h.  Betty (104) Elizabeth "Betty" (94) Elizabeth born 1798 in Lee County, Virginia was 12 years old when they came to Kentucky.  She married -----Roberts (117) Elizabeth "Betsy" married Abel Pennington (117) Elizabeth "Betsy" born 1794 Tennessee who married 1815 Abel Pennington (320) Elizabeth (486) Betsy Bolling married Abel Pennington.  (605) Betsy (395) 


i.  William (486)(104)(395) William "Bill" (94) William married Deborah Duff (117)(1343) William Bowling born 1806. William Bowling was of Clay, Perry, and Breathitt Counties, Kentucky, and had a wife Deborah Duff.  (239)(240) William "Blue Head Willie" born 1806 Virginia married Deborah Duff (320) William Bolling married Deborah Duff daughter of Daniel Duff. (605) 


j.  Patsy (94)(117)(104)(486) Margaret "Patsy" born 1804 Virginia married Joseph Spencer. (320) 


k.  Thomas Murrell born 1807 in Tennessee married Polly -----(320) 


l.  Nancy (94)(117)(104)(486) Nancy born 1808 in Virginia married Ed Begley (320) The Nancy who married Edward Begley and is listed by some as the daughter of Justice Bowling & Hannah Reed (Fh461) is actually the daughter of Jesse Bowling & Mary Pennington (Fh350). (1155)
    
m.  Rev.  George (94)(486)(395) Rev. George married Phoebe Lewis (117) George born 1810 who married Phoebe Lewis (320)  George Bolling married ----- Lewis.  (605)  George Bowling married Phoeby Lewis in Pulaski County, Kentucky.  (94)


Of the last two daughters (Patsy and Nancy) one married Joseph Spencer and ----- Maggard and the other died unmarried.  (117) One daughter died single, one daughter married Joseph Spencer, another married a ----- Maggard. (395) The first eleven children were probably born Lee County, Virginia, while Patsy was probably born in Clay County, Kentucky.  (486) 

Military Service

I have a photostatic copy of the actual petition, which was dog-eared and worn when I held it in my hands at the National Archives.  I see their COPY stamp on the back of the first page: Record Group No.15A #314974.  I see no date stamp but I'm going to guess about 1959.  The petition was sworn to in open court, Clay County, Kentucky 22 October 1832 and shows the signature of Jesse Boling. All the other writing was in the hand of the clerk of court except for the two witnesses: Elisha W. Bowman and Jacob Oxford, the former identified as a clergyman. They also attested to his age of seventy-four. He entered service December 1780 in Wilkes County, NC as a sergeant under Capt. William Hall, which company was commanded by Major Joseph Phelps.  I will not give the details of the three separate periods of enlistment except for the third at "Gracin" (Grayson) County, Virginia as a "light horse revolutionary soldier" attached to the command of Col. Arthur Campbell. (339) I have the Revolutionary War record on Jesse Bolling/Boling (1758-1841)(Fh350).  Strictly from memory Jesse was born near Hillsboro, North Carolina. Jesse had three distinct enlistments for three months each, two in North Carolina and one across the state line in then Montgomery County, Virginia. Jesse got as far as Salisbury and his duties included guarding Tories. (339) Jesse was a soldier of the American Revolution.  He served with Virginia troops (see proven false below) and later went to North Carolina and served with troops from that state.  He and two brothers William and Levi moved to Hawkins County, Tennessee and later to Kentucky. (115) Jesse Boling or Bowling had the following Revolutionary War service:  enlisted from North Carolina 1780, applied from pension 1832, from Clay County, Kentucky.  Claim allowed, age 74 years, 5 months when pension granted 10-22-1832.  Died 1841. Born in Virginia; served with Washington at Valley Forge. (104)  Jesse Bowling in 1833 was listed as a North Carolina Militia veteran age 76 in Clay County, Kentucky. (130) Jesse and Benjamin appear together in Pennington Gap. (117) Jesse Boling resided during the Revolution in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  He served as Sergeant December 1780 three months. Enlisted March 1781, served three.  July or August 1781 two months under Captains William Noll, John Cleveland and Col. Stehpenson, Major Joseph Phillips, Benjamin Cleveland and Arthur Campbell.  Pension #19474.  Jesse Boling served also as private, Company No. 5, Revolutionary War.  Served under General Washington at Valley Forge, and the campaign against Yorktown, Virginia, and was at this surrender, in which engagement he received a wound in the right breast, which was an ulcer as long as he lived. (395) The pension record for Jessee Bowling (Boling) was number S14974. (195)(1073)(1926) I have abstracted the following: 22 Oct 1832 Jesse Bowling, resident of Clay County, Kentucky, aged 74 years, and 5 months, entered service December 1780 in Wilkes County, North Carolina, as Sgt.  served 3 months under Capt.  William Nall, etc.  Discharged July or August 1781 in Granier County, Virginia (sic).  Semi-annual allowance ended 4 March 1833. (179)(1073) Jesse entered the service in 1780 as a volunteer.  He helped guard the British and Tory prisoners as they marched toward Virginia.  He served for five months as a volunteer and three months after being drafted.  He helped to chase Tories out of the country. (1468) Jesse was a Baptist minister and pastor of the Old Stony Creek Church at Fort Blackmore, Virginia. Jesse and his wife came to Clay County, Kentucky, in 1810.  They settled on the Middle Fork of the Kentucky River.  This section was later Perry County, now Leslie County.  Jesse and his sons were prominent in early wars and government. (1468) Mary T. Brewer’s book, “Rugged Trail to Appalachia” quotes Rev. John Jay Dickey’s 1898 diary notes with Jason Walker Bowling, Benge, Kentucky  which we quote in part: “My  great grandfather, Jesse Bowling (Fh350), came to Kentucky in 1810. My grandfather, Elijah Bolling (Fh228), was born at Lee County, Virginia, on Three Forks of Powell River in 1798, came to Perry County at 12 years old… My great great grandfather was Major John Bolling (sic, this is false). He had 19 sons, one of these, William, married Martha Jefferson, a sister of Thomas Jefferson, president of the United States.” (1469)(1289)  Jesse Bolin was in Wilkes County, North Carolina, in 1790 in household 123 with 01 03 03 00 00 (1 male 16 or older, 3 males under 16, and 3 females). (9)  Jesse Bolling was living in Wilkes County, North Carolina in 1790 and he moved to Perry County, Kentucky later.  Descendants spell their name Bowling.  I think this Jesse was a younger brother of Benjamin (Fh110) of Wise County, Virginia, possibly a son of Benjamin. (873)  A Benjamin Bolling was in Wilkes County, North Carolina in 1790. (873) Jesse Bowling had a number of land transactions in Lee County, Virginia 1804-1810.  (195) Jesse Bowling was on the tax list 1808-10 of Clay County, Kentucky.  (253) Jessee Bolling and wife Mary Pennington moved to Clay County, Kentucky about 1810.  (276) Jesse Boling was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky.  (104)(869)  Jesse Boling, age over 40, was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky. (395) Jesse Boling (Fh350) was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 2 2 0 0 1 - 2 1 0 0 1 - 0. The oldest male born before 1765. (1473) Jesse Bowling Sr. (Fh350) was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 0 2 0 0 0 1 - 0 1 0 0 1 - 0 - 0. The oldest male born before 1775. (1474) Jesse Bowling Sr.  was listed in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 1 male over 45, 2 males 10-16, 1 female ?  and 1 female 10-16.  Other Bowlings next door or on same page were William (over 45), John (over 45), Justus (age 26-45), John (age 26-45), Elijah (age 16-26), Jesse Jr. (age 16-26) and Christopher (age 26-45). (7) Jesse Boling, Abel Pennington, Daniel Duff et al were present, 1823, at the Perry County, Kentucky court.  (7) Jesse Bolling was a Baptist minister.  (249) Jesse was a Sargent, Minister, and Judge.  (320) Rev.  Jesse Bowling was from New River, Virginia, member of Red Bird Association formed in 1824.  He lived near Crockettsville.  Rev.  Jesse Bowling settled on N.  Fork in Breathitt County, Kentucky.  Jesse settled "where Tom Johnson now lives".  Rev.  Jesse Bowling had brother Levi Bowling (110n).  (605) Rev.  Jesse Bowling was uncle to Eli, John, James, Levi, Mary and Nancy Bowling (apparently the children of James Bowling, Fh270). (605) Jesse Bolin had a North Carolina grant of 100 acres on the North fork New River, 1798, in Wilkes County, North Carolina. (825) After Jesse Bowling's second marriage Jesse lived in North Carolina until 1793 and then moved to Hawkins County, Tennessee.  While living in Hawkins County, Jesse was baptized and ordained an Elder in the Primitive Baptist Church by Rev.  Andrew Baker, his great-uncle, at the Blackwater Baptist Church.  In 1795 Jesse and his family moved to Lee County, Virginia.  At one time he was pastor of the Old Stony Creek Church at Fort Blackmore.  In 1810 Jesse and his family, and his father, Benjamin, moved to Kentucky and settled on the North Fork of the Kentucky River, just above the mouth of Grapevine Creek.  Jesse's father soon returned to Wise County (sic, not formed then), Virginia.  In 1810 Jesse and Mary moved to Gay's Creek, Clay County, Kentucky, later Perry County, Kentucky, near the site of Buckhorn Lake Lodge today.  Some 50 families had come to Kentucky together.  In 1818 Rev.  Dan Duff and his family came from Harlan County and bought land adjoining that of Jesse so that they could work together.  About 1835 Rev.  Duff moved to Quicksand Creek.  In 1838 Jesse and his family also moved to Quicksand, near Rev.  Duff, where they spent the remainder of their lives. (841) The waters of Buckhorn Lake now covers what was a flourishing community of Bowlingtown, a small Kentucky community near the Perry and Leslie County line. The community flourished for many generations along the middle fork of the Kentucky River. Early records refer to this area as the Bowling District, founded by Reverend Jesse Boling; his wife, Mary Pennington; Reverend Duff; and 50 other families. In 1960, when the construction of Buckhorn Lake began, Bowlingtown had to be abandoned and families relocated. Family graves (873) were re-interred to Buckhorn Cemetery. (1740) Jesse Bowling in 1840 was listed as a Veteran age 82 living in Breathitt County, Kentucky.  (130)  The 1850 (sic, probably 1840) Census of Breathitt County, Kentucky lists pensioner Jesse Bolling age 82 years old.  (115) Jesse Bolling died 1841 in Breathitt County, Kentucky.  (249) Jesse Bolling died 1841 in Clay County, Kentucky. (700) Jesse Bolling died in 1841. (486) Jesse Bolling died 1841 in Breathitt County, Kentucky.  His grave is near the Leslie County, Kentucky line.  (239) A memorial monument for Jesse Bolling 1758-1841 will be erected at the Middle Fork River Cemetery in Perry County, Kentucky.  Although his actual burial site is not known, many of his descendants are buried there.  We hope to have it in place in time for the Bowling reunion on July 4, 1999, at Buckhorn Lodge, Buckhorn, Perry County, Kentucky. (1277) Many of you are probably aware of the "Blue Fugates" of southeastern Kentucky. Many of the Fugates carried a recessive gene for methemoglobinemia (Trost, 1982). When one of these recessive gene holders married another with the recessive gene, roughly one quarter of their children would have both recessive genes and it would be expressed in that person.  This person would have a blood disorder that caused them to be blue in color. Meeting someone else with this recessive trait is unlikely in modern times, but 200 years ago, with all the inbreeding in the central Appalachians, it wasn't that uncommon. Methemoglobinemia is a trait recognized in Eskimos and Native Americans. The Cherokee had a clan called the Blue or Paint clan and I wonder if it is related to this syndrome. Anyway, several of the Bowling families had this trait. Possible candidates would be..


William "Blue Head Willie" Boling (350m, b. 1806), son of  Rev. Jesse Boling (Fh350).

Jesse "Blue Butt" Bowling (b.ca 1870), md. Sarah Jane Benge. Father was probably William "Blue Buck" Bowling (aka William Cox).


William "Blue Buck" Bowling (b.ca 1838), md. Nancy Catherine Gray. He descends from the James Boling/Sarah Blevins (Fh270) line AND the William "Blackwater Bill" Bolin/Sarah Fugate (Fh744) line.


Each of these people have to have two copies of the gene, one from the mother and one from the father. The reason I bring this up is that it may indicate that these Bolings are related. Jesse (Fh350), James (Fh270) and William (Fh744) are probably brothers. (1468) William (Fh744), like his brother Jesse (Fh350), had been a constable in early North Carolina.  Wilkes County Court (North Carolina) 4-26-1787.  Ordered Following Constables and justices be appointed.  Capt. N. Gordons; William Boling - Benjamin Herndon. (1417) Early Madison County, Kentucky Tax lists show:1795 William Bolling (Fh744) with 3 horses, 1803 Eli Bowling under 21 years of age with horses,1803 John Bowling (Fh440) with horses, 1803 William Bowling (Fh744) with horses,  Lucy Bowling with horses,1804 William Bowlin (Fh744) over 21 years of age and wife, 1804 Isham Bowlin (Fh2545),1804 Lucy Bowlin, acquired a 100 acre farm in Clay County, 1804  John Bowlin.  All the above mentioned persons settled on the Red Bird Fork in the area that later became Clay County, Kentucky in 1807.  The 1810 Census lists William Boling (Fh744) over 45 years of age, one son age 10 -16, 2 sons under 10, wife age 26 - 45, 1 daughter age 10 - 16, 2 daughters under 10.  His son (sic) John (no this would be Fh436, son of Jesse Fh350) is listed as age 10 -26 years of age, 2 sons under 10, wife age 26 - >45, 1 daughter age 10 - 16, 3 daughters under 10 years of age. William (Fh744), like his brother Jesse (Fh350), had been a constable in early North  Carolina.  Wilkes County Court (North Carolina) 4-26-1787.  Ord. Following Constables and justices be appointed.  Capt. N. Gordons; William Boling - Benjamin Herndon. (1417) William Bolling (Fh744) is shown on the Clay County, Kentucky 1810 census as being about the same age as James (Fh270) and Jesse (Fh350), which gives credence to being brothers and perhaps sons of Benjamin (Fh110). The problem I have with that is I've never found Benjamin living in the same county/area as James! Nor have I found Jesse living near James except when they both moved to Clay County, Kentucky ca 1807-1810 where William, James and Jesse's children intermarried. So what do we have? James named his sons Levi (maybe),  Elijah, William, Christopher, James, and Joseph. Do his children and grandchildren repeat this same naming pattern.... yes, they do. So who were Christopher and Joseph in relation to James (Fh270)??? We can find William, Christopher, James, and Joseph Bolling living next to one another on Pittsylvania County, Virginia 1767 Tithables. But if this is our William and James, we don't know anything about Christopher and Joseph. (1414) Stony Creek Baptist Church Minute Books - (1801-1811) and (1811-1814) Fort Blackmore, now in Scott County, Virginia (created 1814) then in either Lee, Russell or Washington counties, has these four entries.

1. 
(No date but must be near 1801) The Brethren collected at Brother Cockses where Brother Jesse Wilson preached his farewell sermon. The 23rd being church meeting day presented Brother Bolling at the above house.  The church was unanimous in consenting to a Constitution.  It is agreed upon that the members of this church put money into the Deacon's hands to defray the expense of preparing the elements for the administration of last Lord's Supper and likewise to prepare for next which is intended next quarterly meeting. (1492)

2.
March the 23 day 1804 Church meeting held at Stony Creek. Received Jeremiah Bolling (Fh325) by experience and baptism. Dismissed in order. (1492)

3.
November the 21, 1808 The church met together and found in love.  A letter from Jessee Bolin (Fh350) to Brother (no name given) to meet him at Brother Wallings to try for fellowship next month.  The church grants his request for Brother to go and beg for peace. The church thinks it good for members to go with Brother Cox, Brother Cock, Brother  Steward, Brother Wells.  Dismissed in order. (1492)

4. November the 24, 1808 (Probably should be December) The church met together and found in love.  Brother Cox attended to meet Bolin, according to his request, and found him the spirit of war.  The church is satisfied.  Dismissed in order. (1492)

Jesse Bowling was born in 1758 in Colonial Virginia, and died 1841 in Kentucky. Jesse Bowling  married first (1) Polly Green. Jesse Bowling married second (2) Mary Pennington eight years after death of Polly Green.  Mary Pennington was born 1765 in North Carolina, and died 1843 in Kentucky.  Rev. Jesse and Mary Bowling were buried at Quicksand in Breathitt County, Kentucky. Burial place of Polly Green is undetermined by research to date (year 2000). Total children of Jesse Bowling was thirteen. (1438) NOTE: Proven Children of Rev. Jesse Bowling (Bowlin) do not include the unproven claims that he fathered in Tennessee, the Reverend Thomas Murrell in 1807. (1438) Back around 1930s a researcher in Tennessee started the rumor that the father of Rev. Jesse Bowling was Benjamin Bolling 1734-1832 (Fh110), and also stated that this was a fact in papers of the military records of Rev. Jesse. FACT: None of that expressed view is true. It is still a rumor passed around and each person who posted that data had been given the data from third parties that had been just passed around without any substance behind the story.  I went to every source still living who published such statements, if I could find them still alive, and each time, it was the same story, they got it from third parties. In 1993, I went to the National Archives to find the truth about Military records and census data and existing Tax and Land records.  Bottom line is this, Census records and Military records, have never indicated that Benjamin Bolling (Fh110) and either of his wives are the parents of Rev. Jesse. Contrary to those statements, are personal papers of Rev. Jesse's son, Judge & Honorable John S. Bowling III (who my brother and I and my mother descend down from). In those papers retained by my grandparents, of which I now own, are the listing of all his brothers and sisters and parents of Rev. Jesse Bowling and Mary Pennington. (1438) As to specific date of death of Mary Pennington, My source for this was the KY - D. A. R. and the LDS. I believe Harley may have made a typo error of 1842, which should be 1843. So, on my personal basis her death year date could be questionable because I do not have the proof in my files. They both were buried at Quicksand, KY at time of each death. The markers now placed in KY for them are from the modern era and the year for Mary is questionable as to fact. (1438) If you have Jesse Bowling's (Fh350) Revolutionary War Application I'm fairly certain that it never mentions anything about living in South Carolina. At least one family tradition has us in South Carolina in 1763, when the gourd was grown. I think it more likely that he (Jesse) was maybe a brother or nephew (of Benjamin dc1832). So if Benjamin dc 1832 had a son Jesse I don't think it was him. Jesse Bowling (Fh350) was a very well known Baptist preacher in Western Virginia and Eastern Kentucky and if he was Benjamin's son Boyd (Source #794) and William Bolling would have more than likely wrote about him to James Taylor Adams. Their father was named Jesse Bolling, grandson of Benjamin Bolling dc1832. (382) In 1793 and the 1790 Federal Census Jesse Bolin/Bolling born 1758 in Virginia (Fh350) and his family  including his #1 son John E. Bolin born 1777 were living as a household in Morgan District, of Wilkes County lands of North Carolina.  Jesse’s older half-brother Benjamin 1734-1832 in 1790 was living in Hillsborough District, Randolph County, North Carolina. This 1790 Federal Census NEVER indicated that our Jesse born 1758 in Virginia (Fh350) is a son of Benjamin, only that they both maintained separate households in North Carolina and that another person named Jessee Bolling lived in 1790 in Randolph Co, N.C. as did Benjamin born 1734 VA & his family. Thereafter in 1795 Jesse had become the Pastor of the Stoney Creek Church at Fort Blackmore in Lee County, Virginia. Jesse had in 1784 married his 2nd wife Mary Pennington 1765NC-1843KY and had total of (5) five children by 1793 and a sixth in 1794.  His 7th , 8th , 9th, 10th, 11th came in Lee County, Virginia starting in 1796 & 1797 through 1810. Then his 12th George was born in 1810 in Clay Co, KY (now land of Perry County, KY since 1820).  Some researchers claimed the REV. War records of Jesse 1758VA claim his father was Benjamin 1734VA. That is not fact...only more fiction. (1438) Dr. John J. Dickey's Diary. Interview of William B. Eversole (Cutshin, Kentucky) January 15, 1898. I was born in Perry County, Kentucky, April 2, 1837. My father's name was Joseph. My mother's name was Sallie Bowling, daughter of Rev. Jesse Bowling (sic), who came from New River, Virginia, and preached the first sermon in Eastern Kentucky. Rev. Bowling was a member of the first association, the Red Bird Association, formed in 1824. Rev. Bowling lived near Crockettsville.(1506)  

Proven as false
Jesse Bolling was born 1758 in Virginia, probably Rappahannock County. (115) (Rappahannock was not a county then. Rappahannock-old county abolished 1692, new county est. 1833 from Culpeper).  

Jesse Bowling was the son of Benjamin and Pattie Phelps (Fh110). (320) (Probably Benjamin's (Fh110) brother.) Jesse Bowling, Boling, Bolling, Bowlin, Bowlind was a private in 2nd Virginia Regt. in 1777.  (121)(122)(353) Jesse Bowling in 1777 was a private in a Virginia Company, Revolutionary War. (42) (This Jesse was 905c. Jesse Fh350 had no Virginia service) See his pension for his War time activities. (1926)  

3M3 353. Joel c1774-1835/m1792 1/w Anne Gaines (1770-     )--His father was John #405


ab
Catharine 1790/c1793-d1872/m1809 Hiram Ballard-brother of Catherine below


ab
Biven Gaines 1796-dc1848/m1816 Catherine Ballard-sister of Hiram above--See Family #152




Descendant kits 1711, 15236 tested in to DNA Group 3


ab
Winifred bc1810-1885/m1839 Richard Marrs


ab
Willis—had a son Robert James Bowling

a
James


ab
Hester/m        Lewis Seymour



7 Child



8 Child



9 Child



10 Child



11 Child



12 Child



13 Child



14 Child



15 Child



16 Child



2/w m<1830 Margaret Cloverdale



He had a total of 16 children, but 10 died young.


a
Children per Source #2107


b
Children per Source #2108 

3M3
Fh353
Joel Boling, a descendant of Pocahontas (sic), was born about 1774 in Orange County, Virginia, the son John and Mary "Millie" (Ballard) Boling (Fh405). (95)(358) 

Marriage and Children

Joel Bolling married Ann Gaines, 1790 (sic), in Culpeper County, Virginia.  (299) Anne Ballard married Joel BOWLING 17 Jan 1792 in Culpeper Co., Va (now Madison Co., VA). (2107) Joel Boling married first 1792 in Orange County, Virginia Anne Gaines.  She was the daughter of Henry (sic) and Sarah (Watts) Gaines. (95)(358) Joel Boling married Anna Gaines in Culpeper County, Virginia, 17 Jan 1792, George Eve, minister. (1456) Joel's wife Anna and Anna's sister Elizabeth Gaines were children of Humphrey Gaines (not Henry Gaines) and Sarah Watts.  (See Calvin E. Sutherd's "A Compilation of Gaines Family Data ..." 1972). (1456) Anna Gaines was born 24 Oct 1770 (Sutherd (1972) p. 39). On 3 Jul 1778 she is mentioned as a child in the will of Humphrey Gaines.  (Culpeper County Will Book B, p. 339). On 14 Jan 1792 Ann Gaines gave son Westley Gaines a gift of one-third of the estate left to her in her father's will after her mother died. Witnesses: Thomas Watts, Ambrose Barbour, Caty Gaines, and Charles Davis. Culpeper County, Virginia, Deed Book R, p. 101. (1456) Joel and Nancy (sic) Boling had 16 children but 10 died young. Those known: Catharine, Biven, Winifred, Willis, James and Hester.  Joel's wife died after the birth of their 16th child. (95)(358) I suspect that Catherine and Biven were their children as they married their first-cousins. Catherine Ballard and Hiram Ballard were both children of Elizabeth Gaines and Larkin Ballard. (1456) Son Bivin Bowling married Catherine Ballard 1816 in Madison County, Kentucky (sic, probably Virginia, based on next sentence). (864) Joel Boling is on the 1793 and 1794 personal property tax lists of Madison County, Virginia. (1456). About 1801 (sic) they moved to Madison County, Kentucky. They also lived in Rowan County, Kentucky for a time. (95)(358) Joel Bowling (Fh353) was the son of John and Millie (Ballard) Bowling (Fh405). Joel Bowling 1st married [Ann] Miss Gaines. Joel Bowling and she, his first wife, had 16 children but, I have not been able to get all of their names. It is likely that several were never named, as she, Miss Gaines Bowling, was bitten by a mad dog and was only partially cured and nearly all of her children born afterwards, died at the age of nine days and were probably never named. (2108)
The children's names I do have are: 
a
Winifred, who married Richard Marrs. 
b
Biven Gaines Ballard, who married Catherine Ballard, his first cousin. She was called, "Aunt Kitty Bowling". 
c
Catherine Bowling, who married Hiram Ballard, her first cousin, these are my Grand parents. 
d
Willis Bowling had a son, Robert James Bowling. 
e
Hester, who married Lewis Seymour, left one daughter, who married a Perkins. 
After the birth of their 16th child, Miss Gaines Bowling, died. (2108)

Movement

Joel Boling is on the 1792 personal property tax list of Culpepper County, Virginia. (1456). In the early 1790s they moved from Orange County, Virginia to what is now Monroe County, West Virginia. (95)(358)
Things that are probably for Joel Fh3536 below

Joel Bowling was born about 1770, and died 1836 in Verona, Boone Co., KY. (2107) 

(TB--this was Joel Fh3536 6C)

Joel Bowling 1st married a Margaret Clovendale, by whom he had six children. 
a
Elizabeth Bowling married Charles Lewis and lived in Verona, Boone Co. KY. She was burned to death in her home in Verona only a few years ago. 
b
Jane Bowling and 
c
Robert died young. 
d
Ann, who married a Mr. Wallace. 
e
Daniel, who married Nancy A. Matthus, had a daughter, Winnie, who married a Crawford in Grant Co., KY. They had children: Joel Johnson Bowling, born 1830, died in 1911, married John Marrs, son of Winifred Bowling Marrs, her half cousin. (2108)

Death

Joel Boling died 1835 in Verona, Boone County, Kentucky. (95)(358)

3M3 405. John d1789/m1773 Mildred "Millie" Ballard--She married (2) Jesse Watson 1789 in Orange Co., VA.


He is head of Family String M3

a
Male bc1770—Joel was related to a Henry


a
Male bc1770—Joel was related to a William


a
Joel c1774-1835/Gaines & Cloverdale--See Family Group #353


a
John Bolling was on the 1787 census of Orange County, Virginia, with 3 males 17-20. (551)

3M3   
Fh405 
John Boling, a descendant of Pocahontas (sic) married 1773 in Orange County, Virginia, Mary (sic) "Millie" Ballard daughter of William and Mary (Johnson) Ballard.  She was presumed born in either Orange or Albemarle County, Virginia.  They had a son Joel who was born about 1774 in Orange County, Virginia. (95)(358) John Bowling in 1773 married Mary Ballard in Orange County, Virginia. (1213) John Boling is listed as head of household (12 people) 1782 in Orange County, Virginia.  Also 11 people in 1785. (43)  John Bolling was on the 1787 census of Orange County, Virginia, with 3 males 17-20 and 3 horses and 18 head of cattle. (551) Mildred "Millie" Ballard married (1) John Bowling on 22 Aug 1773 in Orange Co., VA. She married (2) Jesse Watson 1789 in Orange Co., VA. John and Millie Bowling had a son Joel Bowling who died in Verona, Boone Co., Kentucky. (2106) About 1801 Millie (Ballard) Boling, along with her brothers Larkin and Curtis, moved from Monroe County, Virginia, (now WV) after a stay of a few years to Madison County, Kentucky.  Millie's son is thought to have lived in Rowan County, Kentucky (created 1856), and in all probability she lived there too.  However, we feel fairly certain that she did live in Boone County, Kentucky, perhaps died there and there are many of her descendants still there. (95) Millie Ballard Bowling (wife of John Fh405) had a son, whom we called Joel Bowling the first. I don't know if she had other children. We think she died young. (2108) 
3H 410.
John 1794-1867/m1814 Achsah or Achsia Matherly--His father was James #280


  a
Levi


  a
Asa


*ab
Sarah "Sally" 1817-1901/m1840 Moses Quiesenberry


*ab
James or Shelby "Shell" 1819-1889/m1855 Mary Ann Phillips,mc1875 Julia Boling (281I, 



Cousins)


*ab
Asberry or Asbury or Ashbury 1822-1889/1/m ----- Sanders (?),2/w Nancy Beauchamp (?)


*ab
Nancy b1825


*  b
John 1828-1886/m1858 Elizabeth Phillips--Not on one list of children


*ab
Woodrow or Woodson b1831/m     Nancy Newton


*ab
David Beauchamp b1833/1/w Etti Linda -----, 2/w Flora Clark (?)


*ab
Malissa or Malisse b1835


*ab
Henry E. b1837/m      Nancy E. ----- (1835-1893)


  a
Priscilia


*
Children per Source #1155, All were dead by August 4, 1928


a
Children per Source #832, 7 boys and 4 girls. 


b
Children per Source #465

3H  
Fh410  
John Boling was born about 1794 in Kentucky. (1074) His parents were James and Anne Nancy (Ellicock) Boling.  He married 1814 Achsah Matherly in Mercer County, Kentucky. (7) John (Fh410) born 1794. (78)  John married Achsia Matherly (665) John Bolin 1814 married Achsah Matherly (1362) John born 1802 (832)  John Boling, in the 1860 Census, says that he was born in Kentucky and was 64 years old, proving that the Bowlings moved to Kentucky in the 1790's. (665) Their children were: James S.; Asberry; John; Woodrow; Beauchamp; Henry; Nancy and Malissa.  All children were born in Kentucky.  They moved to Breckinridge and Hancock Counties, Kentucky.  John had a will 1867 in Hancock County, Kentucky. (7)  John Boling was in the 1830 Census of Hancock County, Kentucky.  Also in that census was a James Boling (Fh281). (669)  John Bowling was born in Washington County, Kentucky about 1796 probably the son of James Bowling (Fh280).  He married Ashsah -----.  They had children Sally "Sara" 1817-1901 who married 1840 Moses Quiesenberry, James "Shell" who married his first cousin Judith Boling (281h), Asbury born 1823 who married -----Sanders, Nancy born 1825, Woodson born 1831, Beauchamp born 1833 who married Flora Clark, Malissa born 1825, Henry born 1837, and John born 1829 who married Elizabeth Phillips.  John Bowling possibly died in Hancock County, Kentucky. (465)  John Boling was in Will Book 4, Hancock County, Kentucky, with will proved January 7, 1867.  (669) John Boling was born 1802 to James and ----- (Alcot) Bowling.  John Boling married Achsia Matherly and they had 7 boys and 4 girls: Levi, Asa, Shelby who married his first cousin Julia Boling (281h) , Ashbury, Baeuchamp, Woodson, Henry, Priscilia, Sarah, Malisse, and Nancy.  All children were dead by 4 August 1928.  (832)  John Boling was born 1794 in Kentucky the son of James Thomas Boling (Fh280) and Anne Nancy Ellock.  (1074)  He married Achsaw Matherly 1814 in Green County, Kentucky. (1074)  He died 1860 in Kenkucky.  (1074)

3M12 419. John 1764-1824/m1790 Martha Mangum (1770-dc1855)--Some think his father might have been John  
864a or Fh422.  John might have had a sister Audrey/Ordary Bowling/Bolling who married Martha's 
Mangum's brother Reeves Mangum. His early ancestor might be William Fh751 of Maryland. (824)

A descendant kit 3746 tested in to DNA Group 3


A descendant kit 1947 tested in to DNA Group 3


*ab
Willis "William" 1791-1881/m1816 Elizabeth Wilkerson (1796-1873)--See Family Group #940




A descendant kit 2207 tested in to DNA Group 3

   b
Elvey b1792/m      Levi Owens


   b
Polly b1794/m      John Meadows 

*ab
Riley 1796-1836/m1820 Fanny Glenn (b1791)—See Family Group #4696


*ab
Yancey b1798-d>1860/m1822 Polly Cozart (b1801-d<1850)


*ab
Joseph T. 1801-1871/m1825 Mary Kirkland (1801-<1860)



A descendant kit 1947 tested in to DNA Group 3


   b
Sarah 1802-1890


* b
Josephine 1804-1890

* b
Martha (Patsy) b1810/m     Jeremiah Evens (b1810)

*ab
John Williamson 1814-1896/m1840 Christina Cozart (b1814-d>1880)


*ab
Reeves 1815-1864/m1838 Duriney Carrington


*
Children per source #824 (Dee Ann Buck)

a
Children per source #1227, (Thomas Benson Bowling) six sons and two daughters


b
Children per source #2168 (Bob Bowling)
3M12 
Fh419 
John Bolin was born 1754. (948) John Bolin was born 1754 in Virginia. (1175) John Bolin wife is unknown. (948)  John Bowling, born 1756 in Maryland, died at Bowling's Mountain, Grandville County, North Carolina. (1320) John Bowling married first Alice "Mary" Kennon.  (429) John Bowling married second (sic) 1790 Martha Mangum, the daughter of Arthur and Lucy (Persons) Mangum. (429) John Bolling married first Miss Kennon. The marriage was listed in the Boddie Records. Apparently the marriage was a disaster for one reason or another, and John found solace in an illegitimate half-breed Indian girl named Elizabeth Lightfoot. There is more to come. Whispers said that the Indian girl became pregnant, and that John's wife accused him of fathering the unborn child. Being angry, she fell down the stairs of her home with a whale-oil lamp in her hand - thus causing her clothes to flame. She suffered severe burns on her body as well as breaking several bones. Mrs. (Kennon) Bolling died within a few days. Other whispers said that her husband pushed her down the stairs during an argument and then …"set her on fire." Wil Mangum, …"then sherr', saw …"no account to fault said John Bolling". (Wil Mangum was then sheriff of Surry County, Virginia." John Bolling married Elizabeth Lightfoot. Elizabeth Lightfoot died in childbirth and her female daughter .."to smalle to breathe goode, died a few days later". (1227)  John Bolling married 8-12-1790 Martha Mangum, in Ganville County, North Carolina. (1155) Could this story be true? First, there were very few Mangums in Surry County, Virginia in the 1780's. There were, however, William Mangums in nearby Isle of Wight and Sussex. Secondly, I find a marriage of John Bolling to Martha Mangum in Granville County, North Carolina. However, Arthur and Lucy Mangum do not appear to have a daughter named Martha. Certainly Martha was not mentioned in Arthur's will.  (Mangum Family spokesperson Lynn Parham, 1997, E-mail lparham@hiwaay.net) They had children: Willis "William" (Fh940) born 1791, Joseph, Josephine, Yancey, Pattsy, Riley (Fh4696), Martha, Reeves 1818-1864 who married 1838 Duriney Carrington, and John. (429) It is said that the Bowling's (Bolling's), Mangums, and Carringtons left for North Carolina at the same time.  One story about John Bowling was that at the gate to his farm, John and his wife Martha were struck by lightening while they were returning from church.  The lightening struck both horses killing them (the horses).  Both John and Martha were stricken unconscious for sometime. When John came to he was blind and had to make it the rest of the way home to get help for his wife.  It is not known when this happened or if John ever recovered his sight.  John Bowling, his wife Martha and their first son Willis are buried in an old family cemetery just east of Durham, North Carolina, near Bowling Mountain.  John Bowling's farm included Bowling Mountain where he had a secret lead mine and made his own bullets for hunting game.  The cemetery was near the Bowling farm.  There are no markers to their graves but Willis and his wife's graves do have markers.  Neighbors referred to John Bowling as "Old Indian" because he looked so much like Powhatan, Pocahontas’s father. (429) The Bolling's Mountain area later became known as Red Mountain, then Rougemont. (1227) The obituary of grandson Capt. William Bowling (1817-1907) said he was the son of Willis Bowling. Willis Bowling was born at Bowling's Mountain, Granville County, North Carolina, and died in 1881 at the age of 92. Willis Bowling's father is listed as John Bowling, born 1756 in Maryland, died at Bowling's Mountain. (1320) Son Reeves was born 1819 in Orange County, North Carolina.  His father was John Boling/Bolin born about 1794 in Orange County, North Carolina who married about 1816 Elizabeth (?) Reeves (?) (?1799- ?1849).  John Bolin/Bolin died about 1839 in Bargerton, Henderson County, Tennessee. John Boling/Bolin's parents were John Boling who was born about 1755 in Orange County, North Carolina who married 12 Aug 1790 Martha Mangum (1770- ?1859).  John Bowling died 1817 in Granville, North Carolina and Martha Mangum  Boling died about 1859 in Orange County, North Carolina. (824)  John Bolen and his eldest son Willis Bolling bought land about 1836 from Sion Carrington in North Carolina when the Carringtons moved to Henderson County, Tennessee.  I have a copy of the land deed.  The 1850 Census of Orange County, North Carolina has Willis Bolling's mother Martha (Mangum) Bolling living with him.  (824) Hear-say is that the "Old Indian" remained on his mountain in a cabin-house that he built from logs. He came down only to trade furs for staples and other supplies. Three years after his arrival, a marriage bond in Grandville County, North Carolina show that he married Martha Mangum in 1790. He was eight (sic) years older than the twenty year old Martha. It was said that Martha did not like the isolation of living on the mountain, so John bought property near Reedy Creek where he built a proper home for her. However, he remained reclusive in nature and became an "old pinch-assed man" who was married to "little Miss mouse fart". They had six sons and two daughters. The girls' births were not recorded, so it is possible they died early in infancy." (1227) John and Martha (Mangum) Bowling had three sons who agreed on a migration westward from Orange County, North Carolina, one stopping in Sevier County, Tennessee, another stopping in Davidson County, Tennessee and the other going on and settling in Henderson County, Tennessee (Lexington). “The one stopping in Sevier County, Tennessee, was your (? Neal -----) Harve Boling’s grandfather”. A clerk made the mistake on spelling “Boling” on the deed to a tract of land he bought, and so he afterwards spelled it that way. The one going on and buying land in Henderson County, Tennessee, had his name spelled “Bolen” on his deed, the records show, and afterwards spelled it that way, hence my own (H.J. Bolen) spelling. The one settling in Davidson County, Tennessee, also purchased a tract of land, but the clerk spelled it correctly, and the family still spells it “Bowling”. The brother who settled in Henderson County, Tennessee, went back to North Carolina on a visit to his mother, who was a widow for fifty years after her husband, John Bowling. Then went on by and was joined by the brother in Sevier County, and they all three went back to see their aging mother. She lived to be 100. (1424) John Kennedy held a debt against a John Bowling/Bolling (Fh419 or perhaps 864a) (spelled two ways in the same deed), deed stated that said John died in 1814 (I am looking at the actual deed). Willis Bolling (Fh940,419a) was the highest bidder to purchased said John Bowling's land which he had used as collateral, deed dated 1 Feb 1822 probated Nov Court 1825. (824) I have already circulated a small inventory in Granville County, North Carolina administer Willis Bolling/Bowling (Fh940) in 25 Oct 1817 for a John Bolling (Fh419 or 864a). (824) Researcher Bob Bolen has cited a moved grave of a John Boling (864a) "Pvt. NC Troops Rev War--1817." in book about Person County, North Carolina. (824) My educated guess is that these three entries are about the same man. (824) The death notice given to me by Bob Bolen stated that Willis' (Fh940) father was a John Bowling born in Maryland. (824) Now "we" take a jump of faith with H.J. Bolen; if he asked the right question of Aeriadna J. Bolen (daughter of Reeves) she stated that her father's siblings were: Willis, Riley, Joseph, Josephine, Yancy, Patsey, Martha, John & Reeves (her father). Add to this mix the thought (if the family tale is true) that Reeves to follow Durainey Carrington into Henderson County Tennessee, asked his father for a horse. This year would have been about 1837, they were married in 1838 in Henderson County, Tennessee. Furthermore the statement was made that members of Carrington family--Wiley Carrington--knew Willis Bowling/Bolling back in North Carolina. So through family tales Willis was the brother of Reeves Bowling/Bolling/Bolen/Boland of Henderson County, Tennessee. (824) The long & short of it is that the John Bolling/Bowling who died 1814 or 1817 COULD NOT HAVE BEEN Willis Bolling/Bowling's father. I am guessing that he was his grandfather. (824) Researcher Bob Bolen doesn't think that the John Bolling who left for South Carolina leaving land in Granville County, North Carolina to John Jr. was the same as the man who died in 1814 or 1817. Or that the John Bowling who married Martha Mangum was the son of the John who removed to South Carolina. But I think he was. (824) Still missing direct evidence to link Reeve to Willis. Still need to find a land deed which links Willis Bowling with the John Bolling/Bowling of Naps Reed (son of the John removed to York County, South Carolina). (824) It would appear that the John Bowling who married Martha Mangum, she is the mother of Willis Bowling. But where is John Bowling after 1820 census? Did he really to go Henderson County, Tennesee like H.J. Bolen stated, leaving his family in the care of a older son--Willis. I have found census information which would indicate that Reeves was living with one of his siblings. (824) I do not believe my line belongs to the ones descend from Robert Bolling descendant of Pocahontas. I know this "upsets" people, but I must say what I think. The late H.J. Bolen said to have hired a "professional genealogy" who proved our Bolen of Henderson County, Tennessee, were descendants of the above Indian Princess. But what evidence I have seen in the past does not pass the "smell" test. (824) I have a Pedigree chart from a researcher named Dee Ann Shipp of Fairfax County, Virginia, who shows her ancestor as: John Bowling/Bolen (Fh419) born 1756, Granville County, North Carolina. John Bowling/Bolen (Fh419) married Aug. 12, 1790, Martha Mangum. Martha Mangum was born in 1770, Granville County, North Carolina and died about 1855, in Orange County, North Carolina. John Bowling/Bolen (Fh419) died 1839, Henderson County, Tennessee. (1450)  She also show John's father as John Bolling (Fh422), born about 1730 and died 1814, married to Elizabeth.  I can't vouch for this, but she seems like a pretty careful researcher and her other data has checked out fine. (1450) An old map shows Bowling Mountains (north and south) on a line between Stem and Rougement, North Carolina. Slightly closer to Stem. The mountains are in Granville County, North Carolina. Durham County is directly west but Person County is only slighly northwest. (7) 
Dee Ann Buck are you saying that your John (Fh419) of Henderson, Tennessee is somehow connected to William (Fh751) of Somerset, Maryland? YES!!! HIS DIRECT LINE FROM SOMERSET CO. MD TO GRANVILLE CO. NC TO HENDERSON CO. TN My distant cousin H.J. Bolen's son Y marker is included in the overall DNA Group 3. I have the kit number from men who descend from brothers of my Reeves Bolen. (824)

Son John Bowling is in the 1880 Census of Granville County, North Carolina:
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	Household:
 Name 
Relation
Marital Status
Gender
Race
Age
Birthplace
Occupation
Father's Birthplace
Mother's Birthplace
 John BOWLING 

 Self 

 M 

 Male 

 W 

 65 

 NC 

 Farmer 

 NC 

 NC 

 Christina BOWLING 

 Wife 

 M 

 Female 

 W 

 64 

 NC 

 Keeping House 

 NC 

 NC 

 Adilay BOWLING 

 Dau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 35 

 NC 

 At Home 

 NC 

 NC 



Source Information:
 

Census Place
Tally Ho, Granville, North Carolina

 

Family History Library Film  

1254964
 

NA Film Number  

T9-0964

 

Page Number  

408D     




Things that are probably wrong
John Bowling was born 1764 in Dinwiddie County, Virginia the son of John and Mary (Jefferson) Bolling. (429)  

3M12
419c
Yancey Bolen was in the 1850 Census of Person County, North Carolina, age 51 (i.e. bc1799), born in North Carolina, in the household of his brother John Bollen (419h) and John’s wife Christina (Cozart, see below). Yancey Bolen could not read or write. (2089)  Yancey’s brother, Willis Bowling (Fh940,419a) was born January 17, 1790. But in the 1860 Census, Willis is only 65 years (sic) old and has a brother Yancey Bowling age 55 (sic) living with he and Betsie. The near 10 year difference in age look right though. They lived in the very same area that many of the Granville County natives had moved to as this was near three large rivers and where the road from Hillsboro to Virginia passed through. (1414) Yancey (419c,3M12) married 1822 Polly Cozart. Yancey brother John (419j,3M12) in 1840 married Christiana Cozart in Orange County, North Carolina. (7) 

3M12 422. John 1755-1814/Elizabeth ----- --His father was William Fh864


*a
John 1775-c1840/Elizabeth ----- --See Family Group #423





or

    b
John 1764-1824/m1790 Martha Mangum (1770-d>1850)--See Family Group #419




A descendant kit 3746 tested in to DNA Group 3




A descendant kit 1947 tested in to DNA Group 3




A descendant kit 2207 tested in to DNA Group 3




(So if not John Fh419, Fh422, M12 might not be DNA 3)

    b
Audrey/Ordary/Ordery bc1766/m1786 Reeves Mangum (Martha's Mangum's brother)


*ab
Benjamin bc1778-1811/m<1800 Mary ----- -- See Family Group #1511


*ab
Thomas 1774-1866/Dorency or Doleny or  Dolency Wister (?)  or Dolency Manning b1781--See 



Family Group #732




A Descendant Kit 28449 tested into DNA Group 3


*ab
Mary Vianna 1776-1863/m      Michael Martin


*ab
Britton/Britten 1782-1853/m     Margaret Logan--See Family Group #1555


*ab
William 1784-d>1810--removed to York Co. SC


    b
Daughter b1784-1790--left with family to SC


    b
Daughter b1784-1790--left with family to SC


    b
Daughter b1790-1800--left with family to SC


*
Children named in deeds from father John about 1810 per source #948


a
Children per source #1175, all children born in Virginia.


b
Possible children per source #824

3M12   
Fh422 
I have a Pedigree chart from a researcher named Dee Ann (Buck) Shipp of Fairfax County, Virginia, who shows her ancestor as:  John Bolling (Fh422), born about 1730 and died 1814, married to Elizabeth. I can't vouch for this, but she seems like a pretty careful researcher and her other data has checked out fine. They had a son John Bowling/Bolen (Fh419) born 1756, Granville County, North Carolina. (1450) I have a land deed signed by John "B" Boling and his wife Elizabeth "E" Boling selling land in Granville County, North Carolina to a Jacob Cozart on 13 July 1774. This document was witness by a Joseph Mangum. (824) There is a 1786 list of those on Naps Run Creek, Reeds District, Granville County, North Carolina, with 2 males 21-60 (John Sr. and Jr.), 4 males under 21 (Thomas, Britten, William and Benjamin), and 6 females (wife and five daughters). (824) John Bolin purchased several tracts of land in the 1790's and beginning around 1807 began selling them to his sons.  Six children were named in deeds about 1810. See Family Group for a list of children. (948) All the children were born in Virginia. (1175)  John Bolin purchased land in 1796 from William Rowan in the Hickory Grove area of York County, South Carolina, on the Broad River, listed in 1800 Census as being in Indian Territory. (1175) I have a land deed signed by John "B" Boling and his wife Elizabeth "x" Boling selling land in Granville County, North Carolina to a Jacob Cozart, Feb 1797. This document was witness by Thomas Bolling (could be Fh669,6M1) and James Cozart. (824) I have a land deed signed by John "X" Boling, now of York County, South Carolina, refers to himself as Sr., selling land in Granville County, North Carolina, to John Bolling Jr. on 15 Nov 1797. This land is on the Naps Run Creek. (824) A John Bollan was in York County, South Carolina, in 1800 in household 968 with 10201-11021-00. (9) 1800 Census in York County, South Carolina, 1 male under 10 (perhaps William), 2 males 16-26 (Thomas & Britten), 1 male over 45 (John Sr.), 1 female under 10, 1 female 10-16, 2 females 26-45 (Mary V.) and 1 female over 45 (could be his wife Elizabeth). (824) A John Bolan was in York District, South Carolina, in 1810 in household 269. (9) John Bolin died after 1810 in York County, South Carolina. (948) I have an interesting article on the family. The article says that John Boling Sr., father of Britton Boling, moved in with Britton about 1812 and lived there until John died. The article says that John Boling lived to be about 113 years old. That sounds to be exaggeration and I have no information to support this. (1175) This John Bolling (Fh422), who was born about 1730, could be the same one appearing on Col. William Eaton's Granville County, North Carolina Militia Regiment roll taken Oct. 8, 1754.  James, William, and Benjamin Bolling are also on this list, as is a William Reed, who I believe is the father of my John Reed who married to Sarah Bolin (1625a or 424g).  Also on the list are Searcy's (who lived next to my Reeds), Cozarts ("Cassart"), and Nichols -- linked surnames I have mentioned above.  It could be that the John Bolling in Granville County, North Carolina in 1754 (perhaps married to Elizabeth) is the same early Baptist in Montgomery County in 1759 and maybe the father of my Sarah. Certainly not enough evidence to make that claim yet, but the families appear linked in some way. There is also this older (over 45 years old) John "Bollan" who shows up in the 1800 York County, South Carolina Census living near what appears to be his son Benjamin.  It's interesting that his next-door neighbors are a Reed (Margaret) and a Howell (Joseph).  On November 15, 1797 there is a deed recorded in Granville Co., NC (p.122,  Deed Book Q): "John Bolling, Sr. York Co., SC to John Bolling, Jr. of Granville Co." (1450) 
864a
John Bowling (864a), I believe, is the same as John Bowling Fh422. This per 1797 deed in Granville County, North Carolina. (1707)  On November 15, 1797 there is a deed recorded in Granville Co., NC (p.122,  Deed Book Q): "John Bolling, Sr. York Co., SC to John Bolling, Jr. of Granville Co." (1450) John Bowling was on the Granville County, North Carolina, Tax List on Dan River 1751, A List of Tythables on Dan River for the Year 1751, including John Bowling  1 and William  Bowling 1 (Fh864). (1549) John Bolling, son of William Bolling (Fh864), is on the 1755 tax lists of Granville County, North Carolina. (7) John S. Bolling was on the 1755 tax list of Granville County, North Carolina. (693) John Bolling is on the 1762 tax lists of Granville County, North Carolina. (7)  John Bollin is on the Granville County, North Carolina, Tax List of Robert Harris 1764,  A List of Tithables taken by Robert Harris 1764. A William Bollin (Fh864) and a Bollin Adcock is on the same list. (1549) John Bollin is on the Granville County, North Carolina, Tax List of Robert Harris 1765, A List of Tithables taken by Robert Harris 1765. William Bollin is on the same list. (1549) John Bolling is on the 1784 tax list of Granville County, North Carolina. (693) John Bowlin was on the 1785 tax list of Granville County, North Carolina.  (693) John Bolling was listed in the 1786 State Census of Granville County, North Carolina with 2 males age 21-60, 4 males other ages, and 6 females.  Also in that Census was a William Bolling living alone.  John Bowlen Sr. was in Granville County, North Carolina, in 1790 on page 091 with 00 00 00 00 00. (9) John Boling was on the 1800 Census of Granville County, North Carolina, entry 578. (1303) John Boling, Private North Carolina Troop, Revolutionary War, died 1817, was reburied in White Cemetery when land was taken to create the lake at Butner, Granville County, North Carolina. (1319) John Kennedy held a debt against a John Bowling/Bolling (Fh419 or perhaps 964a) (spelled two ways in the same deed), deed stated that said John died in 1814 (I am looking at the actual deed). Willis Bolling (Fh940,419a) was the highest bidder to purchased said John Bowling's land which he had used as collateral, deed dated 1 Feb 1822 probated Nov Court 1825. (824) I have already circulated a small inventory in Granville County, North Carolina administer Willis Bolling/Bowling (Fh940) in 25 Oct 1817 for a John Bolling (Fh419 or 864a). (824) Researcher Bob Bolen has cited a moved grave of a John Boling (864a) "Pvt. NC Troops Rev War--1817." in book about Person County, North Carolina. (824) My educated guess is that these three entries are about the same man. (824) The death notice given to me by Bob Bolen stated that Willis' (Fh940) father was a John Bowling born in Maryland. (824) The long & short of it is that the John Bolling/Bowling who died 1814 or 1817 COULD NOT HAVE BEEN Willis Bolling/Bowling's father. I am guessing that he was his grandfather. (824) Researcher Bob Bolen doesn't think that the John Bolling who left for South Carolina leaving land in Granville County, North Carolina to John Jr. was the same as the man who died in 1814 or 1817. Or that the John Bowling who married Martha Mangum was the son of the John who removed to South Carolina. But I think he was. (824) Still missing direct evidence to link Reeve to Willis. Still need to find a land deed which links Willis Bowling with the John Bolling/Bowling of Naps Reed (son of the John removed to York County, South Carolina). (824) It would appear that the John Bowling who married Martha Mangum, she is the mother of Willis Bowling (Fh940). But where is John Bowling after 1820 census ? Did he really go to Henderson County, Tennesee like H.J. Bolen stated, leaving his family in the care of a older son--Willis. I have found census information which would indicate that Reeves was living with one of his siblings. (824)

3M12   
422f  
William Bolin was the son of John Bolin (Fh422).  William Bolin was named in a deed from his father about 1810.  (948)

3M12 423. John 1775-d>1810/Elizabeth ----- --His father was John #422


*
John 1800-1877/Martha Moats bc1798—Also see 732a


*
George bc1801 (no other information)


*
Lewis bc1803/m      Vianna Martin, daughter of Michael Martin & Mary Vianna Bolin.(422e)


*
Children per source #948

3M12   
Fh423 
John Bolin was born 1775 the son of John Bolin (Fh422).  John Bolin married Elizabeth ----- who was born about 1775. See family group for a list of their children. (948)  A John Bollan was in York County, South Carolina, in 1800 in household 968 with 10201-11021-00. (9) A John Bolan was in York District, South Carolina, in 1810 in household 269.  (9)  John Bolin was listed in a deed from his father about 1810. (948)

3U3 436. John E. 1777-1838/Susan Sizemore--His father was Jesse #350



Polly 1801-1875/m1821 Jesse Combs



Henrietta "Hettie" 1802-1855/m1816 Dillion Asher



Blevens-died young



Ailsey/Alsey1810->1870/m1828 William Mattingly



Agnes 1812-<1850/m1827 William Muncy



Mahalia b1822/m1837 Wilkerson Sizemore

3U3
Fh436  
John E. Bowling was the son of Rev. Jesse and Polly (Green) Bowling.  John Bowling married 1796 Susan Sizemore.  (104) John Bowling was born 1777 and died 1838. (117) John 1777-1838 was the son of Jesse (Fh350). (117)(320) John E. married Susan Sizemore.  (117)  John E. Boling.  (395) John E.  Bowling was born 1777 in North Carolina the son of Rev.  Jesse and Polly (Green) Bowling (Fh350).  He married Susan Sizemore, the daughter of George All and Agnes (Shepherd) Sizemore.  They had children: Polly born 1801 who married 1821 Jesse Combs, Henrietta "Hettie" born 1802 who married 1816 Dillion Asher, Blevens who died young, Ailsey born 1810 who married 1828 William Mattingly, Agnes born 1812 who married 1827 William Muncy, and Mahalia born 1822 who married 1837 Wilkerson Sizemore. (320) John E. Bowling was born 1777 in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  He married Susan Sizemore.  They had a child Henrietta born 1802 in Hawkins County, Tennessee. (737) John Boling was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky. (869) John Boling (Fh436,son of Jesse Fh350) was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 2 0 1 0 0 - 3 1 0 1 0 - 0, the oldest male being born 1784-1794. (1473) John Bowling Sr. (Fh436,son of Jesse Fh350) was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 1 1 1 1 0 1 - 3 1 3 1 0 - 0 - 0, the oldest male born Before 1775. (1474)

1—male under 10

1—male 10 to under 16

1—male between 16 and 18

1—male 16 to under 26

0—male 26 to under 45

1—male 45 and up i.e. b<1775

3—female under 10

1—female 10 to under 16

3—female 16 to under 26

1—female 26 to under 45

0—female 45 and up i.e. b<1775

3U3 437. John P. 1796-1838/m1816 Mary "Polly" Lewis (1800-1861)--His father was Jesse #350



Elizabeth 1817-1843/m     William “Billy” Eversole (1814-1897)



Sally Ann 1819-1842/m1836 Joseph Eversole-(See 407l)



Lucy b1831/John Roberts



John "Spotted Jaw" b1833/Maranda Roberts



Mary 1837-1838

3U3 
Fh437  
John Bowling was the son of Rev. Jesse and Mary (Pennington) Bowling. (104)(94) John was the son of Jesse (Fh350). (104)(94)(486)  John Bolling (second son of that name of Jesse Bolling) was born 1796 the son of Jesse Bolling and his 2rd wife Mary Pennington.  John Bolling married 15 April 1816, Clay County, Kentucky, Polly Lewis.  I have John and Polly (Lewis) Bolling's marriage license signed by Jesse. (874) Consent for the marriage of John Bowling and Polly Lewis stated the following: Dear Sir, after my respects to you I by these presents inform you that the marriage license applied to you by my son John is by my consent and you may issue said license. Certified by me this 13 day of April 1816 to Mr. Abner Baker, CCCC. Signed Jesse Boling.  I do hereby certify that the marriage intended between my daughter Polly and John Boling is with my consent and you may issue license accordingly. Given under my hand this 13 day of April 1816 to Mr. Abner Baker. Signed James Lewis. (1155) John married 1816 Polly Lewis (117) John S.  born 1796 in Virginia married 1814 Polly Lewis (320) John (second child by that name, each by different mother) (395) Jesse (Fh350), it seems, had two sons named John.  (605) John Bowling married 1816 Polly Lewis in Clay County, Kentucky.  (117)(94)(104) John Bowling married Peggy or Polly Lewis, 1816, in Clay County, Kentucky. (?) John S.  Bowling was born 1796 in Virginia the son of Rev. Jesse and Mary (Pennington) Bowling (Fh350).  He married 1814, Clay County, Kentucky, Polly Lewis, the daughter of James T. and Sally (Couch) Lewis.  They had children: Sally Ann born 1818 who married 1836 Joseph Eversole, Lucy born 1831 who married John Roberts, and John "Spotted Jaw" born 1833 who married Maranda Roberts. (320) The Sallie Bolling/Bowling who was born 1820, Kentucky, and married Joseph Eversole was the daughter of John and Lucille (Randolph) Bolling/Bowling (Fh407). (424) John Bowling (Fh437,son of Jesse Fh350) was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 0 0 0 0 1 0 - 2 0 1 0 0 - 0 - 0, the oldest male born 1775-1794. (1474)

0—male under 10

0—male 10 to under 16

0—male between 16 and 18

0—male 16 to under 26

1—male 26 to under 45

0—male 45 and up i.e. b<1775

2—female under 10

0—female 10 to under 16

1—female 16 to under 26

0—female 26 to under 45

0—female 45 and up i.e. b<1775


John Bolling was born about 1792 to Jesse and Mary (Pennington) Bolling (Fh350).  John Bolling was of Lee County, Virginia.  He married 1816 Polly Lewis. (486) John Bolling, son of Jesse Bolling, married Polly Lewis.  Sallie Bowling married Joseph Eversole. (605) Not much is known of John Bowling. He was involved in the local government in Perry County, Kentucky, checking roads etc., but details are sketchy. He and Polly had three daughters, Elizabeth, Sally and Mary. He and two of his daughters, Mary and Elizabeth are buried in the Eversole Cemetery, Krypton, Kentucky. (1155) First: I give and bequeath unto my beloved wife, Polly Boling, the farm I now live on and all the old corn I have and all the growing crop on said farm and one Negro boy, called Ben, and one sorrel mare and bay filly, or a black mare and colt whichever she would rather have and three cows and calves and ten of the best hogs I have, and all the sheep on the farm and all my farming tools and all my household furniture, and it is my will that my wife shall have possession of the above property, both personal and real and whole sole control of it during her life and widow-hood and it is my will that my father keep the possession of the farm he now lives on as long as he wishes to keep house and then I wish it to be equally divided between my two daughters, Elizabeth and Sally, and it is my will that all the balance of my property be sold and the proceed of the sale and all the money I have in hand and all the debt that is owing to me, be equally divided between my wife, Polly, and my two daughters Elizabeth and Sally. Now, I appoint, my brother, Justice (Fh461), executor and my wife, Polly, executrix of this, my last will and testament. In witness, whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 9th day of June 1838.  Signed, sealed, published and delivered by John Boling to be his last will and testament in the presence of us, who, at his request and at his presence, have hereunto subscribed our names as witnesses to the same. Signed John Boling. Witnessed by Elijah Boling (Fh228), George Boling (350p), James X. Guin. (1155) John P. Bowling was born 31 Jan 1796 in  Hawkins County, Tennessee. (1155) John P. Bowling was the  son of Jesse Bolling (Rev.) and Mary Pennington.  (1155) John P. Bowling  married on 15 Apr 1816 in Clay, Kentucky, Mary "Polly" Lewis, born 1800 in  North Carolina;, she was the daughter of James Theophilus Lewis and Sarah "Sally" Couch. Mary "Polly" (Lewis) Bowling died in 1861. (1155) John P. Bowling died 26 Jul 1838 in Krypton, Kentucky. (1155) John P. Bowling is buried in the Eversole Family Cemetery near the ole Eversole Homestead on top of extremely steep hill in Krypton, Kentucky (1155)

3U3 440. John w1811,d1813/m<1800 Elizabeth ----- (Perhaps Moran or Boone)


*
James b1800-1810/m1814 Nancy Maupin 


*
Lucinda b1800-1810


*
Nancy b1800-1810


*
Elizabeth or Elijah (probably Elijah the male in 1810 Census)


*
John b<1810



Male b<1810


a
John Bowlin was in the 1810 Madison, KY census - himself and 4 younger males, his wife and 2 

younger females.

*
Children and wife named in 1812 will in Madison County, KY

3U3
Fh440  
John Bowling was on the 1803 tax list of Madison County, Kentucky (200 acres on Red Bird Creek (now in Clay County).  Also there was William Bowling.  (253) John Bowlin was in Madison County, Kentucky, in 1810 on page 209 with 20210-11010-00. (9)(2)  John Boland had a will dated 2 December, 1812 and probated 5 April, 1813, in Madison County, Kentucky. He names his wife Elizabeth Boland and children: James, Lucinda, Nancy, Elizabeth (sic, source #1334 has Elijah not Elizabeth, the 1810 Census suggests 4 sons and 2 daughters) and John. (56)(1334)  John Boland had a will 1813, Book A, page 690, Madison County, Kentucky. (670) Early Madison County, Kentucky Tax lists show:

1795 William Bolling (Fh744,3U3) with 3 horses, 

1803 Eli Bowling under 21 years of age with horses,

1803 John Bowling (Fh440) with horses, 

1803 William Bowling (Fh744,3U3) with horses,  Lucy Bowling with horses,

1804 William Bowlin (Fh744,3U3) over 21 years of age and wife, 

1804 Isham Bowlin (Fh2545,3U3),

1804 Lucy Bowlin, acquired a 100 acre farm in Clay County, 

1804  John Bowlin.  

All the above mentioned persons settled on the Red Bird Fork in the area that later became Clay County, Kentucky in 1807. The 1810 Census lists William Boling (Fh744) over 45 years of age, one son age 10 -16, 2 sons under 10, wife age 26 - 45, 1 daughter age 10 - 16, 2 daughters under 10.  His son (sic) John (no this would be Fh436, son of Jesse Fh350) is listed as age 10 -26 years of age, 2 sons under 10, wife age 26 - >45, 1 daughter age 10 - 16, 3 daughters under 10 years of age. William (Fh744,3U3), like his brother Jesse (Fh350,3U3), had been a constable in early North  Carolina.  Wilkes County Court (North Carolina) 4-26-1787.  Ord. Following Constables and justices be appointedd.  Capt. N. Gordons; William Boling - Benjamin Herndon. (1417) 23 May 1814,  Madison Co KY 
James Bowlin  to  Nancy Maupin 
This James Bowlin was evidently not of age because there are two other documents in the Madison Co. KY. courthouse that are relevant: 

"This will certify to all whom it may concern that I, being a guardian for James Bowlin, do fully give permission for him to enter into the marriage relation with Miss Nancy Maupin given unto my hand this 23rd May 1814." 
John Moran 
test. 
Jesse Neece 
Daniel Maupin 

also this entry: 

"This will certify that I have given consent for my son James Bowlin to marry Nancy Maupin given under my hand this 23rd May 1814 
Elizabeth Bowlin 
test. 
John Moran  
Jesse Neece 

This James Bowlin was evidently the son of John Boland. John left a will (Madison Co KY) dated Dec 1812, and probated Apr 1813, so James' father, John, probably died just a month or two before James married. In his will, John Boland names his wife, Elizabeth, and children James, Lucinda, Nancy, and John (Jr?). It has been speculated that this John Bowlin was the one who married Elizabeth Moran in Amherst Co VA on 17 Jun 1793. This Elizabeth Moran's father was Elijah Moran. It was likely Elijah's brother John Moran, Elizabeth's uncle, who became guardian of Elizabeth's son, James, upon the death of James' father. 

I have no proof that this James Bowlin is connected to Joseph Bolling. However, it was just one year after James' marriage to Nancy Maupin that Joseph's bond to marry Martha Williams was dated. (1596) 

The James Bowling (440a) who married Nancy Maupin belongs to Elizabeth, and likely John Bowling (Fh440). John Bowlin was in the 1810 Madison census - himself and 4 younger males, his wife and 2 younger females. In 1820 Elizabeth was over 45 and had 2 daughters and 4 males living with her. She was next door to Joshua Moran and nearby were Barnet, John and Elijah Moran. (1414)
Here's the marriage record for James (440a): James Bowlin & Nancy Maupin; 24 May 1814; Bondsman: Jesse Neece; Elizabeth Bowlin - Mother of Groom; John Moran - Guardian of Groom; Daniel Maupin - Father of Bride. Return: 24 May 1814. (1414) There is also Madison Co., KY marriage records for John Bowlin (perhaps 440f) and Martha Fowler, 28 Feb 1814; and one for Biven Bowling (Fh152,353b,3M3) and Catherine Ballard 21 Aug 1816. (1414)
3H 447.
John bc1754-d>1810/m1771 ----- ------His father could be Benjamin Fh110

Head of Family String H

*
James Thomas 1773-1838/1/w m1794 Anne Nancy Ellicock, 2/w m1814 Mrs.(?) Hester Voyles 



(c1773-1859)--See Family #280




Descendant Kit 1324 (John M. Boling) tested into DNA Group 3




Descendant Kit 1896 tested into DNA Group 3




Descendant Kit 5171 (Dr. Fred Bowling) tested into DNA Group 3


*
Henry b1775


*
George b1777



John bc1778/m1798 Catherine Daugherty--See Family Group #4471


*
William b1779


*
Alexander 1781-1843


*
Martha b1781/m1789 or 1803 Henry Daughterty


*
Polly b1789/m1809 Matthew Daugherty


*
Possible siblings per source #1074 (Informant Bus Cornelius)


a
1810 Census of Washington County, Kentucky, Males 00101 Females 00011. (Ancestry.com & 



HeritageQuest.com) Next entry is for John Fh4471.

3H  
Fh447  
John Bowlin Sr. (Rin=27379) paid taxes in Washington County, Kentucky, in 1800. (9)(4)  John Bowling was in the 1810 Census of Washington County, Kentucky, with 1 male over 45, 1 male 16-26, 1 female over 45 and 1 female 26-45.  (9)(4)(7) 1810 Census of Washington County, Kentucky, Males 00101 Females 00011. Next entry is for John Fh4471. (Ancestry.com & HeritageQuest.com) John Bowling the eldest head of household listed in the 1810 Washington County, Kentucky, census probably died before the 1820 census.  It is conjecture that John Bowling had three sons all in the 1810 census of Washington County, Kentucky: James (Fh280), John Jr. (Fh4471), and a William. (465) I believe the James Bowling in the 1810 census of Washington County, Kentucky, was the son of John Bowling (Fh447) also in that 1810 census. (465) His son was John Bowling Jr. who probably married Catherine Daugherty. (7) John Bolin was listed as father of the bride when his daughter Martha Bowling married Henry Dougherty. (7) 

3H 4471. John bc1778/m1798 Catherine Daugherty--His father was John #447



1 Famale b1798-1800



2 Famale b1798-1800



1 Male b1800-1810



2 Male b1800-1810


a
1810 Census of Washington County, Kentucky, Males 20010 Females 02010. (Ancestry.com & 



HeritageQuest.com) Next entry is for John Fh447.

3H  
Fh4471  
John Bowlin (FT=K8W2-G6P) married Catherine Daugherty 1798 in Lancaster Court House, Garrard County, Kentucky. (14)(1369) John Boling was on the 1797 tax list of Garrard County, Kentucky.  (837) John Bowlin paid taxes in Washington County, Kentucky, in 1800. (9)(4) John Bowling was in the 1810 Census of Washington County, Kentucky with 1 male 26-45, 2 males under 10, 1 female 26-45 and 2 females 10-16. (7)  1810 Census of Washington County, Kentucky, Males 20010 Females 02010. Next entry is for John Fh447. (Ancestry.com & HeritageQuest.com) Probably the John Bowlin who married Catherine Daugherty in 1798 in Garrard County, Kentucky is John Bowling in the 1810 Census of Washington County, Kentucky. Many Doughertys were in Washington County, Kentucky at the time. (7) John Bowling in the 1810 census of Washington County, Kentucky, was probably the son of John Bowling Sr.  (Fh447) also in that same census. (465)

3 4476.
Jonathan "John" 1769-1827/m   Sarah "Sally" Attaway (1769-1839)

Descendant kits 3851 and 3852 tested in to DNA Group 3


a
William Linneaus 1791-1833—Unmarried served in the War of 1812


a
Sarah "Sally" 1792-1870/m1807 John Craddock Blanks

a
Susannah Attaway b1794/m1813 Richard Whitten

a
Mary "Polly" Attaway 1795-1832/m1811 William Ludlow Gilbert


a
Nancy 1797-1830/m1816 Reuben Rucker Burford

a
Thomas H. 1798-1860/m1825 Rhoda Campbell--See Family Group #671

a
John D. (Duval)(Capt.) 1801-d>1870/m18291/w Gracy Allen (1809-1838) 




2/w m1838 Juriah Terry (1801 - ) 




3/w m1852 Rhoda Creasy




4/w m1864 Sarah E. Gardner (1841 - ) he live both in Campbell County and Lynchburg

a
Elizabeth C. 1802-1873/m1822 William J. Burford.


a
Children per Source #1508 

3
Fh4476

Jonathan Bowling married Sallie -----. (1156) Jonathan and Sallie Bowling sold property 1810 in Amherst Virginia. (1156) Jonathan and Sallie Bowling had a daughter Sallie, born about 1788, who married John C. Blanks in Nelson County, Virginia, about 1807. (1156) In 1787 my John Bolling (Fh4476) shows up in Amherst buying and selling land.  There are many books on Amherst County mostly written by Rev. Bailey Fulton Davis who lived in Amherst during the 1960's and did a lot of research on Wills and Deeds.  In one of the books he lists a chancery suit brought by John D. Bolling against Sally Bowling to release the land of his father John Bolling.  Sally Blanks widow of Jonathan, Thomas H. Bowling, Susan Whitten, William Burford and wife Elizabeth et al.   The "et al" grabbed my attention and I ask my cousin from there to go look at the original document.  She did and found that two daughters were listed previously unknown. William Gilbert  widow of Mary "Polly" Attaway Bolling, and Reuben Rucker Burford widow of Nancy Bolling. The entry is dated 14 October 1840 Rev. Davis' entry item number 350 Deed book X of Amherst County, Davis' page 258. (1508) Elizabeth Bolling and William Burford's family bible is on file at the Library of Virginia and available on-line.  All marriages have been checked and verified in Amherst County. (1508) For several years my cousins and I have focus our attention on Archibald Bolling from Campbell County as the father of John Bolling.  But Archibald Bolling from Campbell County had a son named John R. Bolling who lived and married to Elizabeth Powell of Nelson County.  All the other John's were from Maryland and married other names that don't match Sarah "Sally". (1508) There was one other possibility, Robert Bolling of Chellowe in Buckingham County.  He married first Mary August Burton and she died in childbirth.  The child lived and her name was Mary Burton Bolling (1764).  Robert remarried to a Susannah Watson in Amherst (in marriage book) and she had Powhatan Bolling 1767, A son unnamed 1769, Elizabeth Blair Bolling 1771, and Linnaeus Bolling 1773. (1508) There is documentation of Robert, Powhatan, Linneaus, and a John Bolling having land transactions in both Amherst and Buckingham Counties.  It would make sense that Robert would name his son John because his parents were John and Elizabeth Bland Blair Bolling.   Robert dropped dead in Richmond July 21, 1775 at  the age of 36.  His brother Edward died on his plantation in Amherst  August of 1770.  Susannah remarried after Robert's death to a Edmund Wilcox (clerk of Amherst County).  They had a daughter Susan Wilcox who made her home in Amherst (part that became Nelson Co) north side of Tye River and property of her late father. (1508) Elizabeth Bolling (4476h) that married William J. Burford has their family bible on line at the Library of Virginia. (1508) At one time I thought that Archibald (Fh050,R) was the father of my John (Fh4476), but Archibald (Fh050,R) had a son John R. Bolling/Bowling (050g,R) that married Elizabeth Powell in Nelson county (Wyndham Robertson does show him as married but he did while he was overseer of his sister and her husband -- Col. Megginson -- plantation in Nelson County).  Elizabeth died in 1823 (source.. Lynchburg newspaper notices of marriages and deaths). (1508)  Capt. John D.Bolling (4476g) initiated a chancery suit against his mother to release his father's property (slaves...land -- the bateaux boats where already distributed to Thomas and John his sons. William was ill and died 1832 at 41 years of age) in the early 1800's in Amherst.  It was the discovery of the suit which was still running in 1833 that listed the children of John and Sarah Attaway Bolling. (1508) When John Bolling (Fh4476) move from Braxton's Ridge, now Buffalo Ridge, he moved down to an area called Stovall's creek.  Stovall's creek is the area that James and Letty Bowling (Fh260,M7)  lived. (1508) There is confusion in my family because my John Bolling (and wife Sarah) (Fh4476) sold their property at Buffalo Ridge in Amherst County, Virginia, and moved down to "old Lynch Road" area of Amherst and settle on 200 acres (which was given or purchased -- no deed of purchase has been located-- from John London).  John London and Lenaeus Bolling (also Linnaeus son of Robert and Susannah Watson Bolling) fought in court over this land since Lenaeus was Powhatan's executor. Both gave up after years of dispute. (Richmond has record of land grant for Powhatan Bolling for 200 acres in Amherst). My John Bolling somehow got the property (there is a note in the deed books that John Bolling/Bowling did not buy but has lived there for years).  His neighbor was James Bowling of St. Mary's County, Maryland. James Bowling went to court to support my John Bolling in his Revolutionary War Land Warrant (100 acres) that he didn't receive for his three years service. Sarah Bolling died in 1838, after years of battle with her son Capt. John D. Bolling over his father's undistributed property (land and slaves). (1508)

3 459.
Joshua 1773-d>1840-<1850/m1791 Nancy Ann Kesterson (1770-<1840)--His father some have as John 



#432--But he is DNA 6 Sting A. 


Two Descendants of this Joshua Fh459 tested into DNA Group 3.

*a
William 1799->1860/m1822 Rachel Myers--See Family Group #748


*a
Joshua Jr. 1804->1870/m1826 Maria or Martha "Patsy" Smith b1801


*a
Benjamin Franklin 1805-1881/m1830 Nancy Jane Wilkinson—Descendant Kit 26085 tested in to                    




DNA Group 3

*a
Rose bc1806/m1825 Wilson Myers


*a
Edmund b1807-d<1870/m1829 Ellender or Elender Black—Descendant Kit 23143 tested in to                    




DNA Group 3

*a
James L. bc1810/12-d1860/m1831 Ruth Walden


*
2nd Daughter


*
Children per source #957


a
Children per source #1744

3
Fh459
Joshua Bowling was born 1773 the son of John Bowling (Fh432). (51) Joshua Bowling had an older brother Edmund (Edmond) Bowling. (51) James O. Bowling (source #51) about 1960 said "I asked grandpa if his father Benjamin (459d) was next in line to the Benjamin (Fh090) in Virginia.  He said no, that there were two between them. Joshus "Josh" (Fh459) and as my memory serves me Alexander "Alex" (sic).  It is likely the Virginia Benjamin born 1700-7 had two families." (957) Joshua Boling/Boleyn/Bowling was born 1773 probably in Stafford County, Virginia. (957)  Joshua Boling/Boleyn/Bowling had a brother Edmund. (957) Joshua Bowling (Fh459) was born 1773 Stafford County, Virginia, to John and Jane (Asbury) Bowling (Fh432) (1731)

Lineage according to Source #1731:


Thomas, Fh665, had son


William, Fh741, had son


William, Fh742, A, had son


George, Fh240, A, had son


Joseph, Fh450, A, had son


Benjamin, Fh090, A, had son
Maybe wrong here

John, Fh432, A, had son


Joshua, Fh459, A, had son


Edmund, 459b, A (1731) 

Marriage and Children

Joshua Boling married April 11, 1791, Ann Kesterson, Fauquier County, Virginia.  (562)(321) Joshua Bowling (Fh459) married Nancy Ann Kesterson (1731) Joshua Bowling (Fh459) married Nancy Ann Kesterson, 11 April 1791, Fauquier County, Virginia. She the daughter of William & Ann Kesterson and he the son of John & Jane (Asbury) Bowling. (1592) Joshua Boling/Boleyn/Bowling probably married Nancy Kesterson the probable daughter of Will Kesterson.  They had 4 known sons and 2 known daughters.  See family group record for their names. (957) Joshua Bowling married Ann Kesterson, daughter of William Kesterson, Greene County, Tennessee. (51)

a.
Benjamin Bowling born 1800-1810 in Green County, Tennessee was the son of Joshua Bowling.  (51)(953) Son Benjamin Bowling was born 1805, married 1830, lived in Tennessee and died 1881 in Washington County, Arkansas.  (957) John Henry Wiley Bowling, born May 14, 1862 in his memoirs, tells of his grandfather Benjamin Franklin Bowling. "My grandfather, Benjamin Franklin Bowling, immigrated from East Tennessee about 1830. He married into the Wilkerson family of Sumner County, Tennessee. My father Douglas Hale Bowling was born about 1840 in Robertson County, Tennessee. Benjamin Franklin Bowling moved to Illinois during the Civil War. About 1870 he moved to Arkansas where he died in 1875." He is listed on the Mt. Comfort Cemetery burial list. (1744) —Benjamin’s descendant Kit 26085 tested in to DNA Group 3

b.
Edmund born 1807 in Greene County, Tennessee was the son of Joshua Bowling and Nancy Ann Kesterson. Edmund married Ellender Black. (1731) —Edmund’s descendant Kit 23413 tested in to DNA Group 3

http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=marcusboyd&id=I9279

  ID: I9279 

  Name: Joshua BOWLING 

  Suffix: Sr. 

  Title: Sr. 

  Sex: M 

  Birth: 1773 in Stafford County,Virginia 

  Death: BET 1840 AND 1850 in Sumner County,Tennessee 

  Burial: Sumner County,Tennessee 

  Census: 1830 Greene County,Tennessee 

  Census: 1840 Sumner County,Tennessee 

  Change Date: 23 AUG 2003 at 14:58:19

Father: John BOWLING b: 10 NOV 1734 in Stafford County,Virginia (Poss) 
Mother: Jane ASBURY b: 1735 in Virginia (Poss)

Marriage 1 Nancy Ann KESTERSON b: Abt 1764 in Fauquier County,Virginia 

· Married: 11 APR 1791 in Fauquier County,Virginia

Children 
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 HYPERLINK "http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=marcusboyd&id=I9275" William BOWLING b: 1799 in Greene County,Tennessee 
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 HYPERLINK "http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=marcusboyd&id=I9280" Joshua BOWLING b: 1804 in Greene County,Tennessee 
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 HYPERLINK "http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=marcusboyd&id=I9271" Rose BOWLING b: Abt 1806 in Greene County,Tennessee 
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 HYPERLINK "http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=marcusboyd&id=I9274" Edmund BOWLING b: 1807 in Greene County,Tennessee 
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 HYPERLINK "http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=marcusboyd&id=I9273" James L. BOWLING b: 1809 in Greene County,Tennessee 
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 HYPERLINK "http://wc.rootsweb.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=marcusboyd&id=I9272" Benjamin Franklin BOWLING b: 1813 in Greene County,Tennessee
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	Husband's Name
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	Joshua BOLING (AFN:1940-MBD) 
	Pedigree 
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	Born: 
	Abt 1773
	[image: image11.png]



	Place: 
	<, Green Co, Tn>
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	Died: 
	1840/1850
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	Place: 
	Sumner Co, , Tn
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	Father: 
	
	

	
	Mother: 
	
	

	


	Wife's Name
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	Ann KESTERSON (AFN:1940-MCL) 
	Pedigree 
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	Born: 
	Abt. 1777
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	Place: 
	<, Green Co, Tn>
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	Father: 
	
	

	
	Mother: 
	
	

	


	Children

	


	
	1. 
	Sex 
	Name
	 
	

	
	
	M
	James BOLING (AFN:1940-MJM) 
	Pedigree 
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	Born: 
	Abt. 1802 
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	Place: 
	<, Greene Co, Tn> 
	

	


	
	2. 
	Sex 
	Name
	 
	

	
	
	M
	Joshua BOLING (AFN:1940-MF1) 
	Pedigree 
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	Born: 
	Abt 1804 
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	Place: 
	, Green Co, Tn 
	

	 
	 
	Died: 
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	Place: 
	, Washington Co, Ar 
	

	


	
	3. 
	Sex 
	Name
	 
	

	
	
	F
	BOLING (AFN:1940-MKT) 
	Pedigree 
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	Born: 
	Abt. 1804 
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	Place: 
	<, Greene Co, Tn> 
	

	


	
	4. 
	Sex 
	Name
	 
	

	
	
	F
	BOLING (AFN:1940-ML2) 
	Pedigree 
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	Born: 
	Abt. 1806 
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	Place: 
	<, Greene Co, Tn> 
	

	


	
	5. 
	Sex 
	Name
	 
	

	
	
	M
	William BOLING (AFN:1940-MDS) 
	Pedigree 
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	Born: 
	1799 
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	Place: 
	, Green Co, Tn 
	

	


	
	6. 
	Sex 
	Name
	 
	

	
	
	M
	Edmund BOLING (AFN:1940-MG7) 
	Pedigree 
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	Born: 
	1800/1810 
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	Place: 
	, Green Co, Tn 
	

	


	
	7. 
	Sex 
	Name
	 
	

	
	
	M
	Benjamin BOLING (AFN:1940-MM8) 
	Pedigree 
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	Born: 
	1800/1810 
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	Place: 
	, Greene Co, Tn 
	

	 
	 
	Died: 
	1880/1882 
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	Place: 
	, Washington Co, Ar 
	


Movement

Joshua Boling/Boleyn/Bowling resided in Stafford County, Virginia, Greene County, Tennessee and Sumner County, Tennessee. (957) Joshua Bowling was on the 1789-1793 tax list of Fauquier County, Virginia. (23) Joshua (Fh459,432x), John (Fh432), Edmond (Fh185,432x) and Benjamin (Fh140,432x) Bowling all are on the 1790 tax list of Fauquier County, Virginia. (23) As far as I can tell, the Joshua that was in Fauquier County, Virginia, went to Greene County, Tennessee, along with Edmund Bowling (Fh185) about 1793.  They both appear to have come from Stafford County, Virginia. (23) Josua Bolin (Fh459), Edmund Bolin (Fh185), and Benjamin Bolin (Fh140) are on the 1798 tax list of Greene County, Tennessee, all on Lick Creek. Edmund had 100 acres. (1301) About 1809 Joshua Bowling bought 100 acres of land on Black Creek in northern Greene County, Tennessee (family said Chucky River). (51)  Joshua Boling attested to the age of Edmond Boling (Fh185) in an 1829 pension petition in Green County, Tennessee. (51)(91) Joshua Sr.  is listed in the 1830 census for Greene County, Tennessee. (7) In the 1840 Sumner County, Tennessee, census we find Joshua living in the home of his son Joshua. (51) 

Death

Joshua died between 1840 and 1850.  Joshua Boling/Boleyn/Bowling is buried in Sumner County, Tennessee.  (957) Joshua Bowling (Fh459,6A) died between 1840 and 1850 in Sumner County, Tennessee. (1731)

3U2 460. Justice 1751 or 1760/m1782 Martha "Pattie" Baker--His father could be Benjamin #109 (or more probable Jarred #310)


Head of Family String U2
Descendant Kit 17346 tested into DNA 3


Samuel


*
Andrew Lucius 1783-1832/Temperance Johnson--See Family Group #40


*
Barnett "Bernard" 1785->1850/1/w ----- -----, 2/w Eleanor ----- See Family Group #85


*
Solomon 1786->1820/m1812 Lucy Johnson--See Family Group #645


*
Susan "Sookie"



Mary /m1820 Martin Hall



Elizabeth /m1819 Thomas Goode or Godke



Sarah b1797/Enoch Rose (his surname may have been Bowling)-He was a Cherokee Indian, their 


children used the surname Bowling.  They had a son Henry Clay Bowling (see also 



446c) born 1826
Wilkes, N.C. and died Pike County, Kentucky. Henry Clay Bowling 



had two sisters: Rosmila and Permilla ("Millie") and two brothers Andrew Jackson 



bc1808 and Robert.

Son Henry Clay Descendant Kit 108847 tested into DNA 12, as did two other Bollings and 3 people name Rose.




Maybe son Andrew Jackson Descendant Kits 7665 & 5433 tested into DNA 11


*
Children per source #968

3U2
Fh460
Justice Bowling was born about 1760 in Virginia.  (7) Descendant Kit 17346 tested into DNA 3. Justus Bolling was born about 1751-62.  (117)(134) Justice Bowling/Bolling was born 1751. (194)(320) Justus Bolling was the son of Jared Bolling.  (117)(134)  Justice Bowling was the son of Jared and Maxine (Moxley) Bowling (Fh310).  (320) I believe Justice Bolling was the son of Benjamin Bolling (Fh109). (382) Justice Bolling was the son of Benjamin and Charity (Larimore) Bolling. (249) Justice Bolling had a bother Benjamin Bolling who was the grandfather of Hosea Bolling (325d).  (261) Hosea Bolling (325d), son of Jeremiah (Fh325), said that his grandfather was Benjamin Bolling (Fh110) and that Benjamin Bolling had a brother Justice (Fh460). (254)

Marriage and Children
Justice Bowling married 1782 Pattie Baker in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  She was the daughter of Morris and -----(Smith) Baker. (7)  Justice Bolling married 1784 Pattie Baker.  (700) Justice Bowling married 1772 Pattie Baker.  (320) Justice Bolling married Martha Patty Baker.  (194) Justus Bolling married 1782 Pattie Baker.  (117)(134) Justice Bolling married Pattie Baker, sister of Boling Baker and daughter of John R.  Baker.  (249) They had children:


a.  Samuel (7)

        
b.  Solomon (7) Solomon born 1786 who married Lucy Johnson (117)(134) Solomon who married Lucria Johnson (194) Hosea remembers Justice having a son Solomon. (261) Soloman born 1786 who married Lucy Johnson (320) 

        
c.  Barnett or Bernard (7) Barnett born 1785 (117)(134) Barnett (1785-1812) (194) Barnett born 1795 who married two times (320) 

        
d.  Andrew born about 1783 (7) Andrew Lucius born 1783 who married Temperance Johnson (117)(134)  Andrew born 1783 who married Tempra Johnson (194)  Andrew L.  born 1783 who married Temperance Johnson (320) 

    
e.  Sookie (pet name) untraced (117)(134) Sukey (194) Sookie/Susan (320) 

        
f.  Mary ?  who married Martin Hall (117)(134) Mary Bolling married 1820 Martin Hall.  Marriage was in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  (7)  Mary who married 1820 Martin Hall (194)  Mary who married Martin Hall (320) 

        
g.  Elizabeth ? who married 1819 Thomas Goode.  (117)(134) Elizabeth Bolling married Thomas Goode or Good. Marriage was in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  (7) Elizabeth married 1819 Thomas Goode (194)(320) 

    
h.  Sarah born 1797 who married Enoch Rose. (194) (his surname may have been Bowling)-He was a Cherokee Indian, their children used the surname Bowling.  They had a son Henry Clay Bowling (see also 446c) born 1826
Wilkes, N.C. and died Pike County, Kentucky. Henry Clay Bowling had two sisters: Rosmila and Permilla ("Millie") and two brothers Andrew Jackson bc1808 and Robert.

Movement

Justice Bowling was on the 1782 tax list of Wilkes County, North Carolina.  (693) Justus Bolling came to northern North Carolina from the Dan River Country of Virginia.  Justus Bolling and Benjamin Bolling listed as Bowlin were on the 1782 tax list of Wilkes County, North Carolina. (117)(134) Justice Bowlin was on the 1782 tax list of Wilkes County, North Carolina.  (261) Justice Bowlen is on the 1786 Wilkes County, North Carolina Tax list of Capt. Vannoys District, 1 poll, 0 acres. Justice Boland is on the 1787 Wilkes County, North Carolina Tax list of Capt. Vannoys District, 1 poll, 25 acres. (1155) Justice Bolin is on the 1788 Wilkes County, North Carolina  Tax list of Capt. Dunyards District, 1 poll, 125 acres. (1155) Justice Boland was in the 1787 State Census of Wilkes County, North Carolina with 1 male age 21 -60, 1 male other and 1 female.  Also in that Census was John Bourland (Bowling). (7) Justice Bowland was named to a jury 1788 in Wilkes County, North Carolina. (261) Justice Bowland is on the 1789 and 1790 Wilkes County, North Carolina Tax lists of Capt. McNiels District, 1 poll, 300 acres. (1155) Hosea remembers Justice as being a good blacksmith. (261) Judge Newton Rhea Bowling said of his ancestor Justice Bowling "They moved from Dan River, Virginia to the southern part of North Carolina.  His descendants are there now.  They live in western North Carolina, Ashville and Iredell Counties".  (320) Justice Bolin had a North Carolina Grant #1616 for 200 acres on the North side South fork New River below Elk Sholes Island, 1796 in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  Justice Boland had a North Carolina Grant #1382 for 100 acres on the South side South fork New River.. "his house", 1797, in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  Justus Boling witnessed a 1797 deed, in Wilkes County, North Carolina. (825) Probable son Andrew Boland (Fh040), August 25, 1802,  enters 50 acres in Ashe County, North Carolina on South side of South Fork of New River; border: begins above Justes Boland (Fh460) at mouth of a sairtin branch, begins at a sairtin line tree, & runs various courses, includes the good vacant land their abouts. (1414) Justus Bolling was involved in a land transaction or 200 acres on branch of Mulberry Creek, 1809, in Wilkes County, North Carolina. (825) Justus Bolling witnessed a 1812 deed, in Wilkes County, North Carolina.  (825) Newton Rhea Bowlin (Sr.), born November 10, 1848, Lee County, Virginia, said "Our Bowlins left the seacoast Virginia for the Dan River county (probably Pittslyvania or Halifax County, Virginia) then later moved to the Yadkin River Valley of North Carolina (Ashe and Wilkes Counties, North Carolina).  This move may have been because of friction in the family or among neighbors because of Tory Loyalism to the King as opposed to Colonial Independence.  The family later separated in North Carolina, following the Battle of Almanace, where Colonists were slaughtered by English troops, having protested heavy taxation imposed by Governor Wm.  Tryon of North Carolina. Some members migrated to the mountainous area of southwest Virginia (Lee and Wise Counties); others later moved into Kentucky and Tennessee." (839) Justis was on the 1808-10 tax list of Clay County, Kentucky.  (253) Justice was buried near Shelby Gap, Pike County, Kentucky. (194) Hosea notes that Justice Bolling was buried in Shelvoy (Shelby) Gap, Pike County, Kentucky. (254) 

3U3 461. Justice 1790-1880/Hannah Reed 1788-1872--His father was Jesse #350



William b1810/Elizabeth Eversole



Nancy b1810-1814/m       Edward "Ned" Begley b1808—See 350n



Robert 1814-1897/m      Mary “Polly” Begley 1812-1898



Elizabeth b1818/m1837 Wiley Horton Amis



Justice b1821/1/w Sarah "Sally" Huff (1825-     )2/w Rebecca Sizemore (1833-     )




Descendant Kit 999999 tested in to DNA 3



Polly b1825/m      Jesse Begley



7th child

3U3
Fh461
Justic Bolling was the son of Jesse Bolling (Fh350).  His mother was probably Mary (Pennington) Bolling. (117) Justice Bowling was born 1790 in North Carolina. (320) Justice Bowling was the son of Rev.  Jesse and Mary (Pennington) Bowling (Fh350).  (94)(320)  Justice Bolling/Bowling was born January 15, 1790, in North Carolina, to Jesse Bowling (Fh350). (841) Justice Bolling was born about 1790 the son of Jesse Bolling (Fh350) and Mary Pennington. (486) Justice was born 1790. (395) Justice was the son of Jesse (Fh350).(94)(104)(395)(486) Justice Bowling was their 3rd child. (841) Justice born 1790 in North Carolina married Hannah Reed (320)  Justice Bolling married Hannah Reed.  (486) Justice Bolin married early 1800s Hannah Reed in Clay County, Kentucky. (1343)  Justice Bowling married Hannah Reed. (94)(320) Hannah (Reed) Boling was born 1788 and died in 1872.  (395) Justice Bolling/Bowling married Hannah Reed who was born 1788 in North Carolina. (841) Justic Bolling married Hannah Reed.  (117) They had two sons and 3 daughters.  (94) Justice Boling married Hannah Reed early 1800s in Clay County, Kentucky.  (239) Justice and Hannah (Reed) Bowling had children:


a.  William born 1810 married Elizabeth Eversole, (320)


b.  Nancy Bowling, their second child married Edward "Ned" Begley.  (841) The Nancy who married Edward Begley you have listed as the daughter of Justice Bowling & Hannah Reed (Fh461) is actually the daughter of Jesse Bowling & Mary Pennington (Fh350). (1155)
    
c.  Robert born 1814 married Polly Begley, (320) Son Robert "Bob" Bowling was their 5th child of their 7 children. (841) Robert Bowling (1814-1897) had a wife Pollie (1812-1898).  (395)


d.  Elizabeth born 1818 married 1837 Wiley Amis, (320)


e.  Justice, Jr. (395)  Justice born 1821 married Sarah "Sally" Huff (320) and


f.  Polly born 1825 married Jesse Begley.  (320)

Justus Boling was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky. (869) Justus Boling  (Fh461,son of Jesse Fh350) was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 1 0 1 0 0 - 0 0 1 0 0 - 0, the oldest male being born 1784-1794. (1473) Justus Bowling (Fh461,son of Jesse Fh350) was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 2 0 0 0 1 0 - 2 0 0 1 0 - 0 - 0, the oldest male born 1775-1794. (1474)

2—male under 10

0—male 10 to under 16

0—male between 16 and 18

0—male 16 to under 26

1—male 26 to under 45

0—male 45 and up i.e. b<1775

2—female under 10

0—female 10 to under 16

0—female 16 to under 26

1—female 26 to under 45

0—female 45 and up i.e. b<1775


Justus Bowling was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 1 male 26-45, 2 males under 10, 1 female 16-45 and 2 females under 10.  Other Bowlings in the Census on the same page were William (age over 45), John (over 45), Jesse Sr. (over 45), John (age 26-45), Elijah (age 16-26), Jesse Jr.  (16-26) and Christopher (26-45).  (7) Justice and Hannah (Reed) Bolling/Bowling had a Negro slave, named Haney, who stayed with them after she was freed, she showed up on the 1870 Perry County census book.  (841) Hannah (Reed) Bolling/Bowling died 1872 in Kentucky. (841) Justus Boling was in the 1880 Census of Perry County, Kentucky:

	Household Record

	 1880 United States Census 


	 

	
	Search results |  Download 

	Previous Household   

	Next Household 



	




	 
	Household:
 Name 
Relation
Marital Status
Gender
Race
Age
Birthplace
Occupation
Father's Birthplace
Mother's Birthplace
 Justus BOLING 

 Self 

 W 

 Male 

 W 

 90 

 KY 

  

 NC 

 NC 

 Hensy BOLING 

 Other 

  

 Female 

 B 

 80 

 MD 

 Servant 

 MD 

 MD 



Source Information:
 

Census Place
Perry, Kentucky

 

Family History Library Film  

1254438
 

NA Film Number  

T9-0438

 

Page Number  

529A   




Justice died in 1880. (395)  Both Justice and Hannah were buried in the Bowlingtown Cemetery but they were moved to the Buckhorn Cemetery when the lake was built.  (841) Justice Bolling died in 1880.  His wife Hannah (Reed) Bolling died in 1872.  Both buried in the Bowling Cemetery, Bowlingtown, Perry County, Kentucky.  Their remains moved to a new cemetery when Buckhorn Lake was made. (874) The cemetery where Justice Bowling & Hannah Reed are buried was renamed "Middle Fork Kentucky River Cemetery, William Riley Road, Perry Co., Ky." (1155)
3 4631.
Manning 1777-1816/mc1800  Mary “Polly” Mangham b1775


A Descendant kit 4179 tested into DNA 3


*
Nancy bc1799/m1815 Lemuel Wilkerson


*
Green B. bc1800-d>1860


*
Catherine “Kate” bc1802-d<1850


*
Elizabeth bc1804/m1825 


*
Barnabus B bc1805d<1860/m1838 Mary Ann Brooke


*
Sarah bc1897-1838/m1830 Ignatius Rogers Brooke


*
Orry bc1810


*
William Washington 1813-d>1860/m1833 Drucilla/Clarissa Autry/Awtrey/Autrey


*
James


*
Children per Source #1451  

3
Fh4631

Manning Bowling had a wife Mary “Polly” ----- who was born 1775 in North Carolina. Two of their sons were Barnabus and Green. Manning Bowling died 1816 in Putnam County. Georgia. Manning Bowling’s widow Polly died in Itwamba County, Mississippi. (1087) A Descendant kit 4179 tested into DNA 3. Manning Bowling married Polly Mangham the daughter of Daniel Mangham. They had a daughter Nancy Bowling who married Lemuel Wilkerson. Manning Bowling died in 1816. (1232) Manning Bowling (Fh4631) was born somewhere between 1770-1777 in North Carolina. He died about 1816 in Putnam (or nearby) County, Georgia. He married Polly Mangham (Mangram), she was born about 1775, in North Carolina, and died between 1850 & 1860 in Itawamba, Mississippi. (1451) See the family group for their children. (1451) 
3M12 4696. Riley bc1799-d<1850/m1820 Fanny Glenn—His father was John Fh419

Cynthia b1825



John M. b1827



Ruby b1830



William b1832


3M12
Fh4696 Riley Bolling was born about 1799, the son of John (Fh419) and Martha (Mangum) Bowling/Bolling. (824) Riley Bolling married Fanny Glenn 1820 in Granville County, North Carolina. (1304)(824) See the family group for their children. (824) Riley Bowling was a buyer at the estate sale of John Bowling, deceased, 1817, Granville County, North Carolina.  Willis Bowling (Fh940) was the estate administrator.  Other purchasers at the estate sale were Mathy and Martha Bowling. (7) Riley Bolling died before the 1850 Census of Person County, North Carolina. (824)

3U3 578. Russell 1795-1859/1/w m1821 Nancy Reames--His father was probably William #744



Elizabeth /m1842 James Garland-See also 778f



Mary bc1827/John Hammans



James bc1833/Elizabeth Bolling



Amanda bc1836/Samuel George



2/w m1832 Julia Hammans or Hammonds



Hugh bc1843



Christopher bc1843/5/Mary Hall



David  bc1845/Sarah Garland



Simeon or Simpson bc1845/6/Lizzie Philpot



Jefferson or Jess bc1848/Lizzie Johnson



Susan bc1851



Sarah b1854



Daniel b1858-d<1860

3U3
Fh578
Russell Bowling was born 1794-6 the son of William and Sally (-----) Bowlin.  He married Nancy Reames 1821 in Clay County, Kentucky.  They had children: Elizabeth, Mary, James and Amanda.  He married Julia ----- and had children: Hugh, Christopher, David or Dana, Simeon or Simpson, Jess or Jefferson, Susan, Sarah, and Daniel.  Russell Bowlin died 1860 in Clay County, Kentucky. (7). Russell Bowling was born about 1798 the son of William and Sally Bowling. Russell Bowling died 1860 in Clay County, Kentucky. Russell Bowling married first Nancy Reames 1821. Russell Bowling married second Julia Hammonds 1832 Laurel County, Kentucky. (1241) Russell Bowling was born 1795, calculated from census records and confirmed by his death certificate which shows he died  6-15-1859 at age 64 - son of William and Sally Bowlin. This is consistent with his disappearance from census records and the 1860 Clay County, Kentucky census shows his second wife, Julia Broughton Hammons Bowling, in Household 922 with 6 of their children. I  have received correspondence which states Russell Bowlin (Fh578) born 1795 was son of William Bowlin and Sarah "Sallie" Fugit (Fh744) Bowlin and brother of Sarah "Sallie"  Bowlin who married William Bowlin (Fh778).  This seemed logical to me in view of his birth year of 1795, but  was unable to contact the woman who sent this to ask for documentation. (1478)

3U2 645. Solomon 1786->1820/m1812 Lucy Johnson--His father was Justice #460



1 Son



2 Son



1 Daughter



2 Daughter

3U2 
Fh645 
Solomon Bolling was born 1786.  He was the son of Justus and Pattie (Baker) Bolling.  Solomon Bolling married Lucy Johnson and had two sons and two daughters. (117)(134) Solomon Boling married 6-6-1812 Lucy Johnson, in Wilkes County, North Carolina. (1155) Solomon Bowling was "soberminded law abiding". (194)(968)  Solomon was the son of Justice Bolling. (254)  Solomon Bolin was in the 1820 Census of Wilkes County.  North Carolina (page 535) with 2 male under 10; 2 females under 10.  Also in that Census was Barnard Bolin (Fh085) (page 494) and Andrew Bolin (Fh040)(page 494). (839)  Solomon Bowlin had bothers Barnett and Andrew Bowlin.  Solomon was the oldest. (968)

3 663. 
Tapley Bolling 1790-1877/m1817 1/w Mary Drucilla White b1790


A descendant’s kit #93570 tested into DNA Group 3


*
John Moss 1821-1903/m1850 Jane Welch (1831-1874)


*
Andrew Jackson


*
Joseph Washington 1832-1905)/Julia A. MLMS (1839-1904)


*
William


*
Cynthia


*
Nancy


*
Lizzy Eliz?


*
Ann


*
Beckia Rebecca?


*
Mary 'Polly'



2/w m1838 Sarah "Sallie" D. Ellington (1817-1901)


*
Richard


*
James


*
Robert


*
George


*
Roxannah b1859


*
Sarah Lucinda 


*
Children per Source #1371

3
Fh663 
Tapley Bolling was born 1790 in Virginia.  He married 1st 1817 Mary Drucilla White.  He married 2rd Sallie Ellington.  Tapley Bolling died 1877 in North Carolina. (158) A descendant’s kit #93570 tested into DNA Group 3. Tapley Boling was of Chatham County, North Carolina. He was born 10 October 1790 and died 31 August 1877.  His father might have been Baxter Boling who was from the same area. (742)  Tapley Boling, private, served in Aaron Evans' Company in the North Carolina Militia.  His first wife was Druall White and his second wife was Sarah Ellington.  He married his second wife 1838 in Chatham County, North Carolina.  He lived in Chatham and Wake Counties, North Carolina.  He died 1877 in Chatham County, North Carolina. His pension number was WC-13742.  (935) 'Taple' Bolling (perhaps John or James) was born on 1 Oct 1790 in North Carolina or Virginia. Taple Bolling was a Baptist minister. Taple Bolling was in the war of 1812 Chathem County Regiment Company. Taple Bolling was married to Mary Drucilla White on 10 Oct 1817 in probably in North Carolina.  Mary Drucilla White was born in 1790 probably in North Carolina.  One children of Taple Bolling and Mary Drucilla White was John Moss Bolling. Other children, if any, are unknown at this time. He married second Sallie Ellington.  Taple Bolling and Sallie Ellington had no known children. Taple Bolling died on 31 Aug 1877 in Apex, Chathem County, North Carolina. Taple Bolling was buried in farm yard near Apex, Chathem County, North Carolina.(1215) James Tapley Boling was born 1790.  Father was William Boling. James Tapley Boling married 1st Mary Drucilla White. (1295) See Family Group for possible children. (1371)

3 671.
Thomas H 1798-1860/m1825 Rhoda Campbell (bc1801-d>1880)--His father was John #4476


  a
Archibald C. 1826-1857/m1849 Nancy J. Massie


  a
Powhatan Lenaeus 1828-1863/m1849 Mari Susannah W. Massie


  a
William Henry 1829-1917/m1850 Sophronia Campbell


  ab
Sarah A. 1833-d>1880


  ab
John Taliaferro 1834-1892/m1857 Nancy J. Campbell


  a
James Oliver 1838-1857


*
First name on list, I cannot read


*a
Thomas Cyrus or L. 1840-1864 (CSA wounds)


*ab
Frances Susan 1843/5-1924


*a
Martha Elizabeth 1846/7-1869/m1866 Daniel Goode Campbell


*
Marcellus b1852--Thomas's grandson, son of Archibald and Nancy, above.


*
Taken off of a 1860 Census by Source #1458. Census place unknown but "this line of Bowlings 


was from Nelson County, Virginia."


a
Children per Source #1508


b
With their mother, Rhoda, in the 1880 Census of Nelson County, Virginia.

3
Fh671
Thomas H. Bowling was born about 1799. Thomas H. Bowling married 1825 Rhoda Campbell. See family group for children. This line of Bowlings was from Nelson County, Virginia. (1458) Thomas H. Bolling was born 1798 the son of John (Fh4476). (1508)  Thomas H. Bolling married September 19, 1825, Rhoda Campbell. (1508) Thomas H. Bolling died Oct. 15, 1860. (1508) See family group for children. (1508) I only have 9 verified children for Thomas and Rhoda. I have the death certificates of Thomas and Rhoda. Son, Thomas Cyrus Bolling, is mentioned in Lamkin and Rives Batteries by Sherwood, his entry in the census of 1850 and 1860 is Cyrus Bolling/Bowling. (1508) Thomas (Fh671,4476f) and Rhoda are named in her father's will and that property of John Campbell was found at the home of Thomas and Rhoda in Nelson County and at the Mansion in Amherst.  I visited Amherst last July and all that remains of John Campbell 's mansion is the side fireplace foundations (which are about 20' in length). (1508) The WPA (1938) which did a survey of historic homes in the various counties of Virginia has listed in Nelson County, Virginia, the "Old Bolling Home." So I used the directions from the known location and found a new Victorian house on the site.  My cousin went up to the house and knocked on the door.  A Mrs. Lillian White (81 years old) is the current owner of the house and she said that she descends from John Bolling (meaning Fh4476, I think).  I asked about the old Bolling home and she produced a picture of it. (1508) Mrs. White descent is as follows:

Powhatan Lenaeus Bolling's (671b) son 

William Henry Bolling's daughter 

Rosa E. C. Bowling married Dandridge Campbell and had 

Conrad Patrick Campbell. Conrad's daughter was 

Lillian Campbell who married Robert White.  Her father was going to pull the house down in the early 1940's and she insisted that someone take a picture of it.  Although the front portico was already down as well as one of the chimney's she has an excellent picture of it.  I was fortunate to get a picture of it. (1508) 

Widow Rhoda Bowling, a son and two daughters are in the 1880 Census of Nelson County, Virginia:

	
	Household Record

 1880 United States Census 

 

Search results |  Download 

Previous Household   

Next Household 






	 
	Household:
 Name 
Relation
Marital Status
Gender
Race
Age
Birthplace
Occupation
Father's Birthplace
Mother's Birthplace
 John T. BOWLING 

 Self 

 M 

 Male 

 W 

 46 

 VA 

 Farmer 

 VA 

 VA 

 Nancy J. BOWLING 

 Wife 

 M 

 Female 

 W 

 44 

 VA 

 Keeping House 

 VA 

 VA 

 James A. BOWLING 

 Son 

 S 

 Male 

 W 

 20 

 VA 

 Laborer 

 VA 

 VA 

 Henry L. BOWLING 

 Son 

 S 

 Male 

 W 

 18 

 VA 

 Laborer 

 VA 

 VA 

 Mary E. BOWLING 

 Dau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 10 

 VA 

  

 VA 

 VA 

 Bettie L. BOWLING 

 Dau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 8 

 VA 

  

 VA 

 VA 

 Willie D. BOWLING 

 Son 

 S 

 Male 

 W 

 4 

 VA 

  

 VA 

 VA 

 Rhoda BOWLING 

 Mother 

 W 

 Female 

 W 

 79 

 VA 

  

 VA 

 VA 

 Sarah A. BOWLING 

 Sister 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 47 

 VA 

 No Occupation 

 VA 

 VA 

 Francis S. BOWLING 

 Sister 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 32 

 VA 

 No Occupation 

 VA 

 VA 



Source Information:
 

Census Place
Massies, Nelson, Virginia

 

Family History Library Film  

1255379
 

NA Film Number  

T9-1379

 

Page Number  

251B   




3M12 732. Thomas b1776/Dorency or Doleny Wister (?)or Dulency/Doleny Manning b1781--His father was John 
#422


*
John b1800-d>1875/Martha "Patsy" Moats—Also see 423a


*
Manning b1802/Nancy N. Westmoreland 




A Descendant Kit 28449 tested into DNA Group 3


*
Joseph M. 1804-1890/Mary Childers or Mary Ann Micheau


*
Lowry 1821/m Sarah Lucinda Childers 1821-1905


*
Elizabeth b1820/1



Elizabeth b1830


*
Children per source #948

3M12   
Fh732  
Thomas Bolin was born 1774 the son of John Bolin (Fh422).  He was named in a deed from his father about 1810.  (948) Thomas Bolin was born 1776 in York, York County, South Carolina.  He married Dorency -----who was born 1781 in York, York County, South Carolina.  They had children: John born 1800 who married Martha Moats, Manning born 1802 who married Nancy -----, Joseph 1804-1890 who married Mary Childers, Elizabeth born 1821 and Elizabeth born 1830.  All children were born in York County, South Carolina. (464)  Thomas Bolan was in York District, South Carolina, in 1810 in household 269. (9) Thomas Bolin was in the 1820 Census of York County, South Carolina. (535) Thomas Bolin married Doleny (spelling variations all over the place).  I have a note that her maiden name could have been Wister. (948)

3U3 744. William “Blackwater Bille” 1755-d>1830<1840/m<1780 Elizabeth ------- His father was Benjamin Fh110


a
Isham bc1780/m1804 Detia or Detion "Betty" Bunch--See Family Group #2545



Louanna 1780-1820/Edward Sizemore (1778-1856)



Solomon R. b1790-1800


a
Nancy/m1807 Joseph Bowling son of James #270,N


a
Aggie bc1795-d<1829/m1812/1813 Monroe “Minion” Abner bc1790



Sarah “Sally”  b1794/William Bowling--See Family Group #778



Russell 1795-1859/m1821 Nancy Reames,2/w m1832 Julia Hammons--See Family Group #578


a
John 1790-dc1879/m1818 Sarah “Sally” Henson--See Family Group #442--(Also see 




Family Group #362)  


a
Mourning 1800-d<1851/m1821 Isaac Cornett (1801-1845)



Samuel b1800-1810



Mary "Polly" 1805-d<1870/m1832 William "Bugger Bill" Benge (1797-1870)


a
Lucinda/m     William Bowling Fh778 or m1830 Stephen Grey--See 451a


a
Dillard


a
Children per Source #1466

3U3 
Fh744  
William Bolling was born 1761 the son of Benjamin and Patty (Phelps) Bolling (Fh110).  William Bolling was a twin of Barnett Bolling. (700) William Bolling was born 1755 the son of Benjamin and Pattie, Patsy, or Molly (Phelps, Felts, or Phillips) Bolling.  William Bolling was in Clay County, Kentucky and Hawkins County, Tennessee. (249) William Bowling was born 1755 in North Carolina the son of Benjamin and Sally Tabitha (Hancock) Bowling (sic, Fh120) and was a brother of Rev. Jesse Bowling (Fh350).  (320) 

Marriage and Children

William (Fh744,3U3) probably had a wife named Elizabeth. (1466)  Some of William Bowling's children were: Isham born about 1780 who married 1804 Detia Bunch, 

Nancy Bowling who married 1807 Joseph Bowling the son of James Bowling, 

Aggie who married 1812, Clay County, Kentucky Monroe Abner, Daughter Aggie Bowlin married 1813 
Monroe Abner in Clay County, Kentucky. (814)

John born 1790 in Virginia who married Sally Henson, 

Mourning who married 1821 Clay County, Kentucky Isaac Cornett, 

Lucinda who married 1830 Clay County, Kentucky, Stephen Grey, 

Sally who married William Bowling (Fh778),

and Dillard. 

William and Sarah “Sally” (Fugate) Bolen  (sic, See end) had a daughter Louanna Bolen born 1780, who married Edward Sizemore. (1143)

I  have received correspondence which states Russell Bowlin (Fh578) born 1795 was son of William Bowlin and Sarah "Sallie" Fugit (sic, See end)(Fh744) Bowlin and brother of Sarah "Sallie"  Bowlin who married William Bowlin (Fh778).  This seemed logical to me in view of his birth year of 1795, but  was unable to contact the woman who sent this to ask for documentation. (1478)

1787

William (Fh744), like his brother Jesse (Fh350), had been a constable in early North  Carolina.  Wilkes County Court (North Carolina) 4-26-1787.  Ord. Following Constables and justices be appointed  Capt. N. Gordons; William Boling - Benjamin Herndon. (1417)

1795

Madison County, Kentucky as tax lists show: 1795 William Bowling with 3 horses.

1796

William Bolling was on the 1796 tax list of Madison County, Kentucky. (407)(837)  

1803

William Bowling was on the 1803 tax list of Madison County, Kentucky (200 acres on Red Bird Creek), that part which later was Clay County, Kentucky. (253)

4-12-1803 Madison Co., KY
Eli Bowling under 21 years of age with horse.

John Bowling with horse.

William Bowling with horse.

Lucy Bowling with horse.

1804

8-15-1804 Madison Co., KY
William over 21 years of age and wife.

                    


Isham Bowlin.

                    


Lucy Bowlin. (later acquired 100 acre farm in Clay County).

                    


John Bowlin

1810 (probably not Fh744)

William Bolen was on the 1810 tax list of Russell County, Virginia. (380) William Bolin was on the 1810 tax list of Russell County, Virginia.  Also on that list was Jeremiah Bolin (U3,Fh325), Benjamin Bolin (Fh110) and another William Bolin. (7) The 1810 Russell County, Virginia, personal property tax list mentions Jeremiah Bolin (Fh325,U3), Benjamin Bolin (Fh110,U3), and William Bolin (320d,Fh890,A or Fh845 or UK). (1155) William Bollin was on the 1810 tax list of Russell County, Virginia. (7) Russell County, Virginia, Tax Lists:

1799
6/25 
Bolin William
1


1

UK

1800
3/25 
Bolin William
0


0
1 slave
UK

1801              
Bolin William
1


3
1  "
UK

1801

Bolin Benjamin
1


2




Thus Benjamin first shows up in Russell County, Virginia, in 1801, but William is there a few years earlier. (382)  

1810

William Boling  (Fh744) was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 2 0 2 0 1 - 2 1 0 1 0 - 0. The oldest male born before 1765. (1473) The 1810 Clay county census lists William Boling over 45 years of age, one son age 10-16, 2 sons under 10, wife age 26-45, 1 daughter age 10-16, 2 daughters under 10. His son John is listed as age 10-16. (1155)


1820

William Bowling (Fh744) was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky with 1 1 0 1 0 1 - 0 1 2 0 0 - 0 - 0. 

1—male under 10

1—male 10 to under 16

0—male between 16 and 18

1—male 16 to under 26

0—male 26 to under 45

1—male 45 and up i.e. b<1775

0—female under 10

1—female 10 to under 16

2—female 16 to under 26

0—female 26 to under 45

0—female 45 and up i.e. b<1775


The oldest male being born Before 1775. (1474) The William Bowling family is also listed on the 1820 census of Clay County but not on the 1830 census. (1155)

William Bowling left Virginia and lived in Tennessee and Kentucky near his brother Rev. Jesse Bowling.  I have a feeling his wife was somewhat younger than he was. (320) Lots of his offspring's lived in Clay County, Kentucky.  Some say he and wife returned to Clay County, Kentucky where both died. (320) William Bolling (Fh744) lived in Clay County, Kentucky, along with my James Bolling (Fh270). (1414) Many of you are probably aware of the "Blue Fugates" of southeastern Kentucky. Many of the Fugates carried a recessive gene for methemoglobinemia (Trost, 1982). When one of these recessive gene holders married another with the recessive gene, roughly one quarter of their children would have both recessive genes and it would be expressed in that person.  This person would have a blood disorder that caused them to be blue in color. Meeting someone else with this recessive trait is unlikely in modern times, but 200 years ago, with all the inbreeding in the central Appalachians, it wasn't that uncommon. Methemoglobinemia is a trait recognized in Eskimos and Native Americans. The Cherokee had a clan called the Blue or Paint clan and I wonder if it is related to this syndrome. Anyway, several of the Bowling families had this trait. Possible candidates would be..


William "Blue Head Willie" Boling (350m, b. 1806), son of  Rev. Jesse Boling (Fh350).

Jesse "Blue Butt" Bowling (b.ca 1870), md. Sarah Jane Benge. Father was probably William "Blue Buck" Bowling (aka William Cox).


William "Blue Buck" Bowling (b.ca 1838), md. Nancy Catherine Gray. He descends from the James Boling/Sarah Blevins (Fh270) line AND the William "Blackwater Bill" Bolin (Fh744) line.


Each of these people have to have two copies of the gene, one from the mother and one from the father. The reason I bring this up is that it may indicate that these Bolings are related. Jesse (Fh350), James (Fh270) and William (Fh744) are probably brothers. (1468) I don't know how he got the nickname Blackwater Bill. There is an area of Laurel County, KY that is called Blackwater (close to Clay County, Kentucky). Perhaps he lived near there. I don't know why the area was called Blackwater. Sometimes "black water" is associated with swamps; the water has a lot of tannin and other organics in it (and it can actually be pretty good because the tannin kills bacteria). (1468) I grew up in Wise County and knew Emory L. Hamilton (Source #1058).  From memory I seem to recall that Emory considered the William Bolling (Fh744) who wintered at Castlewood (aka Castle's Woods) with the Boone party to be the brother of Benjamin Bolling (1734-1832)(Fh110). (339) One child of James (Fh270, bca 1756) married a Sizemore and they claim Indian-Melungeon heritage, however, I don't believe that James nor William were Melungeons-- I am  talking about William Bolling (Fh744) and James Bolling (Fh270) who married Mary/Sally Blevins, daughter of William Blevins. I believe that this James and William were probably brothers and sons of Christopher Bolling. (1414) Early Madison County, Kentucky Tax lists show:1795 William Bolling (Fh744) with 3 horses, 1803 Eli Bowling under 21 years of age with horses,1803 John Bowling (Fh440) with horses, 1803 William Bowling (Fh744) with horses,  Lucy Bowling with horses,1804 William Bowlin (Fh744) over 21 years of age and wife, 1804 Isham Bowlin (Fh2545),1804 Lucy Bowlin, acquired a 100 acre farm in Clay County, 1804  John Bowlin.  All the above mentioned persons settled on the Red Bird Fork in the area that later became Clay County, Kentucky in 1807.  The 1810 Census lists William Boling (Fh744) over 45 years of age, one son age 10 -16, 2 sons under 10, wife age 26 - 45, 1 daughter age 10 - 16, 2 daughters under 10.  His son (sic) John (no this would be Fh436, son of Jesse Fh350) is listed as age 10 -26 years of age, 2 sons under 10, wife age 26 - >45, 1 daughter age 10 - 16, 3 daughters under 10 years of age. (1417) William Bolling (Fh744) is shown on the Clay County, Kentucky 1810 census as being about the same age as James (Fh270) and Jesse (Fh350), which gives credence to being brothers and perhaps sons of Benjamin (Fh110). The problem I have with that is I've never found Benjamin living in the same county/area as James! Nor have I found Jesse living near James except when they both moved to Clay County, Kentucky ca 1807-1810 where William, James and Jesse's children intermarried. So what do we have? James named his sons Levi (maybe),  Elijah, William, Christopher, James, and Joseph. Do his children and grandchildren repeat this same naming pattern.... yes, they do. So who were Christopher and Joseph in relation to James (Fh270)??? We can find William, Christopher, James, and Joseph Bolling living next to one another on Pittsylvania County, Virginia 1767 Tithables. But if this is our William and James, we don't know anything about Christopher and Joseph. (1414) 

All the above mentioned persons settled on Red Bird Fork in the area of Madison that later became Clay County, Kentucky in 1807. William settled about 11 miles from Goose Creek Salt Works on waters of Rockcastle. (1155) The Fugates having arrived about the same time eventually settled in that area of Clay County that became Perry and Breathitt Counties in Kentucky. (1155) 

Things that are probably wrong

William Fh744 was not the William Fh844 who lived in Cape Girardeau County, Missouri, in 1830 and 1833, and was married to Sarah “Sally” Fugate. 

3 748.
William 1799->1860/m1822 Rachel Myers bc1807/12-- His father was Joshua #459


    b
Asberry "Berry" b1824 TN


*  b
Lydia age 23, bc1827 TN


*  b
Elizabeth age 22, bc1828 TN


*  b
Thomas bc1829 TN


*ab
Rosa Ann age 18, bc1832 TN


*  b
Frederick age 15 bc1835 TN


*ab
Allen age 13, bc1837 TN


*ab
Mary Jane age 6, bc1844 TN


*a
Francis age 5, bc1845 TN


*a
Louisa age 2, bc1848 TN


*
 In the household in the 1850 Sumner Co., Tennessee Census, Source #986.


a
 In the household in the 1860 Sumner Co., Tennessee Census.


b
 Children per Source #1744.

3  
Fh748  
William Bowling was born 1799 in Greene County, Tennessee, to Joshua and Nancy (Kesterson) Bowling (Fh459).  In 1822 he married Rachel Myers.  They had at least 3 sons and 4 daughters.  William's son Asberry "Berry" served in the Confederate army.  William Bowling was buried in Sumner County, Tennessee. (957)  William Bowling was age 51 (bc1799) in Tennessee, according to the 1850 Census of Tennessee.  In the household were Rachel age 38 born Tennessee and Lydia age 23, Elizabeth age 22, Thomas age 21, Rosa Ann age 18, Frederick age 15, Allen age 13 and Mary Jane age 6.  Also a Peter Robertson age 45 is in the household.  (985)(986)

William Bowling (Fh748) born 1799 Greene County, Tennessee and died before 1860 Sumner Co. TN. He married Rachel Myers, March 20, 1822 in Green County, Tennessee.
William Bowling 1830. Greene Co. TN,  spelled Boleyn.
Censu 1850, Sumner County, Tennessee. "18th Dist, p. 218a 67/67"
    William Bowling, 51, farmer
    Rachel, 38 b. TN
    Lydia, 23 b. TN
    Elizabeth, 22 b. TN
    Rosa Ann, 18 b. TN
    Fredrick, 15 b. TN
    Allen, 13 b. TN
    Mary Jane, 6 b. TN
    Francis, 5 b. TN
    Louisa, 2 b. TN
    Peter Robertson, 45 b. TN (Insane)
William Bolen was in the 1860 Census of Sumner, Tennessee, born about 1790, Tennessee. (2089) 
Census 1860, Sumner Co. TN "18 Dist 1211-324"
    William Bolin, 70 b. TN
    Rachel, 53 b. TN
    Rosanna, 28 b. TN
    Allen, 22 b. TN
    Mary Jane, 17 b. TN
    Francis, 15 b. TN
    Louisa, 12 b. TN
Children of William Bowling and Rachel Myers
1.    Asberry Bowling, b 1824, Greene Co. TN
2.    Lydia Bowling, b. 1827, Greene Co. TN
3.    Elizabeth Bowling, b. 1828, Greene Co. TN
4.    Thomas Bowling, b. 1829, Greene Co. TN
5.    Rosa Ann Bowling, b. 1835, Greene Co. TN
6.    Fredrick Bowling, b. 1835, Greene Co. TN
7.    Allen Bowling, b. 1837, Greene Co. TN
8.    Mary Jane Bowling, b. 1844, Sumner Co. TN
9.    (1744) 

3M12 751.
William d1735/Elizabeth Hill and/or Ellinor -----



William b>1714



James b>1714

3M12   
Fh751 
William Bowland witnessed the 1708 will of Elizabeth Harper of Somerset County, Maryland. (210)  William Bowland had a will 1734-5, probated 1735 in Somerset County, Maryland.  In the will he names wife Ellinor, eldest minor son William and other minor son James. (7)(72) Dee Ann Buck are you saying that your John (Fh419) of Henderson, Tennessee is somehow connected to William (Fh751) of Somerset, Maryland? YES!!! HIS DIRECT LINE FROM SOMERSET CO. MD TO GRANVILLE CO. NC TO HENDERSON CO. TN My distant cousin H.J. Bolen's son Y marker is included in the overall DNA Group 3. I have the kit number from men who descend from brothers of my Reeves Bolen. (824)

3U3 756. William 1797-1850/m1810 1/w Selah Williams--His father was Delaney #163



Son, Jesse (?) bc1800-1810-d>1840



m 2/w Polly Roupe


 a
John bc1810-1820-d>1850/m1850 Eliza Anglin


 a
Mary "Polly" d>1850/m1835 Jonathan Mitchell


 a
William d>1847d<1850


 a
Benjamin d1863/ m      Nancy -----


 a
Elizabeth d>1850/m1849 Stephen McCollum/McCulin


*a
Francis Marrion bc1830-d>1870


*a
Andrew Jackson bc1834-d>1850


*a
Joel E. bc1836 MO-d>1879/m1879 Mrs. Barbara Williams


*a
Meriah/Maria Ellen bc1837-d>1852/m1852 Elisha Baker



3/w m1842 Ann Grooms


*a
4/w m1846 Isabell Elizabeth McCollum  (bc1805-d>1850)


*a
Sarah Caroline bc1848-d>1850


*
In 1850 Census of Carroll Township, Platte County, Missouri, family 240.


a
In the will or probate file of their father William Bowlin, 1850, Platte County, Missouri.

3U3
Fh756
William Bowlan, son of  Delaney Bowlan, married 1810, Selah Williams, daughter of Britton Williams. Minister was Joseph Baker, D D, with Witnesses: William Savage and Britton Williams Note: at the time Delaney was living there, Loute Island was part of St. Charles County, Missouri.  Montgomery County had not yet been created. (1382)(1403) From Draper manuscripts, Vol. 23 S, Pages 109-113, From Capt Joseph Cooper, son of Capt Sarshal Cooper--born in Madison County near Richmond, Kentucky, Oct 30, 1792. Transcript of Capt. Sarshal Cooper's Muster Roll, of April, 1812--names of officers and men who served during the Indian war: Among many, Wm Bolen, Delaney Bolen. The above company was organized for self-defense--furnished themselves--and got no pay during the whole war, except for the expedition under Gen. Dodge and in service some time after, about $100 a piece--full 2 years service without the least pay.  The organization was excellent--and or little complaint or grumbling as any company ever made. (1382)(1411) A William Bolen was in school in 1813 as follows: The first school in the Boone's Lick area within the present limits of Cooper County, Missouri, was taught by John Savage, in the year 1813, about one mile east of Boonville, on Lilly's Branch, about one-half of a mile from it's mouth.  The scholars numbered fifteen children of the settlers living in the neighborhood of Hannah Cole's fort.  The names of the scholars who attended the school, were as follows: Benjamin Bolen (163a), Delaney Bolen (163b) and William Bolen (163c), Hiram and William Savage, Hess and William Warden, John and William Yarnall, John and William Jolly, Joseph and William Scott, and John and William Rupe. (1382)(1400) William Bolan was on the 1817 tax list of Howard County, Missouri, owned 640 acres on Salt Creek, original owner was the Spanish Government, he had 1 horse, and 20 head of cattle. (1382) In 1822, Delaney Bolin (Fh163) and William Bolin (Fh756,163c) are on the same land, Cooper County, Missouri,   541 acres. Section  6, Township 48, Range 16, 8 slaves, 1 horse, 85 head of cattle. (1382) In 1827, William Bolen, 218 acres, SW Sec 6, Township 48, Range 16, on the Missouri River, Cooper County, Missouri.  Delaney Bolen (Fh163) listed as the original claimant. William Bolen is also shown in both 1828 and 1829.  (1382) In 1830, 1832, and 1834 William Bowlin, Cooper County, Missouri, 76 acres, SW Sec 6, Township 48, Range 16, Delaney Bowlin is listed as original owner. Also in those years, William Bowlin, 71 acres, NW Sec 6, Township 48, Range 16, Delaney Bowlin is listed as original owner.  This land is within the limits of Boonville, Cooper County, Missouri. (1382) William Bowlin (163c) is in the Cooper County, Missouri, US Census records (1830), page 213, 2 Males under 5 years, 2 Males 5 & under 10,1 Male 15 & under 20, 1 Male 30 & under 40,1 Female 5 & under 10,1 Female 30 & under 40. (1382) Platte County, Missouri 1840 Census, page 139, household of William Bowlin1 Male under 5,1 Male 5 and under 10,3 Males 10 and under 15,1 Male 40 and under 50,1 Female under 5,1 Female 5 and under 10,NO WIFE. (1382) Platt County, Missouri, Book D Page 484--On 11 Oct 1845 the Sheriff, on the Court House steps in Platte City, Missouri did sell to William Bowlin for the sum of $850 the Southeast Quarter of Section 11 Township 52 Range 35 once owned and forfeited by Charles Mulkey. (1382) Platt County, Missouri, Book D page 558--On 28 January 1846 Nathaniel Lewis and Ruth Lewis sold to William Boland for the sum of $360 the East half of the Southwest Quarter Section 14 Township 52 Range 35 containing 80 acres more or less. (1382) Platt County, Missouri, Wills & Administration Bond B-page 117--William Bowlin appointed guardian of James, Washington, Henry, Nancy Ann, and Levina Ratliff.  Sec., Isaac Hyatt and David McCollam. 8 Dec 1847 (1382) Platt County, Missouri, Book F page 237--William Bowlin "held and firmly bound" unto Benjamin R. Morton in the just and full sum of $1000.  The condition of this obligation is such that William Bowlin has sold to Benjamin R. Morton all his right, title and interest in the Southeast quarter of Section 11 Township 52 Range 35.  Dated 17 Feb 1849. (1382) Platt County, Missouri, Book F Page 770--William Bowlin did grant, bargain and sell to David M. Shean for the sum of $500 the South half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 14 Township 52 Range 35 containing 80 acres more or less.  In consideration of which the said Strean is to give William Bowlin $400 payable in 6 months from date at 6%.  Deed dated 2 oct 1849. (1382) From the 1850 Platte County, Missouri Mortality schedule, Carroll Township, William Bowlin, Age 53--Male---Married--Birthplace:  Kentucky, Died in February----Farmer-----Cause: Pleuracy--Sick 18 days. (1382) The will of William Bowlin was filed for probate 7 Feb 1850, in Platt County, Missouri. The will of William Bowlin, Platte County, Missouri, Jan 19th 1850.  "Out of respect & duty to my beloved wife & family I do will & direct that my property & business shall be settled & arranged in the following manner to wit…."  "…remains of any property both real & personal shall go to my beloved wife for her use & the use of her family during her natural life or her widowhood after which I desire that my property shall be divided amongst my children according to law". "…I wish my wife to remain the guardian & take care of all my family that are now with me during their minority otherwise if she cannot manage said children or any part of them she shall have guardian appointed for them." "…As I have already given to John Boland & Benjamin Boland my sons & Dolly Mitchell my daughter all that I design them to have I will that the balance of my property not otherwise appropriated that may be on hand at my wife's death or marriage shall be divided among my other remaining legal heirs according to law as above stated." (1382) This was found in William Bowlin's Probate file. "State of Missouri, County of Platte, filed 15 June 1850, Now at this appears Elizabeth McGee in open court, who after being duly sworn deposes and says that the names of the children of her brother of William Bowlin and Polly Bowlin formerly Polly Roupe are as follows, to wit: John Bowlin, Polly Mitchell formerly Polly Bowlin, William Bowlin who is now deceased and has left no living child, Benjamin Bowlin, Elizabeth McCollum, formerly Elizabeth Bowlin, Francis Bowlin, Andrew Jackson Bowlin, Joel Bowlin, Meriah Bowlin, all residents of the state of Missouri." This affidavit verifying the names of William's heirs was written by his sister Elizabeth McGee.  Apparently William's first wife Selah must have died and a second marriage to Polly Rupe took place.  I could find no record of this marriage, but the 1830 census shows a large gap of ages, at least five years between William's eldest son and the next children.  Perhaps Selah died during this time and the remarriage took place during this time as well. Elizabeth McGee's affidavit is explicit in stating {The children of William and Polly Roupe} meaning these children are not the children of his present wife/widow Elizabeth. The eldest son, shown in the 1830 census, is not mentioned here, nor is the youngest daughter Sarah C. Bowlin, child of his widow. They would be children of the first and third wife respectively. (1382) In item 3 of William's will, he asks his wife to "remain guardian & take care of all my FAMILY that are now with me during their minority"  Note that he did not say CHILDREN.  I believe he was referring to the Ratliff children, over which he had guardianship. This implies that they are related, and I believe them to be neices and nephews of William.  I have found two marriages for Jonathan Ratliff, the father of the Ratliff children.  Both take place in Randolph County (whose parent county was Howard), and both were to women with the same last name. The first on 15 Dec 1829 to Delany Rowland, and the 2nd on 20 Sept 1831 to Susany Rowland.  I took this from a printed record of the marriages so I haven't examined the handwriting, but I believe these women were William's sisters, the daughters of Delaney. (1382) In any case, Bond A-163 on the 4th of Sept 1850 grants guardianship of the persons and estates of James M, Washington, Henry W, Nancy A, and Elizabeth L Ratliff, minor heirs of John Ratliff decd., to Elizabeth Bowlin, William's widow. (1382)  On the 10th of June 1850, David M. Strean and Elizabeth McGee were made curators of the estate of Francis M. Bowlin minor heir of William Bowlin. (1382) On the 4th day of September 1850, Elizabeth Bowlin was made  guardian and David M. Strean were made curator of the estate of  Meriah Ellen and Sarah Caroline Bowlin. (1382) On the 7th day of October, 1850, Elizabeth Bowlin was made guardian, with security by Benj. Thomas, of Joel Bowlin, minor heir of William deceased.  (1382) Strangely enough, I could find no record of guardianship for the child Andrew Jackson Bowlin, who was 16 years old in 1850. Yet, he was living with his step-mother on the 1850 census. (1382) William Bowlin's widow is in the 1850 census, page 419, Carroll Township, Platte County, Missouri, 30 Oct 1850, family 240 Bowlin Elizabeth, age 45,Female, place of birth Kentucky. Others in household are:Ratliff, James M., age 21,M, place of birth, Kentucky. Ratliff, Washington, age 18, M, place of birth, Kentucky. Ratliff, Henry w. age 16,M, place of birth, Kentucky. Ratliff, Nancy, age 13, F,place of birth, Kentucky. Ratliff, Elizabeth, age 9, F,place of birth, Kentucky. Bowlin, Marrion, age 20,M, farmer, place of birth Missouri. Bowlin, Jackson, age 16, M,place of birth, Missouri. Bowlin, Joel E., age 14, M, place of birth, Missouri. Bowlin Maria E., age 13, F, place of birth, Missouri. Bowlin, Sarah C, age 2, F, place of birth, Missouri. (1382)

3U3 
270e or Fh778  
William Bowling was the son of James Bowling and ----- Blevins(?).  In 1807 he married Malinda Walters in Clay County, Kentucky. (7)(85)  William Bolling was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky. (104) William was born about 1784 in Hawkins County, Tennessee.  His parents were James and -----(Blevins) Bowling.  In 1807 he married Malinda Walters.  (106) William Bowling was in the 1820 Census of Clay County, Kentucky, 1 male under 10, 1 male 10-16, 1 male 16-26, 1 male over 45, 1 female 10-16, 2 females 16-26 and 1 female over 45.  Next door is John Bowling and on the same page Jesse Bowling Sr.  (7) William Bowling was on the 1808-10 tax list of Clay County, Kentucky.  (253)  Clay County, Kentucky marriage records show Malinda Walters married William Bowman. (320) William Boling was in the 1810 Census of Clay County, Kentucky. (869)

3U3 
Fh778 or 270e  William Bowling was born 1786 the son of James and Mary "Polly" (Blevins) Bowling (Fh270).  William Bowling married Sally Bowling the daughter of William Bowling (Fh744), who was the son of Benjamin Bowling (Fh110) and a brother of Rev. Jesse.  William and Sally had the following children:  Jeff born 1814 who married William Hammonds (?), Russell born 1814 who married Julia Hammons (?), Lucinda born 1818 who married James Lovins, Nancy born 1823 who married Eli Bowling son of John and Sally (Henson) Bowling (270i), Isham born 1824 who married Mary Garland, Elizabeth born 1826 who married James Garland, Sally born 1832 who married Sam Chestnut , Thursey born 1833, and Mary born 1839 who married James Davidson. (320) William Bowling was the son of James Bowling (Fh270).  William Bowling married 1807 Malinda Walters. (106)  I  have received correspondence which states Russell Bowlin (Fh578) born 1795 was son of William Bowlin and Sarah "Sallie" Fugit (Fh744) Bowlin and brother of Sarah "Sallie"  Bowlin who married William Bowlin (Fh778).  This seemed logical to me in view of his birth year of 1795, but  was unable to contact the woman who sent this to ask for documentation. (1478)

3M12 864. William bc1710-d>1786/----- ----- (see also Fh715)--Head of Family String M12


John 1755-1814 or 1817/Elizabeth -----See Family Group #422

3M12
Fh864 
William Bowling was on the 1750 tax roll of Granville County, North Carolina. (7)  William Bowling was on the Granville County, North Carolina, Tax List on Dan River 1751, A List of Tythables on Dan River for the Year 1751, including William Bowling  1 and John Bowling 1. (1549) William, James, and John Bolling were listed 1754 in the muster of Capt. Andrew Hamption's company, Granville County, North Carolina. (1003) Also Benjamin Bolling (Fh109). (339) North Carolina Militia, 1754, on the Muster Roll of Col. William Eaton, Pvt. James Bolling,  Pvt. William Bolling (Fh864), Pvt. Benjamin Bolling (Fh109,U3) and Pvt. John Bolling (UK or 864a) were listed. (249)(536) William Bowling's (Fh864,3M12) parents may have been James and Sarah Bolling as a James Boling was listed in Granville County, North Carolina on the tax list of Jonathan White in 1749. Hazael and I believe that this James Boling was married to a Sarah "ancient woman" who had a son named William Bolling who "sold" her cow [court records] -- this Sarah later married a Robert Donnavan(t) of Granville [court records show her son was named William Bowling and that her name was Sarah Dunnavant]. Quite likely James Boling was born before 1728 and as of now, we haven't a clue as to who this James Boling is. (1414)
Granville County, North Carolina Documents (from Charles O. Duncan 3/1993)
Order 20 June 1754 from Court of Granville Co. NC to Robert Harris & Samuel Benton to examine Sarah Dunnavan, an ancient & infirm woman of the county, a witness, as well on the behalf of Robert Collier Plt. vs. Alexander Hayse Deft, in a suit in Granville Co. Court.
Return 31 Aug. 1754 by Robt. Harris and Samuel Benton, in pursuance to an order of last 
Court, we have taken the deposition of Sarah Dunavan who says that some time in July 1752 she delivered to her son William Bolling (Fh864,3M12) one negro man Will and desired her son to sell him for £42 and not less than £40 but to bring the negro home again, but as to Elexr. Hayse she never gave him any order to sell any negro of hers, but that at the time when her son William took possession of the negro to sell that Mary Adcock alias Haye was in company and askt her the deponant if she would give her what the negro sold for above £40 and she told her that if she was in want she did not know but she might and on the return of her son William he told her he had sold her negro man to Robt. Collier for £42.10, and within six months after Alexr. Haye came to her the deponent and askt her for an order on Robt. Collier for the 50 sh. as she had promissed to give his wife Mary Haye and she told him to draw on Collier for it but he did not do it then. (1414) William Bolling was on the 1755 tax list of Granville County, North Carolina along with James and John (son of William). (693)(1003)  James Bolen, Bolin, Bolling and John Bowling were on the 1762 tax list of Granville County, North Carolina.  (7) William Bollin is on the Granville County, North Carolina, Tax List of Robert Harris 1764. A List of Tithables taken by Robert Harris 1764. A John Bollin and a Bollin Adcock is on the same list. (1549) William Bollin is on the Granville County, North Carolina, Tax List of Robert Harris 1765, A List of Tithables taken by Robert Harris 1765. John Bollin is on the same list. (1549) William Bolling had a son John Bolling.  William Boling was in the 1786 State Census of Granville County, North Carolina as a male, living alone, age 21 to 60.  Also listed in the 1786 Census was a John Bolling. (7) William Bolling married 1787, Granville County, North Carolina, Mary Ann White. Bond number 7961, bondsman was Peyton Wood. (7)(1003)   

3H 918.
William B. 1796-1828/m1815 Elizabeth "Betsy" Sullivan--His father was James #280 (James Thomas or 

sometimes just Thomas)


Descendant Kit 5171 (Dr. Fred Bowling) tested into DNA Group 3


*ab
Nancy 1816-1875/m1836 Isaac Lewis


*ab
Gordon 1817-1908/m1839 Sarah H. Trees


*ab
Gideon b1820-1854/m1844/54 Catherine Williamson


*ab
Clemmons "Clem" b1822-1883/m1842 Rebecca Ann Hill


*ab
James b1823-1903/m1842 Almyra Plough


*ab
Sarah "Sally" b1824/m1846 John William Higgins


*ab
Elizabeth b1826/m       Elisha Hobbs


*ab
John 1827/m1847 Mary A. Jameson


*
Their grandfather James Fh280 became their guardian after their father's death.  Approximate 


ages are from court records.


a
Children per Source #1155 



b
Children per Source #665

3H  
Fh918  
William B. Bowling was born in Kentucky in 1796 the son of James and ----- (Alcot) Bowling (Fh280).  (832)  William Boling was born March 17, 1796. (665) William Boling was born 1796 in Mercer County, Kentucky, the son of James Thomas Boling and Anne Nancy Ellock.  (1074) William Boling married Elizabeth Sullivan.(665) William Bowlin married Elizabeth "Betsy" Sullivan 1815 in Washington County, Kentucky. (7) William Boling married Elizabeth Sullivan 1815 in Washington County, Kentucky. (1074) William B.  Bowling married Elizabeth Sullivan and had 5 boys and 3 girls as follows: 


Gordon, Their first son, Gordon, was born 1817 in Washington County, Kentucky. (832) 


Gideon (832), 


James (832), 


Clem (832), 


John (832), 


Nancy (832) Daughter Nancy married a Lewis. (939), 


Sally (832) Daughter Sarah married a Higgins. (939) 


Elizabeth (832)  Daughter Elizabeth married a Hobbs. (939)  

William Bowling  (Fh918) age 26-45, living nine houses from James Bowling (Fh280); with 2 males under 10; 2 males 10-16 in the 1820 Census of Washington County, Kentucky. (1372) William Boling moved, or we suppose he moved, when all his sons moved from Washington County, Kentucky, near Springfield, to Rush County, Indiana, near Neppo Corner in 1827.  (832)  William Boling died 1828 and was buried at Hopewell Cemetery in N.W.  corner of Franklin County, Indiana. (832) William Boling's tombstone is marked "Wm.  Bolling".  His father James' is marked "James Bowling".  Their graves are side by side.  I have a photo plain enough to read the names. (832) William Bowling is buried at the Hopewell Cemetery, northwest Franklin County, Indiana.  (665) Two rows of Bowling graves, containing at least 30 graves, are in the northeast section of the cemetery.  At the end of one row of graves is a brown tombstone with William Bowling (Fh918) written on it.  This William was a son of James Bowling. (665) William's father James Bowling's (Fh280) tombstone is white with "James Bolling died May 7, 1838, age 65 written on it.  In the same line with this stone are three or four small markers such as little children had with no names. After these is a white tombstone marked "Hester, wife of James Bolling, died Jan 20, 1859, age 86". (665)  William Boling died 1828 in Decatur, Indiana. (1074)  William Boling’s will is in Will Book A, page 30, dated 1828, Decatur County, Indiana. (1155) William Boling died August 28, 1828. (665)  

3M12 940.
Willis 1791-1881/m1816 Elizabeth Wilkerson (d1866)--His father was John #419




A descendant kit 2207 tested in to DNA Group 3


  b
William 1817-1907/m      Elizabeth Tapp (1839-1923)

A descendant kit 70454 will probably test in to DNA Group 3. It didn’t match any group.


a
Prestley or Priestly 1820-1877/m   Susan Ann Burton




A descendant kit 2207 tested in to DNA Group 3


a
Son per Source #1227


b
Son per Source #1320. Maybe “Willis” in the 1880 Census, age 70.    

3M12  
Fh940,914a 
Willis Bolling was born 1791 the son of John and Martha (Mangum) Bolling in Orange County (sic), North Carolina. (824) Willis Bolling (1791-1881) was the son of John Bolling (Fh419) and Miss Mangum (1770-1821). (1227) Willis Bowling (Fh940,419a) was born January 17, 1790. But in the 1860 Census, Willis is only 65 years old and has a brother Yancey Bowling age 55 living with he and Betsie. They lived in the very same area that many of the Granville Co. natives had moved to as this was near three large rivers and where the road from Hillsboro to Virginia passed through. Willis is said to be the son of John Bolling (Fh419) who married Martha Mangum, however, they were not married until 8/12/1790. Willis was likely born about 1795. From the late 1700's through the later 1800's the name Bolling, Bollin, Bowlen, Bowland, Bowling is used interchangeable sometimes in the same document.  It appears that by the mid to late 1800's they settled on the spelling Bowling. (1414)

Marriage and Children

In 1816 Willis Bolling married Elizabeth Wilkerson. I have their marriage record. William Mangum was one of the bondman for the marriage. (824) Willis Bolling married Elizabeth Wilkerson 1816 in Granville County, North Carolina. (1304) They had a son Prestley or Prisetly  Bowling born 1820 who married Susan Ann Burton (1822-1883), (1227) Willis Bolling married Elizabeth Wilkerson (?   -1866) of Red Mountain. His name was spelled Bolin and Bowling. (1227) The obituary of Capt. William Bowling (1817-1907) said he was the son of Willis Bowling. Willis Bowling was born at Bowling's Mountain, Granville County, North Carolina, and died in 1881 at the age of 92. Willis Bowling's father is listed as John Bowling, born 1756 in Maryland, died at Bowling's Mountain. (1320) A son Willis may have been in the 1880 Census:
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	Household:
 Name 
Relation
Marital Status
Gender
Race
Age
Birthplace
Occupation
Father's Birthplace
Mother's Birthplace
 William BOWLING 

 Self 

 M 

 Male 

 W 

 53 

 NC 

 Farmer 

 NC 

 NC 

 Elizabeth W. BOWLING 

 Wife 

 M 

 Female 

 W 

 40 

 NC 

 Keeping House 

 NC 

 NC 

 Edwin H. BOWLING 

 Son 

 S 

 Male 

 W 

 12 

 NC 

 Farm Laborer 

 NC 

 NC 

 Bernard P. BOWLING 

 Son 

 S 

 Male 

 W 

 10 

 NC 

 Farm Laborer 

 NC 

 NC 

 Veleria W. BOWLING 

 Dau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 8 

 NC 

  

 NC 

 NC 

 Ida W. BOWLING 

 Dau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 6 

 NC 

  

 NC 

 NC 

 Corin BOWLING 

 Dau 

 S 

 Female 

 W 

 5 

 NC 

  

 NC 

 NC 

 Matilda ROGERS 

 Other 

 S 

 Female 

 B 

 22 

 NC 

 Servant 

 NC 

 NC 

 Duncan HOLMAN 

 Other 

 S 

 Male 

 B 

 14 

 NC 

 Farm Laborer 

 NC 

 NC 

 Willis BOWLING 

 Father 

 W 

 Male 

 W 

 70 

 NC 

 Retired Farmer 

 NC 

 NC 

 Parthena TAPP 

 MotherL 

 W 

 Female 

 W 

 75 

 NC 

 Without Occupation 

 NC 

 NC 
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Mangum, Orange, North Carolina
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Movement

In 1817 Willis Bowling was the executor of a will of a John Bowling in Granville County, North Carolina. Who was this John Bowling? His father should have still been alive, could this man be his grandfather?  (824) Willis Bowling was the bondsman for the marriage of Reavis Mangum Jr. to Martha Wilkerson in 1818. (7) I have a transfer document of a slave girl Emile from Joh Eastwood, dated 1830, “for love and affection I bear unto Elizabeth Bowlin, wife of Wilis Bowlin, now of Orange County, North Carolina”. (824) Willis Bolling and his father John bought land about 1836 from Sion Carrington in North Carolina when the Carringtons moved to Henderson County, Tennessee.  I have a copy of the land deed.  The 1850 Census of Orange County, North Carolina has his mother Martha (Mangum) Bolling living with him.  (824) 

Death

Willis Bowling is buried in an old family cemetery just east of Durham, North Carolina, near Bowling Mountain. His father John Bowling's farm included Bowling Mountain. The cemetery was near the Bowling farm. There are no markers for his mother and father but Willis and his wife's graves do have markers.  (429) The Bolling's Mountain area later became known as Red Mountain, and then Rougemont. (1227) Family legend has it that William Bowling and his brother Reeves, sons of John and Martha Mangum Bowling of North Carolina, migrated to Tennessee about 1836 with a 3rd brother. (1426) John Kennedy held a debt against a John Bowling/Bolling (Fh419 or perhaps 964a) (spelled two ways in the same deed), deed stated that said John died in 1814 (I am looking at the actual deed). Willis Bolling (Fh940,419a) was the highest bidder to purchased said John Bowling's land which he had used as collateral, deed dated 1 Feb 1822 probated Nov Court 1825. (824) I have already circulated a small inventory in Granville County, North Carolina administer Willis Bolling/Bowling (Fh940) in 25 Oct 1817 for a John Bolling (Fh419 or 864a). (824) Researcher Bob Bolen has cited a moved grave of a John Boling (864a) "Pvt. NC Troops Rev War--1817." in book about Person County, North Carolina. (824) My educated guess is that these three entries are about the same man. (824) The death notice given to me by Bob Bolen stated that Willis' (Fh940) father was a John Bowling born in Maryland. (824) Now "we" take a jump of faith with H.J. Bolen; if he asked the right question of Aeriadna J. Bolen (daughter of Reeves) she stated that her father's siblings were: Willis, Riley, Joseph, Josephine, Yancy, Patsey, Martha, John & Reeves (her father). Add to this mix the thought (if the family tale is true) that Reeves to follow Durainey Carrington into Henderson County Tennessee, asked his father for a horse. This year would have been about 1837, they were married in 1838 in Henderson County, Tennessee. Furthermore the statement was made that members of Carrington family--Wiley Carrington--knew Willis Bowling/Bolling back in North Carolina. So through family tales Willis was the brother of Reeves Bowling/Bolling/Bolen/Boland of Henderson County, Tennessee. (824) The long & short of it is that the John Bolling/Bowling who died 1814 or 1817 COULD NOT HAVE BEEN Willis Bolling/Bowling's father. I am guessing that he was his grandfather. (824) Researcher Bob Bolen doesn't think that the John Bolling who left for South Carolina leaving land in Granville County, North Carolina to John Jr. was the same as the man who died in 1814 or 1817. Or that the John Bowling who married Martha Mangum was the son of the John who removed to South Carolina. But I think he was. (824) Still missing direct evidence to link Reeve to Willis. Still need to find a land deed which links Willis Bowling with the John Bolling/Bowling of Naps Reed (son of the John removed to York County, South Carolina). (824) It would appear that the John Bowling who married Martha Mangum, she is the mother of Willis Bowling. But where is John Bowling after 1820 census? Did he really to go Henderson County, Tennessee like H.J. Bolen stated, leaving his family in the care of a older son--Willis. I have found census information which would indicate that Reeves was living with one of his siblings. (824)
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